GOLD COAST CITY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.

NOTICE OF THE 6th ORDINARY MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF CITY

OF GOLD COAST TO BE HELD IN THE GOLD COAST ADMINISTRATION CENTRE,

CONTRIDED AT 2:00 D M SOUTHPORT - ON THURSDAY, 20th APRIL, 1978 AT 2:00 P.M.

AGENDA.

- 1. LEAVE OF ABSENCE:
- 2. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE 5th ORDINARY MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE ON THURSDAY, 13th APRIL, 1978 AT 2:00 P.M.
- 3. BUSINESS ARISING OUT OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS:
- 4. RECEPTION AND CONSIDERATION OF SUB-COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Administration & Finance:

18th April, 1978. 18th April, 1978.

(c) Health:

18th April, 1978.

- CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFIED MOTIONS: 6.
- RECEPTION OF NOTIFIED MOTIONS:
- 7. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS:
- ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS OF WHICH NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN: GENERAL BUSINESS:

accourse A. V. ANGOVE TOWN CLERK

Gold Coast Administration Centre, Southport -17th April, 1978.

Distribution:

Mr. J. H. Andrews (Administrator)
Mr. N. Macpherson (Executive Member) Mr. A. S. Muhl (Executive Member) Deputy Town Clerk Assistant Town Clerk Executive Engineer Adviser Acting Chief Engineer Works Administrator Chief Inspector Deputy Chief Inspector S/Clerk, Dept. Finance S/Engineer Works Assist. Engineer (2)

Sewerage Section Administration Works Officer Building Surveyor Public Relations Office City Planner Accounts Section Rates Section Southport Office Coolangatta Office Burleigh Office Press (6) Minute Clerk Minute Book (2) Spares (5)

COAST CITY EXECUTIVE

MINUTES OF THE 6th ORDINARY MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF CITY OF

GOLD COAST HELD IN THE GOLD COAST ADMINISTRATION CENTRE, SOUTHPORT -PRESENT:

Messrs. J. H. Andrews (Administrator), presiding; N. Macpherson and A. S. Muhl.

In Attendance: Mr. A. V. Angove (Town Clerk).

- 1. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES: Minutes of proceedings of the 5th Ordinary Meeting of the Executive Committee held in the Gold Coast Administration Centre, Southport - on Thursday, 13th April, 1978 at 2:00 p.m. were confirmed on the MOTION of Mr. A. S. Muhl, seconded by Mr. N. CARRIED.
- RECEPTION AND CONSIDERATION OF SUB-COMMITTEE REPORTS:
 - (a) Works: Mr. J. H. Andrews presented and MOVED, seconded by Mr. A. S. Muhl, the reception and consideration by the Executive Committee of the Report of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee on Works Matters held on 18th April, 1978. CARRIED .-

ADOPTION OF WORKS SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT: The Recommendations contained in the Report of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee on Works Matters held on 18th April, 1978, were adopted on the MOTION of Mr. J. H. Andrews, seconded by Mr. N.

- (b) Administration and Finance: Mr. N. Macpherson presented and MOVED, seconded by Mr. A. S. Muhl, the reception and consideration by the Executive Committee of the Report of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee on Administration and Finance Matters held on 18th April, 1978, with the following alteration:
 - (i) Item 14 Plant Renewal and Purchase Fund 1977/78 (File 201816): That this Item be deleted from the Agenda. CARRIED.

ADOPTION OF ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT: The Recommendations as amended, contained in the Report of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee on Administration and Finance Matters held on 18th April, 1978, were adopted on the MOTION of Mr. N. Macpherson, seconded by Mr. A. S. Muhl.

(c) <u>Health:</u> Mr. A. S. Muhl presented and MOVED, seconded by Mr. N. Macpherson, the reception and consideration by the Executive Committee of the Report of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee on Health Matters held on 18th April, 1978.

ADOPTION OF HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT:

The Recommendations contained in the Report of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee on Health Matters held on 18th April, 1978 were adopted on the MOTION of Mr. A. S. Muhl, seconded by Mr. N. Macpherson. CARRIED.

PRESENTATION OF PETITION:

(i) By Mr. J. H. Andrews re Traffic Obstruction, Tabilban - 2 -Street, Burleigh Heads (File 621401):

From 103 Signatories (19/4/78): As ratepayers and citizens directly affected by the traffic in the Tabilban Street area, strongly phiesting to the removal or modification of the traffic obstruction objecting to the removal or modification of the traffic obstruction in Ocean Parade, Burleigh Heads.

Koala Park Progress Association (19/4/78): Opposing removal of traffic obstruction in Ocean Parade and stating previous petitions have been canvassed in Churches, Clubs, Hotels etc. and signed by

people who do not know where the streets are. Supporting petition. Stating when Tabilban Street was to be reopened it was on the Understanding that the obstruction be erected and the Minister for Meeting on 12th October, 1977 "Give this new idea a go and if not Obstruction is keeping out heavy vehicles and if traffic rules

Workable, we will close it again Torever.

Obstruction is keeping out heavy vehicles and if traffic rules as shown are obeyed it is easily negotiated. There is little difference of the way as there is no policing. as snown are obeyed it is easily negotiated. There is little difference in distance either way; traffic comes this way as there is no policing, about might is right. They are a danger and proviously it was about, might is right. They are a danger and previously it was about, might is right. Iney are a danger and previously it was impossible to get reception on radio, and view television, houses shook, impossible to get reception on radio, and view television, nouses tiles in bathrooms cracked, windows broke. There is an alternate

MOTION - by Mr. J. H. Andrews, seconded by Mr. A. S. Muhl Works Matters for consideration.

That the petition be received and referred to the Sub-Committee on THIS CONCLUDED THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING. CARRIED.

RISING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 2:16 P.M.

MINUTES CONFIRMED THIS TWENTYSEVENTH DAY OF APRIL, 1978.

ADMINISTRATOR

REPORT OF SUB-CO: MITTEE MEETING ON WORKS MATTERS HELD ON TUESDAY 18TH APRIL

PRESENT: Messrs J. H. Andrews (Administrator) and

In Attendance: Messrs A.V. Angove (Town Clerk), J. Hamilton (Works Administrator) and J.D. Cronin

RE: TRAFFIC LIGHTS - TOWNSON AVENUE AND 19TH AVENUE, PALM BEACH. (Div.9)

(Div.9)

PALM BEACH STATE SCHOOL (folio 4568 20/2/78): crossing of Townson and 19th Avenues when children are dismissed from school is most worrying to both Parents and Staff alike as the amount of both Vehicular and Pedestrian traffic appears to require extra

At a recent meeting of the Palm Beach State School P. & C. Association it was carried unanimously to approach the Gold Coast City Council to give consideration to the installation of Traffic Lights at this dangerous intersection. With the school enrolment now being 620, and 180 of those riding bicycles to and from school, it is now making the task of one of our staff patrolling the intersection unsuccessful for the safety of the children wishing to cross

DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (folio 5488 2/3/78): I wish to inform you that representations have been made to the Honourable the Minister by the Secretary of the Palm Beach State School Parents and Citizens Association concerning a proposal to install traffic lights at the intersection of Nineteenth Avenue and Townson Avenue, which is adjacent

It is understood that the volume of pedestrian and vehicular traffic in this area, particularly at the times during the day when school is commencing and finishing, warrants additional traffic safeguards. In the circumstances, I would be pleased to receive the Council's representations in the matter for the information of the Minister, in order that a suitable reply may be furnished.

Reference Traffic Draftsman (4/4/78): Vehicle and Pedestrian survey

was carried out at the pedestrian crossings at Townson Avenue and 19th Avenue in the vicinity of the Palm Beach State School on 28th February, Townson Avenue - 2.35p.m. to 3.35p.m.

Pedestrians General Observations: 108

1. Parent pick-up generally good, only accentuated on wet days when the position of parking reaches saturation point.

No school flag patrol on crossing. Duties are carried out by school groundsman efficiently for approximately 20 minutes. 19th Avenue - 2.35p.m. to 3.35p.m.

Pedestrians General Observations:

Parent pick-up good.

No school flag control. As the area is still increasing and large development is taking place westward, it is recommended that Council give consideration to traffic control lights at the intersection of Townson and 19th Avenues, Palm Beach and that this work be included in Council's submission to the Main Roads Department for the 1978/79 M.I.T.E.R.S. Programme. Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation.

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April, 1978

2	ttee
(Div a)	PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM
	RE: TRAFFIC REGULATIONS

(Div.4)

Extend existing Bus Stop 40 ft North. Council Decision 24/2/78 (W):

T.S. 44! - Scarborough Street, Southport near Coles! New World -That the regulations be approved, except T.S. Add which is to be referred to the Parking Committee with the recommendation that the

Council Decision 10/3/78 (P): That the matter be deferred for further

Reference Traffic Draftsman (4/4/78): A further traffic survey was carried out on Thursday 9th March, 1978 on Bus movements in Scarborough Street, Southport tabulated as follows:-

Bus Company Smekels Surfside Departed 2.56р.ш. Smekels 2.59р.ш. 2.57 Surfside 2.59 3.05 Smekels 3.05/30 3.07 Smekels 3.09 Smekels 3.27 3.30/30 3.30 Surfside 3.28 Springbrook -3.32 3.31 Smekels 3.33 3.35 Smekels 3.41 3.37 Smekels 3.49 3.39 Smekels 3.39/30 3.47

Standing of buses show that there were seven periods with two buses and one short period of three buses. 1) Existing bus stop is only 72' long

2) Standing of two buses require 80' with run-in distance of 23' making a total of 103'.

3) All loading can be carried out in the lareway on the southern

It is recommended that the existing bus stor be increased by 40' to eleviate the traffic congestion in Scarborough Street, Southport. Estimated cost to be under \$50-00 and to be financed from Traffic

Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation

3 : (Div.4) INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS - HIGH AND NIND STREETS SOUTHPORT, Reference Chief Draftsman (5/4/78): The channelisation of the intersection of High and Nind Streets, Southport by Council in 1976 has improved traffic movements through the intersection, but with FILE: 62620 increased traffic volumes, the need for signalisation of the (Div.4) intersection is apparent. High Street is a gazetted main road (Bundall Road) and the installation of signals is thus a responsibility of the Main Roads Department. It is recommended that the Main Roads Department be requested to include the installation of traffic signals at the High/Nind Streets intersection in its 1978/79 Construction Programme. Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April, 1978 RE: PEDESTRIAN ACTUATED TRAFFIC SIGNALS - KUMBARI AVENUE, SOUTHPORT (Div.3) MUSGRAVE HILL STATE SCHOOL PARENTS & CITIZENS ASSOCIATION (FOLIO 4057)

779778). Withe Parents & Citizens Association has instructed me to MUSGRAVE HILL STATE SCHOOL PAKENTS & CITIZENS ASSOCIATION (FULTU 4)

7/2/78): "The Parents & Citizens Association has instructed me to Write to you regarding hand operated lights at the pedestrian

The Minister for Main Roads has i Crossing in Kumbari Avenue. The Minister for Main Roads has indicated to us that Kumbari Avenue is under Local Authority control, and their responsibility as far as lights are concerned. The present enrolment is approximately 1000 children, and this does not include (Div.3) pupils of the Gold Coast Opportunity School. As parents and members pupils of the bold coast upportunity school. As parents and member of the Parents & Citizens, we view this matter with great seriousness and urgency as we can foresee a tragedy if this matter is not ness and urgency as we can foresee a tragedy if this matter is not ness and urgency as we can foresee a tragedy if this matter is not dealt with urgently. We would hope that you could give this matter thanking you in anticipation of an dealt with urgently. We would nope that you could give this matter urgent and earnest attention. Thanking you in anticipation of an early reply and for your generous help in the past." Reference Traffic Draftsman (4/4/78): As requested, traffic counts Were taken at the pedestrian crossing, Kumbari Avenue, Southport on 3rd March, 1978 as follows:-1. (a) Vehicle volume 2-40p.m. to 3-40p.m. - 529 per hour (b) Vehicle volume 8-00a.m. to 3-40p.m. - 340 per hour (d) Pedestrian volume 2-40p.m. to 3-40p.m. - 256 per hour Observations: 1. Parents picking up children in 'No Standing' areas.
2. Bus pick up good. - 180 per hour School flag patrol efficient under supervision of a teacher Approximate cost of traffic signals \$8,500. Vehicle and pedestrian volumes very high between 2-40p.m. and 3-40p.m. It is recommended that the installation of pedestrian actuated traffic signals for Kumbari Avenue, Southport, be included in the 1978/79 M.I.T.E.R.S. Programme. Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation of the Traffic Draftsman. PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM RE: OFF-STREET CAR PARKING IN VICINITY OF HAIG STREET, KIRRA File: 580616 (Div. 10) RE: UFF-SIREET CAR PARKING IN VICINITY OF HAIG STREET, KIRRA File: Council Decision 10/3/78 (C): (PART ONLY)

(c) That the speed limit on Pacific Parade, Bilinga, be referred to the Monke Department for accessment and recommendations on the the Works Department for assessment and recommendations on the erection of appropriate signs. erection of appropriate signs.

Reference Traffic Draftsman (4/4/78): 1. Pacific Parade, Bilinga, between Gibson Street and Gold Coast Highway being a built-up area, a speed limit of 60km/hour. (Div. 10) has a speed limit of 60km/hour. Visibility is fair and traffic flow only builds up on Public Holidays, which in turn has a slowing effect on vehicles at this period I discussed the subject of speed limit with Police Sergeant at Coolangatta on Tuesday, 14th March; 1978, who stated "While they Would not request a reduction in speed they would go along with any Most times it is safe to drive along this Parade at the required speed limit. I feel it is not warranted to introduce this all time speed limit. I feel it is not warranted to introduce this all time reduction of the speed limit and it is not recommended.

Recommendation: That no change be made in the speed limit of Pacific

66459 Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April, 1978

RE: TRAFFIC - 7TH AVENUE AND ESPLANADE, BURLEIGH
MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND MAIN ROADS (folio 5348 2/3/78): (PRECIS) (Div.8) (Div.8) On 19th December, 1977, I wrote to Mrs. McNeilly along the lines indicated in Council's letter, i.e. that a Stop Sign be erected at the corner of Seventh Avenue with the Esplanade. On 9th January, I also wrote her the following letter:-"I refer to our discussion on 21st November, 1977 concerning the amount of heavy traffic using the Burleigh Esplanade. Subsequent discussions have taken place between officers of the Main Roads Department and Gold Coast City Council and I am pleased to inform you of the following action to resolve the problem. The Main Roads Department has undertaken to erect signs bearing the legend "HEAVY VEHICLES USE HIGHWAY" at the intersection of the Gold Coast Highway and Seventh Avenue. Arrangements will be made to set the traffic lights at the intersection of the Gold Coast Highway with West Burleigh Road, Connor Street and Goodwin Terrace to 'flash' during night time for a trial period to assess the situation.

Concurrently, the Gold Coast City Council will also erect a 'STOP' sign at the intersection of the Esplanade and Seventh Avenue for the Mrs. McNeilly again approached my Electoral Office this week saying that the action taken has been effective to a point, but that the traffic is again increasing both in speed and volume. Consequently, I have contacted my colleague the Honourable the Minister for Mines, Energy and Police asking if the Police could patrol Mrs. McNeilly also mentioned that this week the Council has begun constructing a National Fitness exercising area with jogging paths etc., along the esplanade gardens area. Although she does not feel this improves the Burleigh Esplanade, she feels it will increase the number of people who continually try to cross from the esplanade buildings to the foreshore, and asks if pedestrian crossings could be installed at the Second and Fourth Avenue areas. Your Council's consideration of this matter will be appreciated. Reference Traffic Draftsman (4/4/78): 1. Mentioned Stop Sign at the corner of 7th Avenue and Esplanade, Burleigh, was approved by Council on 9th December, 1977, and installed by 23rd December, 1977. I understand its installation has improved the traffic situation on the 2. I doubt very much if the warrant requirements for a pedestrian of the Traffic Draftsman.

It is recommended that vehicle and pedestrian counts be taken.

Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation (Div.4)

(Div.4)

RE: QUEEN STREET, SOUTHPORT - 'NO STANDING ANY TIME' SIGNS NEAR GOLD COAST TROTTING CLUB (FOLIO 7401 30/3/78): (In Part): I have been directed by my Committee to request 'No Standing Anytime" signs to be placed on the section of Queen Street, Southport which adjoins the grounds of the Gold Coast Trotting Club, which is the Reference Traffic Draftsman (11/4/78): Although parking is limited in Queen Street on Trotting Club nights, the traffic flow is not unduly restricted. Homes along the southern side of Queen Street opposite the Gold Coast Trotting Club have already limited parking available and any further reduction is not warranted. Ample parking is available within the grounds of the Trotting Club.

It is recommended that additional no standing signs on the northern side of Queen Street between Ward Street and Maude Street be not

Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978

66460

(Div.7)

Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April, 1978 TRAFFIC - ALEXANDRA AVENUE, BROADBEACH (Div.7) LETTER FROM BROADBEACH STATE SCHOOL MOTHERS' CLUB (3/3/78 FOLIO 5497):

"At our last Mothers' Club Meeting great concern was expressed for the safety of the children when leaving the school grounds of an afternoon. In this regard, a member of our P. & C. has already con-

Reference Traffic Draftsman (4/4/78): Acting upon a request by a member of the Broadbeach State School P. & C., a vehicle and pedestrians survey was carried out at the school entrance at Alexandra Avenue, Broadbeach on 6th March, 1978 between 2-20 p.m. and 3-20 p.m. resulting:

2) Pedestrians crossing only light - 24 for 1 hour

Arrived 2.53р.ш. Departed 2.53 3.15 2.55 3.09 2.58 3.08 2.59 3.09

Provision for only four buses existing another bus length is required. 4) Parents pick up children in No Standing Any Time" areas which should be reported to local police.

5) School teacher all day parking takes up 80% of available space and should be requested to use Mary Street.

It is recommended that the existing bus stop west of the crossing be extended 42 feet westward to take two buses 2.30p.m. to 3.15p.m. Monday to Friday. Estimated cost to be under \$50-00 and to be financed

from Traffic Engineering Trust Fund.

Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation

RE: WAIROO STREET AND GEORGE STREET, BURLEIGH HEADS, - PETITION FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS TO HAVE THESE STREETS BITUMENED. FILE 621536

Requesting that Wairoo and George Streets Rurleigh Heads he hitumen Requesting that Wairoo and George Streets, Burleigh Heads be bitumen curfaced as at times they are untrafficable Stating these are the o Kequesting that Walroo and George Streets, burleigh neads be bitumen surfaced as at times they are untrafficable. Stating these are the only surfaced at proceed in the Runleigh area within 2 km Streets not bitumen surfaced at present in the Burleigh area within 2 km (Div.8)

of the Post Office.

Executive Committee Decision 13/4/78 (C): That the petition be received and referred to the Sub-Committee on Works Matters for consideration.

Page 11/4/78 (C): The lightly gravelled Reference Engineering Assistant, South (11/4/78): The lightly gravelled, which the netitioners refer lies hetween West Streets, Burleigh Heads to which the petitioners refer, lies between West Street and Page Parade. The existing formation is on a meandering alignment and of steep gradient. Ine existing formation is on a meandering alignment and or steep gradies alignment, including 7 metre wide bitumen seal and cross-road drainage However, light traffic usage and the few is estimated to cost \$60,000. However, light traffic usage and the few residents involved in the area, do not dictate such large expenditure, and it is considered minimal pavement strengthening with a 4 metre wide required to suffice for a considerable number of wears required to suffice for a considerable number of years. It is recommended that consideration for inclusion in the 1978/79 Works

Programme Division 8 allocation be given to the construction of Wairoo Canada C Street and George Street from Page Parade to West Street to a 4 metre Wide bitumen Seal on the formation existing, at an estimated cost of \$9,000 and that the petitioners be advised accordingly.

Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation of the Engineering Assistant, South and the design discussed with the

Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April, 1978 TRAFFIC - ALEXANDRA AVENUE, BROADBEACH (Div.7)

(Div. 7)

LETTER FROM BROADBEACH STATE SCHOOL MOTHERS CLUB (3/3/78 FOLIO 5497): "At our last Mothers' Club Meeting great concern was expressed for the safety of the children when leaving the school grounds of an afternoon. In this regard, a member of our P. & C. has already con-

Reference Traffic Draftsman (4/4/78): Acting upon a request by a member of the Broadbeach State School P. & C., a vehicle and pedestrians survey was carried out at the school entrance at Alexandra Avenue, Broadbeach on 6th March, 1978 between 2-20 p.m. and 3-20 p.m. resulting:

2) Pedestrians crossing only light - 24 for 1 hour

3) Surfside School Buses.

Arrived

2.53p.m. Departed 2.53 3.15 2.55 3.09 2.58 3.08 2.59 3.09

Provision for only four buses existing, another bus length is required. 4) Parents pick up children in No Standing Any Time" areas which should be reported to local police.

5) School teacher all day parking takes up 80% of available space and should be requested to use Mary Street.

It is recommended that the existing bus stop west of the crossing be extended 42 feet westward to take two buses 2.30p.m. to 3.15p.m. Monday to Friday. Estimated cost to be under \$50-00 and to be financed from Traffic Engineering Trust Fund.

Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation

RE: WAIROO STREET AND GEORGE STREET, BURLEIGH HEADS, - PETITION FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS TO HAVE THESE STREETS BITUMENED. FILE 621536

PETITION FROM MARIO RENNY AND 10 SIGNATORIES (19/2/29 FOLIO 7217). PETITION FROM MARIO BENNY AND 10 SIGNATORIES (18/3/78 FOLIO 7217): Requesting that Wairoo and George Streets, Burleigh Heads be bitumen surfaced as at times they are untrafficable. Stating these are the only streets not bitumen surfaced at present in the Burleigh area within 2 km of the Post Office. (Div.8) Executive Committee Decision 13/4/78 (C): That the petition be received and referred to the Sub-Committee on Works Matters for consideration and referred to the Sub-Committee on Works Matters for consideration. Reference Engineering Assistant, South (11/4/78): The lightly gravelled, rough-formed section of George and Wairoo Streets, Burleigh Heads to which the petitioners refer, lies between West Street and Page Parade. The existing formation is on a meandering alignment and of steep gradient. Construction of the 500 metre long section to permanent grading and alignment, including 7 metre wide bitumen seal and cross-road drainage is estimated to cost \$60,000. However, light traffic usage and the few residents involved in the area, do not dictate such large expenditure, and it is considered minimal pavement strengthening with a 4 metre wide bitumen seal on the roadway's present alignment is all that would be required to suffice for a considerable number of years. It is recommended that consideration for inclusion in the 1978/79 Works Programme Division 8 allocation be given to the construction of Wairoo Street and George Street from Page Parade to West Street to a 4 metre Wide bitumen seal on the formation existing, at an estimated cost of \$9,000 and that the petitioners be advised accordingly. Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation of the Engineering Assistant, South and the design discussed with the

6645 Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April 1978. Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April 1978. PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM

PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM

RE: CLOSURE OF FORESHORE LAND ABUTTING THE MAIN CANAL, PALM BEACH,

ADJACENT TO PARNKI PARADE AND THE NORTHERN END OF MALLAWA DRIVE. FILE 3922

DEPARTMENT OF HARBOURS AND MARINE (7/5/75) (Extract): The existing this land and Structures (retaining walls etc) have been built abutting this land and Without approval under the Harbours Act. If Council controls this land, then under Section 86 of the Harbours Act. these structures should be then under Section 86 of the Harbours Act, these structures should be approved in Council's name, and the Council would be responsible for ensuring the structures are maintained. ensuring the structures are maintained.

Council Decision 30/1/76 (W): It is recommended that these strips of land be subdivided and sold to the owners of the adjoining allotments with plan the exception of the access strips at each end, in accordance with Plan No. F7252, Subject to an agreement being reached with the land owners to amalgamate on their deed that section of the subject land abutting their property and that they bear the cost of any survey and legal fees associated with the transfer. ASSOCIATED WITH THE TRANSTER.

LAND ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION (19/1/77) (Extract): Further to Council's latter of 10th February 1976. I have to advise that the Land Administration of 10th February 1976. I have to advise that the Land Administration of 10th February 1976. I have to advise that the Land Administration of 10th February 1976. I have to advise that the Land Administration of 10th February 1976. I have to advise that the Land Administration of 10th February 1976. I have to advise that the Land Administration of 10th February 1976. I have to advise that the Land Administration of 10th February 1976. I have to advise that the Land Administration of 10th February 1976. LAND AUMINISIKATION COMMISSION (19/1///) (Extract): Further to Council's letter of 10th February 1976, I have to advise that the Land Administration Commission approves in principle rescindment of that part of Recreation about the north-eastern boundaries of Late 380 to 402 Reserve R.980 which abuts the north-eastern boundaries of Lots 380 to 402 (Mallawa Drive), Palm Beach to enable the proprietors of such lots to purchase and include the adjacent area thereof within the adjoining purchase and include the adjacent area thereof within the adjoining freehold in terms of Sections 208(e) and 9(i)(b) of the Land Act. It is to 402 be retained as park land as suggested by Council.

Reference Clerk Acquisitions (10/4/78): Negotiations cannot be final;

10

Reference Clerk, Acquisitions (10/4/78): Negotiations cannot be finalised with all of the owners of the 45 properties involved in the scheme.

The owners of 36 of the properties have agreed to the following: The owners of 36 of the properties have agreed to the following:

That Council transfer the strips of land adjoining the canal to the

subject to approval of the various Governments. adjacent property owners, subject to approval of the various Government Departments, and providing the owners bear the survey and legal costs, The position with the remaining property owners is as follows:-Three require time to save up for the costs involved; one is a new owner who has not replied to Councille initial letter to him. One is attempting inree require time to save up for the costs involved; one is a new owner who has not replied to Council's initial letter to him; one is attempting to sell her property; three have not agreed; one has not agreed but requests a new proposal be adopted because Council will benefit from increased rates (estimated at \$55 per property per annum). His proposal is that Council meet the survey costs (estimated at \$3,500) and the Owners pay the legals, and he advises that many of the owners who agreed to the original proposal are now supporting his proposal (No confirmation of this verbal or otherwise has been forthcoming from other owners) of this, verbal or otherwise has been forthcoming from other owners.) In view of the fact that negotiations have been in progress for over twelve (12) months without a decisive and final agreement being reached with the scheme only so far as relates to those owners who agree to the with the scheme only so far as relates to those owners who agree to the original format, it is recommended that: (1) The transfer of canal front survey costs involved. (2) The remaining canal front land be retained by

Recommendation: That the matter be deferred for further discussion with 11 (Div.4) SOUTHPORT.

PROVISION OF SEWERAGE TO SUBDIVISION, FALCONER AND MINNIE STREETS, Reference Sewerage Engineer (3/4/78): The subdivision of Lot 19 on R.P.

West Area Al2 were finalised on approximately 30/5/73 and sewerage Construction. West Area Al2 were finalised on approximately 30/5/73 and sewerage construction West Area ALZ Were minarised on approximately 30/3//3 and sewerage construction on the area in May/June 1976. The construction plans did not show the above subcivision and no provision was made to sewer lot 1. Lot 1 can be sewered by an extension of line no. 63 from NH/6E/1 shown on (Div.4) "as constructed" plan no. 14-J-30. The estimated cost of this work is \$1.300. It is recommended that as Council had undertaken to carry out this subdivision for the then owner, Mr D. Surch, the extension be carried out and the work financed from Budget 41501 Sewerage Extensions. out and the work rinanced from Budget 41501 Sewerage Extensions.

Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation of the Sewerage Engineer

Report of Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978 Report of Executive Committee Meeting, 2000 April, 1970 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April, 1978

RE: MINOR WORKS PROGRAMME 1977/78 - DIVISION 5 FILE: 2026142 & (Div.5)

Reference District Engineer North (3/4/78): The 1977/78 Minor Works Programme for Division 5 has an amount of \$4,750 still unallocated. It is suggested that the following two jobs be included in the programme.

1. Reconstruction and strengthening of retaining wall on the footpath in Radford Street and construction of concrete footpath on northern

side of Wildash Street (approximately 20m) and on the western side of Radford Street between Wildash Street and Gardiner's Creek. Total estimated cost \$3,200.

The retaining wall was built by a previous resident and has collapsed in one section and cracks have appeared in another section. It is proposed to strengthen the wall with stone pitching. It is considered also that the footpath work mentioned above should be carried out to provide for pedestrian traffic from Wildash Street, and that when further funds are available the concrete footpath be extended south along Radford Street into Charlton Street. This footpath is used by pupils from T.S.S. and there is evidence of scouring in places. Re-construction of a service road off Nerang Road (south side) between Ashmore Road and Cotlew Street. Estimated cost \$1,550. A request has been received from five (5) residents served by this road (refer folio 6799 file 5-12441) for work to be carried out to prevent Vehicles bogging, etc. The estimate provides for 75 mm gravel and bitumen sealing over a length of 110 m to a width of 3.2 m, together with clearing and excavation of a table drain. The request is considered to be a reasonable one and the work of sufficient priority to warrant its inclusion in the Minor Works Programme. It is recommended that the following action be taken:-That the above 2 jobs be included in the 1977/78 Minor Works

Programme for Division 5.

That a reply be forwarded to folio 6799 file 5-12441 advising the Executive Committee's decision.

Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation

(Div.5)

SUBDIVISION OF BELLEVUE PARK ESTATE STAGE 6B AT SWEETGUM AVENUE RE: SUBDIVISION OF BELLEVUE PARK ESTATE STAGE 6B AT SWEETGUM AVENUE BENOWA (OWNERS RAYSUN PTY. LTD.) (RECEIVED 22/3/78) File 561097 Reference Subdivision Engineer (4/4/78): Application has been made to resubdivide six existing allotments at Sweetgum Avenue, Benowa, into 5 allotments ranging in size from 679m² (27 perches) to 806m² Zoning is Residential Low Density (dwelling house). (Div. 5)

It is desired to draw the following matters to Council's attention: 1) The existing allotments are part of the recently completed Bellevue Park Estate Stage 6B which has been fully developed to Council's

2) The proposed allotments all comply with Council's By-laws and are naturally an improvement on the existing allotments.

3) No dwellings have been erected on the allotments at this stage. Reference City Planner (4/4/78): Application conforms with Town Planning Scheme.

Reference Subdivision Engineer (4/4/78) (Continued):

Following an inspection it is recommended that the applicant be advised (in reply to folio 6832) that the proposed subdivision shown on plan number 8-96-A119B is approved subject to the following

1) The subdivider shall relocate the existing sewer line in lot 346 to be one metre off the proposed common boundary of lots 345/346.

2) The subdivider shall provide house drainage branches for each of the proposed new allotments from the existing sewer lines as required. Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation of the Subdivision Engineer.

66463

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978

Committee Meeting, 18th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting, 18th April, 1978 14 (Div.5) PROPOSED SURDIVISION AT CORNER OF COTLEW STREET AND HILLVIEW

OF COTLEW STREET AND HILLVIEW

OF COTLEW STREET AND HILLVIEW PARADE, BENOWA (OWNERS: LEJO INVESTMENTS PTY. LTD.) (RECEIVED 10/3/78) (Div. 5) PARADE, BENOWA (OWNERS: LEGO INVESTMENTS PRV. LTD.) (RECEIVED 10/5/Reference Subdivision Engineer (31/3/78): Application has been at the subdivide an existing allotment of 4000m2 (1 acre) in area, into at the corner of Cotlew Street and Hillview Parade, Benowa, into Zoning is Residential Low Density (dwelling house). FILE 561095 14 It is desired to draw the following matters to Council's attention: It is desired to draw the ioilowing matters to Council's attentions

1) Proposed lot 2 is at variance with Council's By-law requirements

to that the fronts on (64m) is prester than the depth (32m) However. 1) Proposed lot 2 is at variance with Council's By-Law recurrents in that the frontage (64m) is greater than the depth (32m). However, the discretion to vary the above the By-laws also give Council the discretion to vary the above requirement "where it considers such variation to be necessary because of the size, shape, location or topography of the proposed allotments and where it considers that such proposed allotments Would provide adequate building sites which are in keeping with the It is considered that proposed Lot 2 has the same characteristics as Lot 1 and that Council could reasonably invoke its discretionary powers 2) Council has granted special consent over the eastern half of the existing allotment where the Kindyland kindergarten is located. Both Cotlew Street and Hillview Parace are fully constructed. The proposed allotments are sewered. Kererence Lity ridnner (31/3//0):
The Subdivision as proposed will not reduce the kindergarten area
halou that annound has Council on 3/6/75. below that approved by Council on 3/6/75. Mo requirements in regard to this subdivision other than park contribution if applicable". Contribution if applicable".

Reference Subdivision Engineer (31/3/78) (Contd): Following an inspection formation in applicant be advised (in reply to folio subdivision in applicant subject. 5786) that the proposed two lot subdivision is approved subject to the following conditions:-1) Provision of Water supply to each allotment to the satisfaction of the Chief Engineer. The subdivider is required to enter into en agreement Whereby Council Will construct internal Water reticulation at a cost of \$25/m for 100mm A.C. main, such rate being subject to variation twelve (12) months after notification being subject to variation twelve (12) months after notification of approval. The subdivider sall be required to bear the cost of the subdivider shall secontain the location of the evisting 2) The Subdivider shall ascertain the location of the existing Water service and if necessary bear the cost of relocating it to be wholly within the allotment it serves. Prior to sealing the survey plan the subdivider shall give written confirmation of the location of the Water Service. 10cation of the water service.

3) The subdivider shall provide sewerage house drainage branches of the proposed new allotments from the existing sewer lines.

4) Payment of a contribution of \$750 per ha. towards construction of water Sunniv Mains and automontation of existing mains and the Water Supply Mains and augmentation of existing mains and the construction of pumping stations and the augmentation of existing Pumping stations, in accordance with Council's By-laws and Policies. Pumping Stations, in accordance with Council's By-laws and Policies. Payment of a contribution of \$1381 per ha. towards construction of numbing stations and augmentation of existing mains and the construction of existing numbing stations. Sewerage Mains and augmentation of existing mains and the construction of pumping stations and the augmentation of existing pumping stations, and policies in accordance with Council's By-laws and Policies. in accordance with Council's by-laws and rollicles.

5) Prior to sealing the survey plan the subdivider shall give written confirmation to the effect that existing house drainage lies wholly Confirmation to the effect that existing house drainage lies wholly within the allotment it serves. 6) Payment of \$100 per lot as contribution towards public garden and recreation space. Recommendation: of the Subdivision Engineer. That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April 1978.

Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April 1978.

15 PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM
(Div.5) RE: PROPOSED SUBDIVISION AT ASHMORE ROAD, ERNEST JUNCTION (OWNER W. KEEN)
(REVISED PROPOSAL RECEIVED 22/4/78).

Reference Subdivision Engineer (29/6/76): Application has been made to 66454 (Div.5)

subdivide an existing allotment of 6.088 hectares (15.05 acres) at Ashmore Road, Ernest Junction, into two lots of 2030m² (80 perches) and 5.885 hectares (14.55 acres) in area.

Council By-laws require a minimum area of 4 hectares (10 acres) for allotments within a rural zoning.

It is recommended that the applicant, W. Keen, be advised that the proposed subdivision shown on plan 6.117 - A338/1 is disapproved as the area of proposed Lot 1 does not comply with Council By-laws for land

Works Committee Recommendation 16/7/76: That the matter be noted for

Council Decision 23/7/76: That the applicant be advised of the recommendation of the Subdivision Engineer and invited to meet the Works Committee at its

Council Decision 6/8/76 (W): That Council be advised that Mr Keen was unable to meet the Committee on 29th July 1976 and arrangements have

Reference Executive Engineer Adviser to the Works Committee (10/2/78): Mr Keen was unable to meet the Works Committee on 26th August 1976. Arrangements have now been made for Mr Keen to meet the Works Committee

at 12 noon on 16th February 1978.

Council Decision 24/2/78 (W): That Council be advised that the Works

Committee indicated to Messrs Keen and L. Bennett that it was prepared

to messemble that Council evercise discretionary nowers to grant approv committee indicated to messrs keen and L. Bennett that it was prepared to recommend that Council exercise discretionary powers to grant approval of a subdivision of from half $\binom{1}{2}$ to one $\binom{1}{2}$ acre approximately off the present half $\binom{1}{2}$ acre proposal to include all the stables and out buildings associated with the existing house and will submit a slightly amended associated with the existing house and will submit a slightly amended plan which will then be recommended to Council for approval on the appropriate conditions.

Reference Subdivision Engineer (7/4/78): A new proposal has now been received which proposes a 4000m² (1 acre) allotment to be subdivided of the 6.085 hectares (15 acres) block. The 4000m² lot has been stable of the subdivided of the subdivid located so as to contain the existing improvements (i.e. house, stables

Reference City Planner (6/4/78): It is considered that the waiving of the minimum site size of 10 acres is not justified, however it is noted that Council has given a Commitment to approve the proposed subdivision. Under the circumstances, I feel that we are obliged to honour the previous decision, but it should be made quite clear that the approval is in no way to be taken by the applicant or others as a precedent or indication that subdivisions of a similar nature within rural zones will be approved

Reference Subdivision Engineer (7/4/78) (Continued): In accordance with Council Decision of 24/2/78 Item 32 Works, and following an inspection, it is recommended that the applicant be advised (in reply to folio 4668)

the following:(a) That the proposed subdivision shown on plan A-117-A338 is approved.
(b) That this approval is in no way to be taken by the applicant or others as a precedent or indication that subdivision of a similar nature Recommendation. As this is a previous commitment, that action be taken in Recommendation: As this is a previous commitment, that action be taken in accordance with the recommendation of the Subdivision Engineer.

66455 Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978

Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April, 1978 PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM

16

RE: EXTERNAL SEWERAGE WORKS FOR SUBDIVISIONS File: 54065 & 5456 Reference Sewerage Contracts Engineer (11/1/78): The 1976/77 Programme for external works for subdivisions included the construction of a trunk sewer from Baratta Street to Bailey Crescent to connect the Land Administration Commission subdivision in Bailey Crescent to sewerage. The 16 estimated cost as per the approved programme before Council on 20th May, 1977, was \$55,300 (refer Job No. 3737) approved by Council, vide item 28 (W) before Council 12/5/77. This was based on a scheme which involved following the Creek from Baratta Street up behind the dump and through the wall of the flood retardation basin to connect to the Bailey Crescent sewerage. However, on further investigation of this, it was considered that it was likely that this main would scour out, due to the high flows from the outlet of the flood retardation basin. A new design was done in which the sewer traversed through the edge of the dump and through the built up area of the Bailey Crescent subdivision. This sewer was much deeper (up to 9 metres deep) than the original sewer (maximum 1 to 2 metres deep). Consequently the revised estimate for the scheme was escalated from the original \$55,300 to \$86,750. This amendment created a good deal of extra work not envisaged in the original concept, viz: (1) areas previously used for rubbish disposal areas were traversed which contained materials such as logs and car bodies at depths to 8.2 metres which had to be cut and removed and backfilled with suitable material; (2) extreme excavation depths of 8.2 metres were encountered whereas the original route had only 1.8 metres depths (apart from the section under the

(3) concrete bulkheads and surrounds were required where the sewer

traversed the end of the retardation retaining wall.

Costs incurred in No. 3 above would have been necessary even if a route through Land Administration Commission land was adopted. These costs (approximately \$4,000) would have then been higher with the Land Administration Commission's compaction requirements and were not responsible for the overall extra costs which resulted from No. 1 and No. 2 above. This statement is borne out by the fact that Job Cost print outs indicate costs of though work on the concrete surrounds and backfilling did not commonly though work on the concrete surrounds and backfilling did not commence until after the 3rd November, 1977, following an inspection with Mr. Johnson of Munro, Johnson and Associates. At this stage excess spoil along side of the Baratta Street fence has still

to be removed when plant is available, and the fence is to be straightened where damage from the excavator occurred, estimated cost \$1,250. This work was being financed from external sewerage funds Trust Fund (Budget No. 42500) which contains ample funds to finalise the work. It is therefore recommended that authority to transfer an additional amount of \$32,700 from the External Works Trust Fund be approved to finance the

Council Decision 27/1/78 (C): That the matter be referred back to

Reference Senior Engineer - Water Supply and Sewerage (3/3/78): Since this sewer is basically an extension of the A12 sewerage scheme, to service the Land Administration Commission's Industrial Development for which no external funds were paid, it is recommended that the approval of the Department of Local Government be sought to have this work, estimated to cost \$86,750, financed under the Southport West Loan/Subsidy Area A12.

Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation of the Senior Engineer - Water Supply and Sewerage.

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April 1978.

66466

17

(Div.6)

17 PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM

Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April 1978. (Div.6) RE: GOLD COAST SEWERAGE - BENOWA WATER QUALITY CONTROL CENTRE AUGMENTATION - CONTRACT S91 - PACKAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT -

DEGREMONT-WARMAN LTD. (folio 3399 2/2/78): (PRECIS) Forwarding results of testing since plant was recommissioned on 8th November, 1977. Analytic tests commenced on the 10th November, 1977. FILE: 5404S91 Misc of results during the period from the 10th November, 1977 to 17th January, 1978 are attached. Results of raw sewage indicate B.O.D. and suspended solids concentrations are frequently in excess of design Value specified while total nitrogen concentrations (NH_A-N plus ORG-N) are all in excess of specified design value. Reductions in B.O.D. and suspended solids required under contract are as follows:

B.O.D. mg/1 S.S. mg/1 Treated Effluent Applying percentage reductions, B.O.D. and S.S. requirements are met in more than 80% of samples tested which satisfies requirements of

A 67% reduction in NH₄-N is satisfied by all analyses. In view of results, plant has satisfied contract requirements during a peak load period. It is considered therefore that Certificate of Take-Over of plant and payment of the outstanding amount of \$119,029-50 retained by Council is now due under the contract terms. No justification exists for Council to retain 50% of contract value.

As an indication of good faith we propose that payment of \$113,078-00 i.e. 95% of the amount due under the terms of the contract be made and that the remaining sum of \$5,951-50 be retained by Council until expiration of the defects liability period.

Retention of the additional sum of \$19,036-73 for price variations is a contravention of Clause 7 (iv) of our Conditions of Sale -CS1/A, which forms part of the contract and payment has been due since the 26th August, 1977. Payment of this amount is requested forthwith. A desire to ensure that the plant operates satisfactorily and a solution to operational problems have been demonstrated.

It has always been our policy to endeavour to provide satisfactory service and this policy will continue for present and future works. Reference Senior Engineer - Water Supply and Sewerage (9/2/78):

Procedures for acceptance testing have been received from both Consulting Engineer, Gutteridge Haskins & Davey Pty. Ltd, and Consulting Chemists, Water Science Laboratories Pty. Ltd.

Additionally an addendum to the operating and maintenance procedures has been received from Degremont dated 27th January, 1978.

This Council was awaiting the formalisation of the operating procedures from Degremont before recommencing contract performance testing and as such the presentation of performance test results tendered by Degremont can hardly be utilised in evaluation of contractual performance standards. Consequently, criteria set out in proposed procedures by Consulting Engineers and Chemist and

summarised hereunder are recommended for Council approval prior to seeking the contractor's acceptance: 1.(a) Influent and Effluent Quality

Acceptance Testing Parameters B.O.D. S.S. 250 mg/1 NH2-N **EFFLUENT**

Where influent sewerage tests are in excess of 20% tolerance these results would be excluded for performance assessment. Up to 20% effluent quality requirements will be pro rata-ed accordingly.

66457
Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April 1978.

Committee Meeting on Works Matte Report of Sub Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April 1978. (Div.6) RE: GOLD COAST SEWERAGE - BENOWA WATER QUALITY CONTROL CENTRE 17 AUGMENTATION - CONTRACT S91 - PACKAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT -Reference Senior Engineer - Water Supply and Sewerage (9/2/78): (Continued) The necessity to remove any scum to be assessed during performance (Div.6) testing and where any extra costs are incurred this subject to be discussed with the contractor with a view to obtaining an acceptable Scum removal system at no extra capital or operational cost for Council. (c) Excess Sludge Production

This is to be 29m per day as specified in company proposal.

Values in excess of this shall be assessed to determine whether Council responsibility of the Contractor. responsibility of the contractor. (d) Oxygen Transfer Rate This is specified in documents. However, tests will only be carried out should the effluent testing not meet the R O D or ammonia values out should the effluent testing not meet the B.O.D. or ammonia values required. (e) Flows (e) Flows
Plant will be set at 2,300 m³ per day being the design peak dry Weather flow for 10,000 persons. Daily flows as recorded on the through the older flow for 10 allow for 10 al through the plant. To allow for some variation in flow it is proposed that a tolerance of +5% and -20% be adopted as acceptable. (f) Sampling Standard Hethods for Examination of Water and Waste Water will be carried out with 80% of the samples meeting the required effluent (g) Odour It is intended that on each of the test sample days a panel consisting 1 representative of the Council, 1 representative of the Company, 1 representative of the Testing Authority (W.S.L.) shall assess the level of odour at the plant during start-up of a Cycle - Observation to be made at the side of one aeration tank and at a distance of 100 metres downwind of the package plant area. Should there be disagreement as to the acceptability of the conditions air samples will be collected and examined by gas chromatographic methods and the report of the laboratory shall be taken as final. (h) Plant Operation
Council shall provide evidence that the plant was operated to the suppliers written instructions concerning operating cycle, solids in mixed liquor and all other relevant matters. mixed liquor and all other relevant matters.

2. It is also recommended that Degremont be advised that the proposals set out in their letter of the 2nd February, 1978 could not be agreed to until the performance testing is executed in accordance be agreed to until the performance testing is executed in accordance with the contractual requirements. Council Decision 24/2/78 (W): That the criteria recommended in Numbers 1(a) to (h) and 2 be approved except that in clause (g) of part 1, the Works Committee and the Division Member be added to the test panel.

17 (Div.6)

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April, 1978

17 (Div.6) PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM

RE: GOLD COAST SEWERAGE - BENOWA WATER QUALITY CONTROL CENTRE AUGMENTATION - CONTRACT S91 - PACKAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT -ACCEPTANCE TESTING

Reference Senior Engineer - Water Supply and Sewerage (13/4/78):
The proposed procedures for testing forwarded to Degremont on 27th February, 1978, were objected to by Degremont in their telex of 23rd March, 1978 on the grounds that many of the proposals were not specified in the contract. Degremont requested further di-cussions which were held on the 12th April, 1978. In attendance were:

Mr. F. Hopkinson, Mr. J. Aldridge

Water Science Laboratories Mr. R. Goates, Mr. J. Callum Mr. G. Parker

Gold Coast City Council

Objections raised by Mr. Hopkinson were that the Degremont Package Plant had been in constant use since the 10th November, 1977, and was performing satisfactorily and had passed the required tests. It was explained that evaluation testing had not been undertaken and that the monitoring tests undertaken indicated that the plant had, for only 50% of the tests, performed in a reasonably satisfactory manner. In some instances it was recognised that the raw sewage strengths were higher than that specified for design criteria.

Mr. F. Hopkinson also stated that his firm required some contractual payments such as the \$19,021-96 outstanding for rise and fall payment and at least \$80,000 of the remaining sum owing (when the plant is "taken over" by Council i.e. \$118,634-50) before Degremont would accept the need for further testing. This would leave a retention amount of \$38,634-50 in addition to the security sum of \$3,873-49 which should cover costs of any further corrective action required.

It was explained that the monitoring tests were taken from samples collected over 3-hours instead of 24-hours and as such were not sufficiently accurate and were never intended to be used for evaluation

A separate submission from the Consulting Engineers, Gutteridge, Haskins and Davey Pty. Ltd. dated 10th April, 1978, had also been received which raised concern for Council's position in relation to the following

(1) Extension of time of contract should be finalised. Counci! should consider what it will do about liquidated damages. There has been no progress payment since the initial 50% was made therefore liquidated

(2) No payment has been made of a part or the whole of the remaining 50% of the contract price.

The Contractor believed that payment would be made at the end of June after the work was completed on 21st April, 1977 and testing had been carried out. Due to electrical faults and fatty scum problems the plant was not operating satisfactorily. After rectification of the

Council has had full use of the plant for 12-months and effluent has been close to required standard for most of that time even though only

(3) The raw sewerage parameters are not exactly the same as the figures mentioned in the Specification. Therefore which of the parameters is to be used as standard conditions for testing? The tests taken to date reveal that the plant is working close to the level of efficiency envisaged in the Specification.

In view of the recent improved performance of the package plant and as a result of the negotiations the following recommendations are submitted for approval:

1. An extension of time from 9th February to 27th April, 1977 be approved. Payment of \$19,021-96 escalation costs under the rise and fall

66459 Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April, 1978 PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM

(Div.6) RE: GOLD COAST SEWERAGE - BENOWA WATER QUALITY CONTROL CENTRE

AUGMENTATION - CONTRACT S91 - PACKAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT -(Div.6)

Reference Senior Engineer - Water Supply and Sewerage (13/4/78): (CONTINUED) . 3. A further contract payment of \$80,000 be made within 14 days of approval of the Executive Committee (retention sum now available

4. In accordance with the Clauses 1.18.2 and 1.18.3 of the Contract Specification the plant will be deemed acceptable if a series of five (5) evaluation tests, taken at weekly intervals for a period of not less than 2 months, produces an effluent standard less than that specified. Or alternatively, 80% of the evaluation tests must produce an effluent standard less than that specified. 5. Basis of effluent standard evaluation to be less than:

B.O.D.5

when all raw sewage strengths are below those specified. Sewage flows and strengths up to 20% above the specified limit will be regarded as a valid sample but a pro rata increase in effluent standard will be allowable in these instances.

6. Sampling should be taken over a 24-hour period. Effluent sampling being by an automatic sampler. Raw sewage being collected by grab sampling at hourly intervals.

7. Previous Council decision in respect to scum, excess sludge production and odour to be retained in the evaluation period with the deletion of the Works Committee and the Division Member from the odour test panel (although the contractor was not agreeable to these). Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation

of the Senior Engineer - Water Supply and Sewerage.

:18 PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM (Div. 1) RE: GOLD COAST SEWAGE DISPOSAL Files: 2-549, 2-365

Council Decision 25/11/77 (W): (PART)

(2) That Council proposes to take for Sewerage Purposes, areas described as Portion 1V, containing 157 acres; 2V, containing 100 acres; 3V, containing 86 acres 2 roods 19 perches; Subdivision 258 of Portion 4V, containing 29 acres 3 roods and Resubdivision 5 of Subdivision 259 of Portion 4V, containing 38 acres 3 roods 1.1 perches all in the Parish of Barrow, County of Ward and that Council serve
Notice of Intention to Resume the said land in accordance with Section
7 of "The Acquisition of Land Act of 1967" and thereafter proceed in accordance with the requirements of the said Act with the intent of procuring the publication in the Queensland Government Gazette of a proclamation vesting the said land in the Council subject to due consideration of all objections made in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

Reference Town Clerk (5/4/78): Mr. Herbert Thomas Dickinson appeared before me at 10.00 a.m. on 5th April, 1978, in support of objections Defore me at 10.00 a.m. on 5th April, 1978, in support of objections lodged by his Companies, viz. Quantity Estimating & Supervision Pty. Ltd., and Multi Flex C.P.M. Structures Pty. Ltd. against the acquisition of 412 ac. 0 rd. 20.1 perches which objections are papers of the grounds for the objections which are identical Mn

In support of the grounds for the objections, which are identical, Mr.

1. That the land sought to be acquired is not required for the actual construction of the treatment works nor for reasonable space requirements surrounding such works.

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April 1978.

Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April 1978. 18 PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM (Div. 1)

RE: GOLD COAST SEWAGE DISPOSAL. Reference Town Clerk (5/4/78): FILES 2-549 & 2-365

18 (Div. 1)

The objection sets out fully the grounds of objection on which the owner relies.

Whilst the matter of compensation is not a ground for objection, Mr. Dickinson amplified the offer in his objection to withdraw opposition to the acquisition provided he is left with the whole of Portion 3V and approximately 20 acres along the northern boundary from each of Subdivision 258 and Subdivision 259, and subject to adequate compensation for the remaining lands to be retained by Council, i.e. approximately

To assist in arriving at compensation for the 296 acres suggested to be acquired by Council, Mr. Dickinson suggested a Conference of Council Valuers and his Valuers at the appropriate time.

Reference Senior Engineer, Water Supply and Sewerage (11/4/78): The objections raised by Quantity Estimating and Supervision Pty. Ltd. and Multi Flex C.P.M. Structures Pty. Ltd. relate to lands not specifically mentioned in the Camp, Scott and Furphy Report for acquisition as a Sewerage Treatment Plant site.

However, it became apparent during the resumption negotiations with Cambridge Credit Liquidators that the subject land was largely within a in mile radius to the actual site of the plant being located on O'Brien's As such, the previous Works Committee considered that it would be necessary to restrict future developments of this area if it was to be assured that the future operations of the Water Quality Control Centre were going to be reasonably buffeted from adjacent properties. It is therefore recommended that the resumption of the entire area as

Reference Financial & Administrative Supervisor, Works (6/4/78): The objections from Quantity Estimating & Supervision Pty Ltd and Multi Flex C.P.M. Structures Pty Ltd are attached.

Recommendation: That the Executive Committee, after due consideration

of all objections and being of the opinion that the land in question is required for Sewerage Purposes for which it is proposed to be taken, apply to the Minister that the land described as Resubdivision 5 of Subdivision 259 of Portion 4V on Plan Catalogue No. 100263 in the County of Ward Parish of Barrow containing 38 acres 3 roods 1.1 perches and being the whole of the land contained in roods 1.1 perches and being the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 3540 Folio 155; Portion 3V in the County of Ward Parish of Barrow containing 86 acres 2 roods 19 perches and being the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title No. 513889 Volume 2580 Folio 129; Portion 1V in the County of Ward Contained in Certificate of Title No. 513890 Volume 2580 Folio 130: contained in Certificate of Title No. 513890 Volume 2580 Folio 130; Portion 2V in the County of Ward Parish of Barrow containing 100 acres and being the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title No. 513891 Volume 2580 Folio 131; Subdivision 258 of Portion 4V on Plan Catalogue No. 83261 in the County of Ward Parish of Barrow containing 29 acres 3 roods and being the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title No. 605230 Volume 2956 Folio 220, be taken as prescribed by Section 9 of "The Acquisition of Land Act of 1967".

"ACQUISITION OF LAND ACT 1967-1969"

OBJECTION TO THE TAKING OF LAND uncil of the City of Gold Coant,

hereto Onjectis to the Council of the City of Gold Coast taking of Land Act 1967-1969" QUANTITY ESTIMATING & SUPERVISION PTY. for sewerage purposes the said lund on the following grounds -NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the "Acquisition simple in all those pieces of land described in the Schedule 1. That the aforesaid taking of the whole of the said land LID. boing the registered proprietor of an estate in fee Would be ultra vires and/or not in good faith,

The facts and carcumstances relied on by QUANTITY

ESTIMATING & SUPERVISION PTV. LTD. in support of the grounds of objection are as follows __

The Council would be acquiring lend in excess of its actual Act 1967-1969" and of "The Local Government Acts 1936 to 1977" land in accordance with the terms of the "Acquisition of Land Conveyance of sewerage severage effluent liquid waste products requirements, The Council Would not require the Whole of the The Council would not be exercising its powers to take and water in view of the large area of the said land, i.e. land for severage purposes for a treatment plant and/or

The Council has not submitted any avidence or plans to show that the <u>whole</u> of the land is essential for sewerage

Council in this location is for the establishment of a sewerage Conveyance of sewerage, sewerage effluent liquid water products treatment plant on land other than the said land and for the or water through over or under land other than the said land, It is submitted that the said land is not required for sewerage purposes, as the only published intention of the

ection and will appear to be heard by the Council or its delegate at the office of QUANTITY ESTIMATINGS SUPERVISION PTY. LID. desires to be heard in support of the grounds or its

is Council in the Administration Building, Civic Centre, Bundall Road, Southport on Mednesday the fifth day of April 1978 at

Wishes to retain part thereof for the purpose for which the said land was purchaned by it 1.e. to develop and subdivide negotiate to soil by agreement part of the said land as it Quantity Estimating & Supervision Pty. Ltd. 1s villing to

THE SCHEDULE HEREINBEFORE REFERRED TO

	AREA A. R. P. 86 2 19 157	29 J
DESCRIPTION		Fortion 4V
COUNTY PARISH	Ward Barrow Ward Darrow Ward Barrow Ward Barrow	
C/T VOL. FOL. COUNTY PARISH DESCRIPTION	513890 2580 129 Ward 513890 2580 130 Ward , 513891 2580 131 Ward 605230 2956 220 Ward	

IN WITHESS MIEREOF the Compan Seal of QUANTITY ESTIMATING & SUPERVISION PIY, LID, Was hereunto affixed this Third Fiest

the Company in the presence of: GIVEN under the Common Sect of PTV. LTD ESTIMATING & SHELL OF

WICHOHIVED

"ACQUISITION OF LAND ACT 1967-1969"

incil of the City of Gold Coast,

of Land Act 1967-1969" MULTI FLEX C.P.H. STRUCTURES PTY. LTD. being the rugistered proprietor of an estate in fee simple in NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the "Acquisition OBJECTS to the Council of the City of Gold Goast taking for 1. That the aforesaid taking of the whole of the said land sewerage purposes the said land on the following grounds:all that piece of land described in the Schedule hereto Would be ultra vires and/or not in good faith,

The facts and circumstances relied on by Multi Flex C.P.H. Structures Pty. Ltd. in support of the grounds of objection are as follows - · ·

land in accordance with the termsof the "Acquisition of Land The Council would not be exercising its powers to take

Act 1967-1969" and of "The Local Government Acts 1963 to 1977" of the land for sewerage purposes for a treatment plant and/or conveyance of severage sewerage effluent liquid waste products actual requirements. The Council could not require the whole and water in view of the large area of the said land i.e. 38 The Council Would be acquiring land in excess of its acres 3 roods 1.1 perches.

The Council has not submitted any evidence or plans to show that the whole of the land is essential for sewerage

Council in this location is for the establishment of a sewerege conveyance of sewerage, sewerage offluent liquid water products or water through over or under land other than the said land, treatment plant on land other than the said land and for the It is submitted that the said land is not required for sewerage purposes, as the only published intention of the

Multi Flex C.P.M. Structures Pty. Ltd. dosires to be heard in support of the grounds of its objection, and will appear to be heard by the Council or its delegate at the office of the

Council in the Administration Building, Civic Centre, Bundall Road, Southport on Wednesday the fifth day of April 1978 at ten o'clock in the forenoon.

wishes to retain part thereof for the purpose for which the said land was purchased by it i.e. to develop and subdivide negotiate to sell by agreement part of the said land as it Multi Flex C.P.M. Structures Pty. Ltd. is willing to

THE SCHEDULE HEREINDEFORE REFERRED TO

Barrow Re:	3540 155 Ward Barrow Resubdivision e
Barrow ,	מפנם
	445-020

STRUCTURES PTV. LID, was hereunto affixed this THIFT FINE day IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Common Seal of MULTI FLEX C.P.M.

MULTI FIEV C P. COMMON Seal Of

OBJECTION TO THE TAKING OF LAND

19

ì

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April 1978.

Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April 1978.

RE: APPROVED VARIATIONS TO CONTRACT FILE: 2015W748 & 2015W735

Reference Contracts Administration Clerk (22/2/78): It is variations, as approved by the Department of Local Government, be

19

	-7 one De	Partment o	f Local Go	nderstated vernment, be
Contract W748 construction of Filter Basin, Water Purification	of Variation Provision	Amount	Date and	Folio of t of Local t Approval
	gallery mass concrete to allow future	173.00	7/2/78	(3700)
Original Con Rise and Fall Extras, previ Extras, this Amended Contr	iously approved		,311.00 ,957.03 ,280.53	
W735 construction of Sedimentation Tank Equipment - Water Purification Plant	Shortening of 20 R.H.S. launder support struts		173.00 721.56	
	DANG Danna	0.00 0.00	15/2/78 (4415) "

Construction
joints in
floor slab. £7.90
Extras. 3037.90

Fit and
provide
concrete pad
to butterfly 250.00
valves.

Deduction. 250.00

19/1/78 (2558)

Original Contract Price

Rise and Fall

Extras, previously approved

Extras, this report

Deduction, this report

Amended Contract Price

327,626.00
16,758.28
9,145.88
3,037.90
356,568.06
250.00
356,318.06

Reference Financial and Administrative Supervisor, Works (11/4/78):

This additional expenditure will be charged to 1977/78 Loan No. 640, which is currently overspent and provision of funds for this expenditure will be allowed for in the proposed reallocation of Loan/Subsidy Funds being prepared for submission to the Executive Committee for approval.

\$3,037-90 for Contract W735 be approved

66474

20

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978. Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April, 1978.

20

RE: APPROVED VARIATIONS TO CONTRACT S163. Reference Contracts Administration Clerk (21/3/78): It is recommended that the authorisation provided for the understated variations, as approved by the Department of Local Government, be ratified. Variation Date & Refer-

ence of D.L.G. Approval.

Cortract S163 Palm Beach.

Replacement of Gatic Construction of Covers by Aluminium Pump Station B16 Covers in accordance with Council Policy.

\$ 1,695-32extra Sliding valve used 31/1/78 6222 instead of specified penstock.

458-00deduct- 31/1/78 6222 ion

Total Variation

\$ 1,237-32extra

Original Contract Price Extras as above

\$16,006-00 \$ 1,237-32 \$17,243-32

Reference Financial and Administrative Supervisor, Works (11/4/78): This additional expenditure will be charged to 1976/77 Loan No. 666, which is currently overspent and provision of funds for this expenditure will be allowed for in the proposed reallocation of Loan/Subsidy Funds being prepared for submission to the Executive Committee for approval. Recommendation: That the extras of \$1,237-32 for Contract S163 be approved.

-21 PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM (Div.8)

RE: WATER PRESSURE, SKYLINE TERRACE, BURLEIGH HEADS

Council Decision 24/2/78 (W):(1)That proposal No. 1 for an automatic Pressurised booster pump system capable of being utilised as a future 21 File: 621320 (Div.8)

delivery pump to an elevated storage reservoir, be installed for an estimated cost of \$6,500; (charge Budget Item 373).

(2) That Council investigate the need to provide a future elevated storage tank.

Reference Senior Engineer - Water Supply and Sewerage (5/4/78): Quotations for the supply and delivery of one only automatic water pressure system were invited by advertisement in the Courier Mail and Gold Coast Bulletin on 11th March, 1978. Quotations closed on the 22nd March, 1978.

Quotations were received from the following: Southern Cross Machinery (Brisbane) Pty. Ltd. Pumping Equipment Qld. Pty. Ltd. Discussion of Quotations \$2,240-00

A pump similar to that offered by Pumping Equipment has been \$1,857-50 previously purchased by Council and installed at Vantage Point Drive. Considerable problems were encountered with this equipment and it is considered that it is not satisfactory for service when exceptionally high pressures are experienced.

It is recommended that the quotation of Southern Cross Machinery Lt is recommended that the quotation of southern cross receiving be accepted as the pump offered is superior in castings and seals and better suited for high pressure operation and the Executive Committee note that the provision of a future elevated storage tank has been specific for a preliminary manner. referred to the Design Section for a preliminary report.

Recommendation: That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation of the Senior Engineer - Water Supply and Sewerage as Southern Cross Machinery equipment has proved satisfactory, and that the construction and design of the elevated storage tank be discussed with the Environmental Officer.

664 " Report of Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978. Report of Executive Committee Meeting, Zuth April, 1970.
Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April, 1978 22 RE: CONTRACT W758 - STARTING EQUIPMENT AND SWITCHBOARD FOR THE

RE: CONTRACT W/58 - STARTING EQUIPMENT AND SWITCHBUARD FOR THE BOOSTER PUMPING STATION MUDGEERABA.

Reference Design Engineer (28/3/78): Following testing of the Pumping it is considered that additional control con Reference Design Engineer (20/3//0): rollowing testing of the rumping Station, it is considered that additional control equipment should be provided which will:-

(a) prevent starting of the pumping equipment when there is no flow in the pipeline system, and

(b) shut-down pumping equipment should this 'no flow' condition occur while the pumps are operating. Ramsay Engineering, the Contractor for this project has submitted a quotation, subject to rise and fall, of \$703-00 for project has submitted a quotation, subject to rise and rail, or project for saiditional equipment. Department of Local Government approval of this equipment has been sought.

Extras this report \$25,424-00 Rise and Fall to date 7,584-00 Amended Contract Amount

It is recommended that additional control equipment, estimated to cost \$703 (rise and fall) be installed, subject to Department of Local Government ratification.

Reference Financial and Administrative Supervisor, Works (11/4/78):
This additional expenditure will be charged to 1977/78 Loan No. 639, which
are currently overcomes and provision of funds for this expanditure will be is currently overspent and provision of funds for this expenditure will be allowed for in the proposed reallocation of Loan/Subsidy Funds being allowed for in the proposed reallocation of Loan/Subsidy Funds being prepared for submission to the Executive Committee for approval.

Recommendation: That the extras of \$703-00 for Contract W758 be approved.

23 CONTRACT S68B - CONSTRUCTION OF SUBMERSIBLE PUMP STATION A14 -SOUTHPORT WEST

Reference Contracts Administration Clerk (30/3/78): The Consultants

Fig. Project Gutteridge Hacking & Davey Ptv 1td have submittee for this project, Gutteridge, Haskins & Davey Pty. Ltd. have submitted the following variations for approval.

Item 2 - Excavation of rock and spreading of excavated material 34 Cubic metres of additional material at scheduled rate \$30 cm. Item 4 - Imported fill to site spreading and compacting as per schedule of rates - 300 cubic metres at \$12-50 cm. Items 9.1 & 9.2 - To provide safer and easier access to install a circular ladder with handgrips instead of vertical ladder.

Supply and fit circular ladder with handgrip Supply and Tit Circular ladder with nandgrip

Item 12 - Landscaping of site was shown as a Prime Cost Item
for a satisfactory layout

Fytna

Fytna for a satisfactory layout. Extra - \$ 813

Additional Item - Installation of automatic watering system Prior to landscaping was considered necessary. Extra \$ 160

Contract Price Extras this report Total Extras \$6,160

Amended Contract price \$51,700

Reference Financial and Administrative Supervisor, Works (11/4/78):
This additional expenditure will be charged to 1977/78 Loan No. 658,
which is Currently Oversport and provision of funds for this expendit Which is currently overspent and provision of funds for this expenditure will be allowed for in the proposed reallocation of Loan/Subsidy Funds
heing prepared for submission to the Evecutive Committee for approval being prepared for submission to the Executive Committee for approval. It is recommended that extras totalling \$6,160 be ratified subject to Department of Local Government approval.

Department of Local Government approval.

Recommendation: (1) That action be taken in accordance with the recommendation and Administrative Supervisor, Works. (2) The matter of council and in extras and tight money is considered an embarrassment to Council and in extras and tight money is considered an embarrassment to council and in future, extras are to be fully discussed with Council Officers for their approval before any variations are approved by Consultants.

24

66476

PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM

RE: LEASE OF LAND AT HINZE DAM FOR CAMP SITE - SOUTH COAST DISTRICT BOY SCOUTS ASSOCIATION. SOUTH COAST DISTRICT SCOUTS ASSOCIATION (Folio 6 9/11/77): Further to

discussion between the District's President and Mr. Cronin and to inspection of a suitable area, formal application is hereby made for the allocation of a Camp Site Area within the Hinze Dam Reserve on a

This District would be agreeable to its being responsible for all survey and legal fees attracted by such an arrangement.

Reference Executive Engineer Adviser to the Works Committee (11/11/77): Following inspection with the President of the Association I would be prepared to recommend a lease for, say, 5 years of an area a little less than the Association is seeking, but in the location desired. I would like the lease to either exclude the track which it is enclosing, or alternatively for the Association to relocate the gate and track. I would feel also that the eastern boundary might run from approximately the mango tree to the dead tree and I feel that this would provide enough land for the scouts for their initial purposes. If any great need arose for an additional area, reconsideration could be given to this at a later stage. I would suggest that the Association (a) arrange a water supply by the extension, at its cost, of a pipeline from the nearest Council's supply line, or alternatively if this is not adequate, from the reservoir and they pay for their water used annually on a basis to be decided, probably metered; (b) arrange their own garbage service

(c) be advised that any structures and indeed the town planning permit for the use of the area for the purposes, must receive the consent of

(d) be advised the land is to be kept in a clean and tidy state at all times and that peak crowds be limited to, say 100 persons unless prior arrangements are made with the Council so that the existing water supply facilities to the picnic areas and toilets are not overloaded. It goes without saying that it would be expected that the scouts would be under the supervision of responsible adults at all times whilst on Council's property and that they should always use their best endeavours to avoid any pollution of the catchment.

It is recommended that the matter of a lease be referred to the Finance Committee for a lease for a restricted area to be agreed between the President of the Association and myself on the basis

Council Decision 9/12/77 (W): That after consideration, the Committee recommends that a special policy be formulated relative to applications of this kind and in the interim this and any other similar applications

Reference Executive Engineer Adviser to the Works Committee (24/1/78):

- It is recommended that a general policy be adopted on the following lines: 1. That no development be permitted in the catchment which could contribute to pollution of the city's water supply. (Development could be permitted which provided for discharge of septic and sullage wastes outside the dam
- That no development be permitted which would involve relocation when the water level of the dam is raised for Stage 2 (about 1995).
- 3. That as previously decided, no commercial use of the dam such as for hiring of boats be permitted.
- That no catering rights be permitted which would be in competition with the kiosk leased by the Council except with the express permission of Council.
- 5. That no interference with flora or fauna be permitted within the catchment controlled by the Council without the express permission of the Chief Engineer (excluded of course would be groundsel control and similar

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April 1978. Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Works Matters, 18th April 1978.

24 PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM RE: LEASE OF LAND AT HINZE DAM FOR CAMP SITE - SOUTH COAST DISTRICT BOY SCOUTS ASSOCIATION. Reference Executive Engineer Adviser to the Works Committee (24/1/78):

25

That any developments for other than water supply purposes be the subject of town planning and building permits from the Albert Shire Council. 7. That rowing, canoeing, sailing and similar regattas be approved at the

discretion of the Chief Engineer provided they do not need motor boats. That the Chief Engineer be empowered to approve the use of a safety boat at his discretion, under stringent conditions to avoid oil spill.

That the Chief Engineer be authorised to delegate his powers and responsibilities.

That the areas be kept neat and tidy at all times to the satisfaction of the Chief Engineer.

11. That no trees are to be cut down without the permission of the Chief Engineer.

12. That no permission be given to any private body for removal of timber

13. That no additional loading on the existing water supply and sewerage facilities at the dam be permitted without the prior approval in writing of the Chief Engineer.

That no quarrying of stone be permitted on Council land without the permission of the Chief Engineer.

Council Decision 10/2/78 (W): That the Policy recommended by the Executive Engineer Adviser to the Works Committee be approved except that Clause 7 be amended to read:- "That rowing, canoeing, sailing and similar regattas be approved only on the decision of Council, provided that they do not need motor boats and that the policy be reviewed as and when the lower need motor boats and that the policy be reviewed as and when the lower intake tower becomes the source of water supply for the City."

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT SCOUTS ASSOCIATION (30/1/78 FOLIO 3202): Refers to Council's letter refusing application for lease of a camp site. Asks for further information. Association feels that a Scout Association would be further information. Association feels that a Scout Association would be a suitable organisation to which the lease of an area already reserved for youth associations could be made. Asks for reason or reasons for the Reference Executive Engineer Adviser (7/4/78): Whilst the application conforms to the Policy recently adopted, the matter has been discussed between senior Officers and it is recommended that a site be not allocated Recommendation: That the site be not allocated at the present time, and the works and Health Departments in conjunction with the Environmental Officer look at the overall management plan of the area. On completion of

this and adoption by Council, consideration will be given to the above and other organisations requiring an allocation of land. COURSE ON COASTAL HYDRAULICS AND SEDIMENT TRANSPORT IN A COASTAL SYSTEM

Reference Executive Engineer Adviser (31/3/78): The University of Queensland is conducting a short course on "Coastal Hydraulics and Sediment Transport in a Coastal System" over the period 15th-20th May, 1978. The course is one for practising engineers, particularly Local Authority engineers, and is designed to provide an introduction to coastal processes leading to quantitative analysis of sediment movement in coastal systems. The course is being conducted at the University of Queensland and costs \$160 per person exclusive of any meals or accommodation.

It is considered that the course would be well worth attending and it is proposed that it should be attended by Messrs B. Lawrence & R. Murr. Recommendation: That the recommendation of the Executive Engineer Adviser

25

1.

REPORT OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ON ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE MATTERS, PRESENT: Mr. N. Macpherson

In Attendance: Messrs E. R. Saunders (Acting Deputy Town Clerk) and R. E. M. Towson (Senior Clerk Finance).

1. PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM RE: COOLANGATTA AIRPORT Council Decision 24/2/78 (Co-Ord.3): That Rt. Hon. J. D. Anthony, M.P. thanked for conveying the views of the Hon the Ministen for Tancon. De thanked for conveying the views of the Hon. the Minister for Transport Mr. Nixon, M.P. and advised that until Council receives some indication as to the earliest date the new terminal complex is likely to be available, and considers this, it is not prepared to abandon the request Anthony he requested to obtain the information concerning the new Anthony be requested to obtain the information concerning the new Anthony be requested to obtain the information concerning the new complex and convey same to Council as early as possible. That the Council the Transport Minister (Mr. Nixon) to urgently put into effect the strongly urging of the arrivals and departures of both T.A.A. Airport and a conv of such letter be and Ansett flights at Coolangatta Airport and a copy of such letter be sent to the Hon. E. Robinson, M.P. MINISTER FOR TRADE AND RESOURCES (MR. J. D. ANTHONY) (FOLIO 7237 13)
Thank you for your letter of 28th February with which you enclosed a

sent to the Minister for Transport Mr. Nixon Copy of a letter you sent to the Minister for Transport, Mr. Nixon. I appreciate the thanks expressed by the Council and I will be pleased I appreciate the thanks expressed by the council and I will be pleased to pursue with Mr. Nixon the two matters raised in your letter to me.

I can appreciate the Council's concern over the terminal situation

As soon as and also over the timetable arrangements at Coolangatta. As soon as I hear from Mr. Nixon again I will be in touch with you.

Sinister for TRANSPORT (MR. P. J. NIXON) (FOLIO 7793 3/4/78): Thank
Thank You for your recent telex message urging me to bring about the staggering and alternating of annivals and departures of T A A and Ansott flights and alternating of arrivals and departures of T.A.A. and Ansett flights at Coolangatta, and for your later letter, confirming your telex, and reverting to the question of the Coolangatta airport terminal. I am aware of the degree of parallel scheduling that occurs at Coolangatta and officers of my Department are approaching the airlines in an

attempt to resolve this problem. You will be aware of the concern which I have expressed regarding the inadequacies of the terminal. I am having the whole matter of Coolangatta airport investigated as a matter of urgency. Reference Town Clerk (10/4/78): It is recommended that the information Recommendation: That the information be noted.

2. MEETING DATES FOR JOINT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE FILE 20136 Reference Industrial Development Officer (13/4/78): At its meeting Keterence Industrial Development Utilicer (13/4//o): At its meeting of lith April, 1978, the above Committee agreed that future meetings be held in the Albert Shire Offices, Nerang, on the undermentioned dates:

second Wednesday each month, falling on the undermentioned dates:

14th June, 1978 12th July, 1978 13th September, 1978 9th August, 1978 11th October, 1978

Recommendation: Meetings will be held at Albert Shire Council office at Nerang at 2.00 p.m. on the dates set out. During term of current Administration. Mr. N. Macpherson will attend as Council representative.

9Executive Committee Meeting, 18th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Administration and Finance Matters, 3.

PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM (Div.4) REQUEST BY MRS. S. LIVINGSTONE TO PURCHASE COUNCIL FREEHOLD LAND ADJACENT TO SUBCIVISION 20, BARATTA STREET, SOUTHPORT MRS. S. LIVINGSTONE (FOLIO 3 16/3/77): As you will see, the block of advise whether the Council would be interested in selling the portion marked on the attached schedule. I stress that I am in no way has a very narrow frontage. Would you please interested in this portion of land for the purpose of an eventual subdivision of my block of land. I hope to build in the near future, but am finding difficulties with having such a narrow frontage. Reference Planning Officer (12/10/77): The land proposed to be purchased is Council owned freehold land, which is zoned Public Open Space and has an area of approximately 260M² (10.3p). Should the proposal proceed, it will create a regular shaped allotment with an area of 933M² (36.9p) when amalgamated with the existing 673M² (26.6p). (Refer Vide Item) It is considered that the proposal will not detrimentally affect the viability and possible future use of the Council land which forms part of the flood retardation system. The house on the Applicant's land is almost completed, and they require the additional land to provide sufficient manoeuvring room for vehicular access to their car park. Furthermore, the proposed new lot would be of insufficient area to permit future subdivision. The Works Department has no objection to the proposal. It is recommended (a) That the proposal by Mrs. S. Livingstone to purchase Council owned land described as part of Allotment 1 of Section XIX and having an area of approximately 260M² be referred to the Finance Committee for its consideration.

(b) That should the Finance Committee resolve to undertake procedures to dispose of the land, the following be the requirements of the

Health Committee in any change of ownership:-

(1) The submission of an acceptable plan of survey showing the amended property division between the new Lots 1 and 20, such survey and associated fees to be at the expense of the Applicant.

(2) The rezoning of the proposed new Lot to exclude that part of it zoned Public Open Space from that zone and to include the land in the Residential Low Density (Dwellings) Zone, the cost of advertising such proposal to be at the expense of the Applicant.

(3) All legal costs associated with the proposal are to be at the expense of the Applicant.

Council Decision 28/10/77 (C): That the matter be referred to the Finance Committee for consideration with advice that the Health Committee favours the proposal as outlined in the Reference by the Planning Officer. Reference Clerk, Agenda and Securities (23/3/78): The subject land was purchased in January, 1974 from Messrs Dunne and Russell for Public Open Space (Park) Purposes. The land is contained in Council's freehold C/T. Volume Number 5167 Folio 184 containing 1.634 hectares. A valuation of the land required for purchase (10.3 perches) is on file at \$2,575. Valuation Costs, Survey Costs and Legal Costs amount to \$425 (approx.). Mrs. Livingstone is prepared to pay \$3,000 for the land subject to all survey and transfer fees being inclusive. A prepared survey plan number .161134 shows the excised 10.3 perches amalgamated with Mrs. Livingstone's land. Council may dispose of the excised 10.3 perches in accordance with Section 19(6)(d) of the Local Government Act. It is recommended that (1) Council accept the offer of Mrs. Livingstone to purchase the 10.3 perches of land for \$3,000 (inclusive of valuation, survey and legal costs) and that plan number 161134 be approved by Council. (2) That the new Lot 1 be rezoned to include the land in the Residential Low Density (Dwelling) zone, the cost of advertising such proposal to

3.

(Div.4)

5.

Executive Committee Meeting, 18th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Administration and Finance Matters,

PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM RE: REQUEST BY MRS. S. LIVINGSTONE TO PURCHASE COUNCIL FREEHOLD

LAND ADJACENT TO SUBDIVISION 20, BARATTA STREET, SOUTHPORT (Div.4) FILE 3-2142 & 3-2093 Executive Committee Decision 6/4/78 (F.1): That the matter be referred to the Town Clerk for discussions with the Registrar General of Titles and report back. Reference Town Clerk (10/4/78): In pursuance of Council resolution of 6th April, 1978 I had discussions today with the Registrar of Titles (Mr. J. Bennett). Inspection was made of the titles of Council land and the adjoining land of Mrs. Livingstone, as well as of the proposed subdivision to give effect to the arrangement. The Registrar of Titles informed me that there would be no problem in having this plan registered. Recommendation: (1) That action be initiated to rezone the proposed new Lot 1 to include this Lot in the Residential Low Density (Dwelling) Zone, the cost of advertising such proposal to be the expense of Mrs. Livingstone to purchase the 10.3 perches of land for \$3,000 (inclusive of valuation, survey and legal costs) and that plan number 161134 be approved by

RE: ORCHID AVENUE - PARKING METERS (Div.6) SWIFT PROPERTIES (GOLD COAST) PTY LTD (FOLIO 7670 4/4/78): The above (Div.6) project requires the erection of a 300 lb. gantry which must be built to the Division of Occupation and Safety Departments requirements. The base of this gantry has a 10' x 4' continuous sole plate which falls in line with parking meters situated in Orchid Avenue. We would appreciate your co-operation in the removal of these meters and add, that in doing so, the problem caused by trucks double parking to unload will be alleviated. Reference Officer in Charge, Regulated Parking (14/4/78): The gantry at the Mark is nearly completed and has been erected around Council's existing parking meters. There is no need to remove these meters as suggested in the letter received from Swift Properties Pty Ltd. However, it should be noted that drivers parking outside the Mark will possibly run a slight risk of having drips of concrete etc. dropped on their vehicles. Council's Solicitor on traffic matters is of the opinion that Council would not be liable should there be any legal proceeding. It is recommended that four (4) meters be hooded in front of The Mark at a cost of \$77-00 per week (i.e. \$3-50 per Recommendation: That four (4) meters be hooded in front of The Mark at a cost of \$77-00 per week (i.e. \$3-50 per day per meter).

PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM RE: REPORT OF STAFF AND OVERTIME FOR PERIOD ENDING 21/3/78 Executive Committee Decision 6/4/78 (F.2): A report on overtime over pro-rata estimate for some items has been requested. Reference Senior Clerk Finance (13/4/78): Departmental reports on overtime is attached. Recommendation: (1) That the Department report be received. (2) That in general regular overtime should not be worked and where significant overtime and expenditure is proposed, prior approval should be obtained from the Executive Committee.

	on of on the plant with the the have	nvolved tions,	of past to to the the tree the tree the tree tree tre	de the factor of
Remarks The increased number and hamman	number of manhours a direct relationship upon the items. The increased plant utilisation construction (not taken in account in the accounted for the overexpenditure.	references within this Cost Centre have been involved regularly within the Sewerage Construction Sections,	the District Engineer advises that the majority of 3 months (approx. \$10,000) and that up till the past Budget. The overtime expenditure was close to access road and the cartage of gravel has counbabah works Committee direction.	# 5 + 0 = F
	number of manhours a direct relations. The increased plant utilisat original overtime budget) are fact accounted for the overexpenditure.	t Centre h hich has b rage Const	Ses that the second and that penditure ved with of graveline we was we see with the see we was we see we was we we we was we we was we we was we	The Budgetary Control Officer advises that week direction of the Works Committee for the desired purpose of building up gravel stockpiles. Regular overtime was also Combabah Access Road which was completed before the beginning of the wet season. Overtime for this Section is subject to a flood p and the overall amount will be contained for the season.
Remarks	t has a d ours redu- eased plan ction (not lime budget the overex	Vertime w Vertime w The Sewe on Sewerae	neer advinditure h \$10,000) Vertime ex time involue cartage The overt	rol Office Orked reg orks Commissived Dury Regular of Savel to the Id Which we beginning being under its solit will be it will be stimates.
Increased	er of manh i. The inci ie constru nal.overt nted for i	ors withing weekend (the District Engineer advances overtime expenditure of December the overtime access road and the cartage overexpenditure. The overworks Committee direction.	tary Continas been wof the Workpiles. Supply graces Rocess Rocess Roces the tion was this Secrall amountally a
ture The Coun	Ttems dredg origi	in the regula (refer	the District the District the Over S months of December S access r over expensive the Company of the District	The Budge Overtime direction Jravel sto forked to completed to completed to constructions for ertime for d the over e Financia
Artic, Total 0/T Expenditure 77/78 38,818	14,000	16,000		
ertime A				
Notal Overtime Actual Overtime Budget 77/78 28/3/78 28/3/78 28,000 29,114	12,468	14,431	9,488	822
idget 77/78	6,200			46,228
	3	9,000	8.000	
to data 74.8% 20,944	4,376	4,487		
			2,984	36,277
12 Lorkshop	Heavy Plant & Equipment	Plant & Operators Northern		Street Cleaning
1 2	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	45 Plan	Очету	Street
				8

	Remarks	Overexpenditure to date due to regular overtime worked on weekends to boost Plant utilisation. Direction Works Committee. The Policy is now that overtire should only be worked on short term have to be worked over the remaining 28/3/78). At a reduced rate (60% of previous rate of expenditure) in order to meet construction deadlines. As above as above There is an increase in the number of Treatment in 76/77. The volume and the complexity of the manhours required thereby increasing the	increase in the number of staff has been budgetted for in 78/79 but with the existing budgeted number this financial year weekend overtime has been a number necessity to keep pace with the escalated workload. [Increased Water Consumption over the Christmas three shift basis instead of th: normal two. The duplication of the booster pumping station. The Paradise Point trunk water main were required to be completed prior to Christmas, thus necessitating a considerable amount of overtime to be worked.
Artic. Total 0/T Expendit	87/77	,	12,000 (Inc. 19,200 (Conp. Para Para Para Para Comp. (Comp. Para Para Para Comp. (Comp. Comp. (Comp. Comp. (Comp. Comp. (Comp. Comp. (Comp. Comp. (Comp. (Comp. Comp. (Comp. (Com
rtime Actual Overtime	17,876	12,587 60,661 44,758 20,962	10,289 17,046
Total Overtime Budget 77/78	14,500	10,700 13,300 25,000 22,000	7,000 10 8,500 17,
Overtime Bugger to date 74.8%	10,845	8.00% 9.947 18.700 16.438	
C. Description	14 Sewerage Const 10,845 Crew 1	25 Sew. Supvsn. Nth. 29 Const. Sew Nth D.2 36, WS&S Sthn. Div. 11 39. Sew. Operation 16	Water 33 W.S. Headworks 5,236 34 W.S. Construction 6,356

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978 6648 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Administration and Finance Matters,

6. PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM RE: BAUER STREET COMMUNITY CHILD CARE CENTRE - REQUEST BY CRECHE AND KINDERGARTEN ASSOCIATION OF QUEENSLAND FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE Council Decision 10/2/78 (F.7): The Creche and Kindegarten Association be advised as follows:

(1) Council has accepted the over-expenditure only because of its previous undertaking.

(2) No further contributions will be made by Council.

Council is prepared to take back control of the Centre if the Association is not able to make it a financial proposition.

(4) An early meeting is required with representatives of the Association with a view to reframing the Association's Budget for the year 1978 to

(5) That in future the financial arrangements with regard to The Creche and Kindergarten Association of Queensland be handled by the

THE CRECHE AND KINDERGARTEN ASSOCIATION OF QUEENSLAND (FOLIO 7470 3/4/78): You will note that a meeting was to be held between representatives of the Association and the Finance Committee on the 2nd March, 1978, for the purpose of discussing the finances of the centre and its future conduct. Unfortunately, because of circumstances at that time, this meeting was cancelled. The Association has, of course, continued to operate the centre, and is quite willing to continue to do so pending discussions between the Association and the Council. However, in view of the comments made in the letter of 13th February, 1978 my Board of Management feels that it would be to our mutual benefit if early discussions could take place. We would also appreciate receiving your advice regarding the matter of financial assistance particularly in respect of the deficit in the cost of operation of the centre in the

Reference Acting Deputy Town Clerk (7/4/78): Representatives of the Creche and Kindergarten Association have been invited to attend the next meeting of Administration and Finance Sub-Committee on 18th

7.

Recommendation: (1) That payment of the amount of \$15,719 be made in accordance with previous Council Decision.

(2) That anticipated deficit of \$3,000 be given consideration in 1978/79 Budget and that the matter of actual financial assistance be reviewed on the basis of financial reports to be supplied by the Association. needed and the cost of same.

7.

(3) Health Department to report on boundary fencing as to repairs

(4) Pending further consideration, Council attend to routine maintenance of the building structure as the need arises.

(5) The Association will be making a request for a minor building alteration and this will receive consideration in due course.

RE: GOLD COAST VISITORS' BUREAU

GOLD COAST VISITORS' BUREAU (FOLIO 7870 6/4/78): On my appointment as

Marketing Director of the Cold Coast Visitors Purpose Total Coast Visitors Purpose Tot Marketing Director of the Gold Coast Visitors Bureau, I made a somewhat challanging statement that for the Gold Coast to further develop and withstand the competition that exists in the national and international tourist industries, the Gold Coast would have to be promoted and marketed in a manner similar to that of any nationally advertised product or service. I also made a statement that in relation to the gross product of the Gold Coast, which is conservatively estimated at \$500,000,000 with a tourist share being around \$150,000,000, the minimum advertising budget that should be applied is \$250,000. In the last few months I have been able to negotiate support from the Finance Committee of the Gold Coast City Council, but of course. your Executive's decision to grant us the balance of the promotional budget of some \$35,000 has seen the Bureau accepted for its professional promotion and marketing of the Gold Coast. I do not feel that the climate is right to "go to the people" and accordingly, I have

7.

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978
Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Administration and Finance Matters,
18th April, 1978

RE: GOLD COAST VISITORS' BUREAU FILE 48162

GOLD COAST VISITORS' BUREAU (FOLIO 7870 6/4/78): (Continued)

written the letter which I have attached herewith to the Advertising Agencies that have been tendering for the Gold Coast Visitors' Bureau's Advertising Account. The letter I feel is self-explanatory and I feel confident of the agencies acceptance and also the Bureau's ability to extend an open invitation to the people of the Gold Coast to attend the planned Seminar in early July. My reason in writing to you is to seek your advise as to the channels that I should go

Firstly, obtaining the information required, and Secondly, presenting the proposition (and to obtain from the Gold Coast City Council the rate income which is derived from the Gold Coast tourist industry.

With that information, I would then seek to present a case for a percentage of that income to be allocated to a marketing and promotional fund for the Gold Coast supervised and administered by the Gold Coast City Council but totally allocated to the Gold Coast Visitors Bureau. Having written and administered advertising budgets of over \$750,000, I would presume that between $1\frac{1}{2}\%$ and 2%of the rates attributed to the Gold Coast tourist industry would be a figure that would provide the Gold Coast 'product' budget that I am seeking. In simple terms, I would be assessing the viability of the product of the Gold Coast, assessing the income to be derived therefrom and then assessing the necessary advertising budget to achieve that income. I would seek the opportunity to discuss the points raised with either yourself or officers of your administration. Recommendation: That the matter of financial assistance for Gold Coast Visitors' Bureau will be listed for consideration in the 1978/79 Budget but it is not considered that Council could consider underwriting an amount of \$250,000. It is suggested that Council cooperation should be on the basis of considering any specific proposals developed by the Bureau towards which contributions on a basis to be determined by the Executive Committee might be made. Projects should include some yardstick by which Executive Committee may obtain some idea of the value of the project in relation to ratepayer funds expended.

RE: REMISSION OF RATES - THE GOLD COAST AND HINTERLAND HISTORICAL

SOCIETY

FILE 5-7441

THE GOLD COAST AND HINTERLAND HISTORICAL SOCIETY (FOLIO 6341 14/3/78):
I request that Council gives favourable consideration to full remission of General Rates.

Reference Section Head Rates (10/4/78): Request from the Society for full remission of General Rates. The Society is a registered charity and non-profit organisation. In the terms of the lease the Society is to pay annual rental of \$10-00 and by way of additional rental a sum equal to the amount of General Rates, Water Rates, Sewerage Rates, Cleansing Rates, and all other dues of a similar nature which would have been levied by the Lessor as Local Authority in respect of the land comprised in the demised premises had such land been rated as freehold land held by the Lessee as beneficial owner in fee simple. The amount of General Rate for the 1977/78 Year would be \$655-20 Gross. It is recommended that this Society should be classified in accordance with Council's Rating Policy (Council Decision 2/11/73) - Catago: y List all Rates and Charges (including Water and Sewerage (Cleansing)) with remission of the whole of the General Rate.

Recommendation: That remission of the whole of the General Rate

8.

8.

66435
Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978
Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Administration and Finance Matters,

PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM

9.

9. RE: APPOINTMENT OF HOLIDAYS DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR RELATIONS (FOLIO 5844 with Cabinet policy as outlined in my circular letter of 1st March, an application for the appointment of a Show Holiday for the City of Gold Coast for the purpose of the Brisbane Royal National Show 7/3/78): In accordance could not be approved. However, should the Gold Coast City Council apply for the appointment of a Show Holiday on the occasion of the Gold Coast Annual Show, which it is understood will be held on 1st, 2nd and 3rd September, such application would be referred to the Honourable the Minister for consideration as is the normal practice for all applications for the appointment of holidays. Executive Committee Decision 16/3/78 (F. 16): Subject to the concurrence of the Gold Coast Show Society, application be made for Friday, 1st September, 1978 as the Show Holiday for the Gold Coast City area. LETTER TO THE UNDER SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR RELATIONS (17/3/78): The matter has been discussed with the Secretary of the Gold Coast Show Society and he has advised that under the circumstances the Society could only agree to application being made for a holiday on 1st September, 1978. It is requested therefore that action be taken for gazettal of Friday, 1st September, 1978 as a Show Holiday for the DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR RELATIONS (FOLIO 7331 30/3/78): Following an application made by the Gold Coast City Council, I advise that The Minister has appointed Friday. 1st September, 1978, t Honourable the Minister has appointed Friday, 1st September, 1978, to be a Show Holiday under the provisions of "The Holidays Act, 1912 to 1961", in the City of Gold Coast for the purposes of the Gold Coast

Annual Show.

LETTER TO THE HON. F. A. CAMPBELL, M.L.A. FROM PETER WHITE M.L.A.

MEMBER FOR SOUTHPORT (FOLIO 8222 11/4/78): I refer to a letter of the 7th March, Written to the Gold Coast City Council regarding the appointment of a Show Holiday within the boundaries of the Gold Coast appointment of a Show Holiday within the boundaries of the Gold Coast City. I understand that Gold Coast City will now not be granted a holiday during Brisbane Show week, and that the City Council should apply for a holiday during the Gold Coast annual Show, if it wishes a holiday at all. Having discussed the matter with the Council, with the traders of Southport and with quite a few members of the public in general, I would ask that you give consideration to changing the decision contained in your Department's letter of 7th March. The Gold Coast City for show purposes sees itself as an extension of Brisbane, and there would be great concern in this area if the public holiday was not granted during the Brisbane Show week. There is no demand here for a holiday during the Gold Coast Show by either the Gold Coast Show Society or by the Public in general. There is great opposition to a holiday being granted during the Gold Coast Show by local traders, because the only suitable holiday would be Friday 1st September, which is not only a big trading day in Southport, but also the day before Father's Day, when trading could be expected to be heavier than usual. I therefore request that the normal Show to be heavier than usual. I therefore request that the normal show holiday be granted on the Monday of the Brisbane Show week.

LETTER TO THE HON. F. A. CAMPBELL, M.L.A. FROM BRUCE BISHOP M.L.A.

MEMBER FOR CHREER PARADICE (FOLTO 8264 10/4/78): Your Under MEMBER FOR SURFERS PARADISE (FOLIO 8264 10/4/78): Your Under Secretary has written to the Gold Coast City Council stating Cabinets Policy with regard to the granting of a Show Holiday for the City. He stated "an application for the appointment of a Show Holiday for the City of the Gold Coast for the purpose of the Brisbane Royal Show

9.

11.

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978.
Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Administration and Finance Matters, 20th April, 1978

PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM FILE 2035 RE: APPOINTMENT OF HOLIDAYS (Continued) LETTER TO THE HON. F. A. CAMPBELL, M.L.A. FROM BRUCE BISHOP M.L.A. MEMBER FOR SURFERS PARADISE (FOLIO 8264 10/4/78): (Continued) This decision has severe detrimental economic effects on the traders in my electorate. The Gold Coast Show Day Holiday has always been regarded as the opportunity for residents to visit the Brisbane Show and should be retained on its usual day, i.e. the Monday of Brisbane Show Week. The second most important fact is, that if it is given on 1st September, 1978 it clashes with the peak tourist week of the year, apart from Christmas. To even suggest that Gold Coast Business should close then, which is also the day prior to Fathers Day, is totally inconceivable. Accordingly, I trust that you will see the merit of having the Gold Coast Show Day reverted to its

Recommendation: That application be made to the Department of Labour Relations to have the Gold Coast Show holiday reverted to the previous practice of Monday of Brisbane Exhibition Week and the Executive Committee support the approaches by Mr. Peter White M.L.A. and Mr. Bruce Bishop M.L.A. to the Hon. F. A. Campbell M.L.A. in

10. RE: MAL BURKE CAR PARK FILE 58065 Reference Officer in Charge, Regulated Parking (11/4/78): Observations (Div.4) (Div.4) have shown that out of the twenty (20) motor cycle bays that have been provided in the Mal Burke Car Park in Southport only about six (6) per day are being used. Now with the introduction of the Ticket issuing machines it will be impossible for a motorcycle to purchase and display a parking voucher. Currently the motorcycle bays on the intersection of Nerang and Scarborough Streets are metered. <u>It is</u> recommended that as motorcycles will not be able to display a parking voucher in the Mal Burke Car Park and the fact that only a few motorcycles use the park that (a) The motorcycle bays be removed. (b) The meters be removed from the motorcycle bays on the corner of Nerang and Scarborough Streets, Southport. Recommendation: That the recommendation of Officer in Charge, Regulated Parking in regard to (a) be adopted but that no action be taken in regard to recommendation (b) pending further information from the Officer in Charge, Regulated Parking.

11. RE: RE-ALLOCATION OF LOAN FUNDS Reference Clerk, Department of Finance (12/4/78): Anticipated FILE 4112/78 expenditure figures to 30th June, 1978 supplied by Works Department indicate that an additional \$1,187,859 in loan/subsidy funds will be required to cover anticipated over expenditure on the attached projects this financial year. Reasons for overexpenditure are set out on the attached sheets. It is recommended that Council make application to the Queensland Treasury and the Co-Ordinator General's Department for approval to re-allocate \$786,858 loan funds as set out on the attached Schedule (A). Recommendation: (1) That Council make application to the Queensland Treasury and the Co-Ordinator General's Department for approval to re-allocate \$786,858 loan funds as set out in (A). (2) That consideration be given and a report obtained on consolidation of future borrowing for sewerage construction works to be called "Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme Construction" without nominating specific project areas as at present.

(A) ADDITIONAL FUNDS REQUIRED

66437	· -110-	
, _{'स}		VIDE ITEM 11.
IDY : TOTAL	3 35,337 3 35,337 7,014 155,352 200,391 556,784 45,891 49,428 \$1,187,859	65,701 65,701 100,000 960,360 115,531 51,292,892
DY SUBSTDY	33 ¹ / ₃ 33 ¹ / ₃ 33 ¹ / ₃ 40 40 40 50	40 40 40 331/3 331/3
	8 11,779 6 2,338 2,338 2,338 22,714 18,356 19,771 \$401,001	26,280 40,000 384,144 38,510 17,100
PATED LOAN /78 2 91.775	12 12 27 27 29 5786,	39,421 60,000 576,216 77,021 34,200 \$786,858
YEAR OVER-EXPEN- DITURE 30/6/78 137,662	35,337 7,014 155,352 200,391 556,784 45,891 49,428 51,187,859	FUR RE-ALLOCATION 5: 5: 5: 5: 5: 6: 6: 6: 6: 6: 6: 6: 6: 6: 6: 6: 6: 6:
YEAR 77/78	F 76/77 76/77 77/78 76/77 76/77 f the undermen	87/77 77/78 87/77 87/77
DESCRIPTION Supply, Mudgeeraba Scheme (Hinze Dam)	Duplication Gold Cuast Sewerage Scheme Construction Stage 5 - Southport West Stage 7 - Southport West Stage 7 - Tugun Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme Construction Stage 7 - Tugun Beach South Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme Stage 10 Palm Chevron and Cronin Islands may be made available by re-allocation of (B) FUNDS A	age 9B - n Struction cheme
Gold Coast Water Supply, Mudgeeraba Advancetown Dam Scheme (Hinze Dam)	Duplication Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme Construction Stage 5 - Southport West Stage 7 - Southport West Stage 7 - Tugun Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme Construction Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme Stage 10 Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme Stage 21 Chevron and Cronin Islands may be made available by re-allocation	Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme Stage 9B - Coombabah Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme Construction Stage 8 - Labrador Benowa Flood Mitigation Scheme Loders Creek Flood Mitigation Scheme
Gold Coast Water Booster Pump Advancetown Dam Flat Rock Creek	Duplication Stage 5 - Southport West Stage 5 - Southport West Stage 7 - Tugun Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme Gold Coast Sewerage Scheme iold Coast Sewerage Scheme Chevron and Cronin Islands iay be made available by re-	Creek Flood
639 Gc 640 F11 Gc 640	601 (601) (601) (601) (601) (601) (601) (601)	Effluer Coom Effluer Coom Stage Benowa Loders
9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	658 661 Thes.e	760 662 607 606

										VIDE IT	EM -11.			300
			COMMENTS	File 20151758 - Agenda Item Prepored						Refer C/D Item 7 B/C 2971/77				
			TOTAL ADD. FUNDS	All Department						Refer				
			ADD. FUN	REOD	137,662		35,337	7.014						
			* 6	y 703	7,500 98,866 5,000	1,726	er 21,232 2,055		13,000	173 (250) #tion	3,038 11 10,000	8 8	0 0	•
)	D. EXP.		Add.		Kelly 6 ctention)	- Pioneer		The second second		_7	6,000 - 8,000	11,000	25,000
		ANTICIPATED ADD. EXP.	NOT YET PAID DETAILS	ont.W758	ap Contr. reflex valve - Day Labour	16.AD20 - 19-7063 R appvd. b ob 4420 e - Dav 1	- Cont.AD4 - Cont.AD3		. 4685 £	4735 - Ca nk 4735 - Se	19 - Hon nstrumen 21 - Fil	22 - Filter it. W729 -	Cont.W748 - Constr. UP.of Sluda	Abny
		ANTICI	DETAILS	Extras -Cont.W758 Add. Control Gear Extras - Cont.W758 - Ru Eng Prot. Eng.	SEQEB -Cap Contr. Extras - reflex valve dampener - Day Labour	Lewis (8,789-7063 Retention),726 Add. Works appvd. by D.L.G. Council Job 4420 Upper Intake - Day 7.1	Extras - Cont.AD4 - Pione Clough Extras - Cont.AD3 (NB: Contingent Limbility	(+000,000+	Day Lab. Jobs 4685 £ 4686 Extras - Cont.W748 - Filte	Ded Cont. W735 - Conc. Pad - Sed. Tank Extras-Cont. W735 - Sedim	Final Cont. W719 - Honeywell Chem feeders instruments 30, Final Cont. W721 - Filter	Final Cont. W722 - Filte Sand Extras etc. Cont. W729 - Chem. Dosin	astr - D	
•		BALANCE AS AT	28/2/78	(25,593) ES	GEN dar	Lew Add G G	Extras Clough Extras (NB; Co		Column 1	Ded Con Pad - Sed. Extras-Cont Tank Equip	Final (Chem fe Final CFinal CF	Final Cont. Sand Extras etc. Chem. Dosing	Extras etc. Filter Basin Day Lab D	Lagoons
	S - WORKS		787	3	3 111	Control of the second		(7,014)	(48,391)		•			
	IDY FUNE	100000	300 OOL		1,441,373	89 8 2 6 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	3,255,084)	30,000	000*009					
	LOAN SUBSIDY FUNDS	SUBSTDV	100,000		961,359 480,014 (Total Cost Ledon		Ledger 3	000 07						
		LOAN	200,000		961,359 48 (Total Cost		8	et okulatiya. Garaya ayan	3					
		YEAR	20 82/77	·				•						
					76/77	75/76	76/77	77/78						
:			Servada Booster Pump		14. 51.	on Road	Nosk	Dup.					1	•
		DETAILS	aba Boos		ction	Diversi ion	- Flat liosk	on Plant					•	
					(Advancetown) Hinze Dam	Hinse Dam Diversion Road Construction	Flood Mit. Greek	Purification Plant Dup.						
	NOT	639		~ .	636	637	609 FE	640 Pur	-140					

6643			-12-	V	DE ITEM 11.		
	REQD. COMPRING	Refer Agenda Item - Ref W.S.&S.Eng. File 54065 Refer Agenda Item - Corraco Admin File 5404568.	Severs expected to be com- -pleted in May 1978 and house drains in T.	Refer C/D Item 49(w) 24/2/78 Transfer to come.		Expected to be completed May 1978, Loan/Sub. Fund to be appld for.	
TOTAL	REOD.		200,391	1 1			28
	EST.	00,730 ersibe et 813 5,200 160	8,500 0,000		1,237 p 2,040 p 3,700 (5,945)		\$1.187,850
ANTICIPATED ADD. EXP. NOT YET PAID DETAILS	Land Acq. Al4 - Cogarah Ltd.(incl. Legal Costs) Rest. Work still to come Bailcy's Cres. Ind. Suh.	Extras Cont.568B - Submersible Pump Stn Access to Wer Final - Contract S68B - S10 Submersible Pump St.A14 Extras - Cont.568B - Landscaping Extras Cont.568B - Auto Water System	S68A - Con t. 1977/78 orting	Job. Nos. 4708 - 13 to (8 Extras - Cont.S163 - Pump	- Cont. S160 - Pump B16 - Cont. S163 - Pump 16 Trans. to Health 2623 cour Const.	Is. Bridge ng - Sew.Mn. ugh East	01 RED 1977/78 24, 868
SIDY FUNDS - WORKS BALANCE AS AT TOTAL 28/2/78	200,000 (78,051)		(106,784)	(34,859)	Final Equip Final Scn. B Dcd Job 400 Day Lal		KEGGTRED
			148,333	86,000		ADDITIONAL FUNDE DE	
LOAN	80,000		240,000	34,400		TOTAL E. AD	
LOAN	120,000		360,000 89,000	51,600			
ALCOHOLD TO SHE	77/78		76/77	76/77			
NO. DETAILS SEWERAGE FUND.		561 Cons: - Stage 7 - Tra	64 Gonst: - Stage 9 - Biggera 64 Gonst: - Stage 9A - Pine 81dgt: Rd- Int. Plant		Gold Coast Severage Scheme Chevron and Cronin Islands Const Stage 21		

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Administration and Finance Matters,

12. PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM

13.

12. (Div. 10)

13.

(Div. 10) RE LOCAL GOVERNMENT APPEAL RE PROPOSED SUBDIVISION AT MUSGRAVE AVENUE (OWNER HAMAII INVESTMENTS PTY. LTD. AND RODSIN PTY. LTD.) File 561030 Council Decision (H) 28/1/77: That Council resolve that it proposes to take for Parks and Recreation Grounds purposes land described as Lot 15 on R.P. 120754 County of Ward, Parish of Barrow, containing 35.537 hectares, and that Council serve Notice of Intention to Resume the said land in accordance with Section 7 of "The Acquisition of Land Act 1967" and thereafter proceed in accordance with the requirements of the said Act with the intention of procuring the publication in the Queensland Government Gazette of a proclamation vesting the said land in the Council subject to due consideration of all objections made in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

Council Decision (F) 25/3/77: That the Council after due consideration

of all objections is of the opinion that the land in question is required for parks and recreation grounds purposes for which it is proposed to be taken and that the Council apply to the Minister that the land described as Lot 15 on R.P. 120754, County of Ward, Parish of Barrow containing 35.537 hectares and being the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 5436 Folio 116, be taken as prescribed by Section 9 of "The Acquisition of Land Act of 1967".

Council Decision (W) 29/4/77: That the action in referring the matter to Council's Solicitors be confirmed, and that they be authorised to engage Counsel if considered necessary.

Reference Works Administrator (17/4/78):

As a result of impending legal action, a Conference was held at Council's Administration Centre on Wednesday, 5th April, 1978, and a settlement was proposed on the following lines:-

Council to refund Subdivision Fees

(2) That Hawaii Investments Pty. Ltd. enquire from their Surveyor what benefit the survey work will be to them in the future and to adjust their claim for survey fees accordingly.

(3) That the claim for legal fees be subject to Tax.

That they agree to the area as defined.

That they are prepared to proceed with valuation as a matter of (5) urgency.

(6) That Council be responsible for the necessary survey. It is recommended that the action taken by the Executive Committee

Recommendation: (1) That negotiations continue with Hawaii Investments Pty Ltd on the lines proposed with object of Lot 1 (5.481 hectares in area) on Registered Plan 151131 become Council's property for Parks and Recreation Grounds purposes and Lot 100 on Plan 161131 remains property of Hawaii Investments Pty Ltd.

(2) That the Executive Committee note that a further conference is being held on 21st April, 1978 with a view to finalising outstanding matters. That subject to a satisfactory agreement in respect of the above matters being signed by both parties, Plan Number 161131 be

PROPOSED SALE OF COUNCIL OWNED LAND Reference Acting Deputy Town Clerk (14/4/78): Executive Committee Decision of 30th March, 1978 provides for Auction of certain Council owned land as set out on the attached schedule. Recommendation: That Item 3 situated at 458 Coolangatta Road, be

E e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
REMARKS at last Auction - 18' Ease Sewer trunk main required. ome from Primrose, Couper ith dwelling - presently underground piped drain	ted neral year 7.
ion - pre	itta intta insse. of Pa inning half half shated
Auce runk ling ling	or le fin pla sanse (in pla sanse in pla sans sans sans sans sans sans sans sa
REMARKS 11 ing and at last is sewer truming from it dwell undergrounde	d becertia
Needs filling and clearing. Not sold at last Auction - 18' Easement for sewer trunk main required. Deed to come from Primrose, Couper proved with dwelling - presently nail 1050mm underground piped drain his adjoint existing and proved the adjoint existing the	o purce like Water like Water Shi to
Needs filling and clearing. Not sold at last Auction - 18' Eas Deed to come from Primrose, Couper Improved with dwelling - presently Twin 1050mm underground piped drain rights adjusted.	request to purchase or lease. Not now required because of Paradise lot capable of Subdivision - General abable of subdivision - General abable of subdivision into 2 or 3 locks - General Rate (Albert Shire) 11 as one lot to be amalgamated alnage Easements required.
	- 155 56 500
Residential Low Density (Dwelling House) Residential Low Bensity (Duplex) Residential Low Bensity (Duplex) Residential Low Bensity (Duplex) Residential Low Bensity (Dwelling House) Residential Low The Bensity (Dwelling House) Frince Co	Residential Low Rural "C" Residential "A" Residential Low Residential Low Ensity (Duplex) Sel
ANTE FOR I	%
Residential Low Esidential Low Esidential Low Esidential Low Esidential Low Esidential Low Esidential Low Esity (Duplex) Sity (Dwelling Hobertial Low Eity (Dwell	Dwell Low lex)
Residential Low Density (Duplex) Residential Low Density (Duplex) Residential Low Density (Duplex) Residential Low Density (Duplex) Residential Low Density (Dwelling How Density (Dwelling How Density (Dwelling How Density (Dwelling How Density (Duplex)	Residential Lon Residential "A" Residential Low Density (Duplex)
5	Rura Reside eside ensitt
Sewerage Road Sewerage Mains Access to Council land from C'gatta Road, Road, adnage	
AND - SURPLUS PURPO Road Access to Council 1 From C'gal	Pump Station Pump Station Irainage
	Pump Sta Pump Sta Drainage
16 pch. 20 pch. 39 pch.	
MC11 FREEHOU A 16 pc 20 pch. 20.4 pch. 15.2 pch.	2,762m ² 2,101m ² 40 pch.
COUNCT 15 22 15 55 15 55 15 15	~ ~
LOCATION 9 Glenelg Avenu Nermaid Beach. Nobby Parade, Miami. 458 Coolangatta R. Tugun. Albion Avenue, Irra. Albion Avenue, In Avenue, ebudoca.	eet, lifon
Loca Loca In A Loca In In A Loca In A Loca In	mp Sta
LOCATION So Glenelg Avenue Nermaid Beach. Nobby Parade, Hiami. 458 Coolangatta Roa Tugun. 13 Albion Avenue, Nirra. 13 Albion Avenue, Paradise Point. Tallebudno.	Station. Nerang Pump Station 18-20 Durran Street, ugun.
8 Po Se E	Station. Nerang Pump Station 18-20 Durran Street, Tugun.
Resub. 67 of Sub.278 of Portion 56 Sub.72 of Resub.904 of Sub.681 Por Resub.9 of Sub.3 Por.59 Ib.2 of Por.101 D.32 Resub.903 Sub.680 of Por I7 on R/P 141488. Parish of Room.	
1. Resub. 67 of Sub.278 of Port 2. Sub.72 of Resub.904 of Sub.6 3. Resub.9 of Sub.3 Por.59 5. Sub.3 of Sub.3 Por.59 5. Sub.3 Resub.903 Sub.680 of Por Sub.17 on R/P 141488. Parish of Sub.1 Por.45 Parish of Mudgeeraba	Nerang. of Sub.3 Portion 3 Parish Subs.21 and 22 to Allot.2 Sect.11
L. Resub. 67 of Sub.278 of Sub.278 of Sub.72 of Resub.904 of Resub.904 of Resub.904 of Resub.904 of Resub.904 of Resub.903 Sub.680 of Sub.32 Resub.903 Sub.680 of Priow. 1.1 Por.45 Parish of Mudge	tion 3
Sub. Sub 903 903 903	3 Por
04 For Resub	Sub.
1. Resub. 67 of Sub.72 of Resub. Resub.9 of Sub. Sub.2 of For.101 Sub.32 Resub.903 Ilig N. 14146 Irrow. b.1 Por. 45 Parish	
8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	Nerang, of Sub.3 Portion 3 Paris Subs.21 and 22 to Allot.2 Sect.11 Parish Tallebudgera.
	<u></u>

RE: PLANT RENEWAL AND PURCHASE FUND 1977/78

14.

Reference Budgetary Control Officer (17/4/78):
With present approved purchases, it is anticipated that the above Fund the in credit at 30/6/78 by \$569-00, with the following forward would be in credit at 30/6/78 by \$569-00, with the following forward

1.	Final payment for one (1) only Hitachi UH14 Excavator for which payment was to be present to be pre	Amoun
	Excavator for which payment was to be reviewed in May (see Agenda Item 1, Joint Works & Finance Committee Meeting, 2/11/77) Three progress payments for two (2) only Hitachi September, 1978 (see Agenda Item 33, Council	\$ 90,657
	TOTAL TOTAL	

It is desired to make the following additional purchases.

Item	Description	\$118,27
1.	Description Description	es.
	One (1) only Caterpillar D4 from Commonwealth Agenda Item 50, Council to Services (Per	Amount
2.	One (1) Meeting 24/2/70	6,000
	Agenda Item , Executive Committee Market.	10,000
	() Only Dump Lie	
	" (2) only 3 ton-/-	4,997
l Nr	TE. T. Dacknoe (estimated)	16,540
a l Wa	OTE: The latter three items are required by the letter to be scheduled to 30/6/78.	23,000
	TAL / 10/10.	
fund w	cipated (in March octi	\$ 60,537

The fund would then total \$178,243 overspent for the year.

It is anticipated (in March estimates) that as at 30/6/78, an amount of \$131,127 will remain unexpended in the Works Department section of Council's General Fund, as set out in the attached statement.

It is recommended that these unexpended funds be used to (i) pay the progress (constant) pay the progress (constant). progress payments on the two Hitachi UH7 Excavators, (\$27,618), (iii) Parchase the other desired items of equipment (\$60,537), (iii) make a progress payment of \$42,972 for the Hitachi UH14 Excavator make a progress payment of \$42,972 for the Hitachi UH14 Excavator. Recommendation: That (1) the amount of \$118,275 remain as a forward complitment for 1978/79 and be provided in the Budget for that year.

(2) The suggested additional plant purchases be not approved. The nine (9) monthly statements show a marginal anticipated credit balance. fine (9) monthly statements show a marginal anticipated credit balance of \$75,213 in the General Fund, which it is considered should not be approved as emergent expenditure for plant purchases. Vide Motion 2(b)(i): That this Item be deleted from the Agenda.

15.

- RE: RETIREMENT MR. L. G. PERRY

 Reference Town Clerk (18/4/78): In approving of a re-organisation plan of Health Department of 27th January, 1978 Council agreed that the salary of Mr. L. G. Perry in the new position of Executive Officer would be determined by the Co-Ordination Committee (Reference Considered the matter and are of the opinion that the salary to the position of Chief Inspector.

 Recommendation: That salary increase at the rate of \$2,000 per annum above that of Chief Inspector be approved for the temporary position of Executive Officer in Health Department.
- 16. RE: CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION TO S.E.Q.E.B. RE STREET LIGHTING INSTALLATION Reference Contract Clerk, Works (18/4/78): Council from time to time requests S.E.Q.E.B. to install street lights in newly subdivided areas etc. from funds provided by developers. On receipt of the service order S.E.Q.E.B. raises the account for the work. The quote from S.E.Q.E.B. is firm and not subject to any increase. Because of this S.E.Q.E.B. bills Council and prefers payment at that time. Council presently pays on completion of the work. Payment of the accounts as rendered would ensure that the installation is paid for within the correct financial year and would delete a considerable number of invoices from the unpaid list. The normal checks of street lighting installations ensure that works paid for are followed up until installation is effected. It is recommended that the S.E.Q.E.B. accounts for capital contribution to street lighting be paid when Recommendation: That S.E.Q.E.B. accounts for capital contribution for street lighting be paid as rendered.
- RE: ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT

 Reference Section Head Accounts: It is recommended that the attached, schedule of vouchers be passed for payment.

 Recommendation: That the schedule of vouchers be passed for payment.
- RE: STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

 Reference Section Head Accounts: Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

 as at 31st March, 1978 is attached.

 Recommendation: That the statement of Receipts and Disbursements the period 31st March, 1978 be approved.

EXECUTIVE CO	MITTEE MEETING, 20TH A	APRIL. 1978		
, lu	COLUMN THE MEETING ON	APRIL, 1978 ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE MATTERS, 1 HEDULE OF VOJCHERS FOR PAYMENT		
VOUCHER	50	AUMINISTRATION AND FINANCE MATTERS, 1 HEDULE OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT AURE OF PAYMENT HIRE OF EQUIPMENT SEWERAGE PUMP & PARTS	18TH APRIL, 1978	
. NO	PAYEE	POSCHERS FOR PAYMENT		
: 65912 ACDO.		HIRE OF EQUIPMENT SEWERAGE PJMP & PARTS PROCESSING TRANSACTION OF CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT A TREE LOPPING (CDAST IMPOUNDING & EUTHANASIA IK LID LOAN COMMITMENTS OFFICE CLEANING REFUND ERECTION & REMOVAL PLANT REPAIRS & MICE CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AN CONCRETE DRIVE BELTS	11/04/7	8 PA
65913 A J P E	LD PTY LTD	ura in the second		AM
5915 AUST ME	MPUTER SERVICES	SEWERAGE P. INC.		
9916 TEH AND	TE PROVIDENT SOFT	PROCESSING TO WAR IS		
65918 ANIMAL D	T LAVDSCAPES	CAMP CARETAKED BANGE	ARDS LIBRARY	194
177 65919 AUST & N	EN ZEALAND LEAGUE G	COAST IMPO INDIAN	ND/OR. COMMISSION	10623
65921 AUSTRALT	CLEAVERS SAV. BAN	LTD LOAN COMMITMENT		75
- 65922 B & K MA	NTEVANCE S INDITE	REFUND EDECATING		1525
65924 BORAL CON	CRETE OLD	PLANT REPAIRS & MICE	OF ELECTION STONE	90.
65926 BUNDEREDE	DING (GLO) LTD	CONCRETE PAYMENT AN	D/09 COMMISS .	50.
SO27 BYCROFT E	METAL INDUSTRIES	DRIVE BELTS	- NOT COMMISSION	1329.
65929 CAMP SCOT	AUST HTY LTD	SOIL & GRAVE		197.0
11 65930 CAREY'S BU	TURPHY PTY LTD	PREPARATES		1814.0
110 09932 COMMERCIAL	UST PTY LTD	CEMENT HARDWARE ETC	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	572.1
65934 CENTURY HA	TERIES DIVITED	LOAN COMMITTEE & MAINTENANCE		655.0
65935 CLERK OF T	LIMITED LIN	BATTERIES		147.30
65937 CDASTAL CO.	UP TRADING SOCIETY	FILING FEES ET		403.00
65938 COLLECTOR C	ER SERVICE	HARDAARE PLANT BE		47.50
65940 COOLANGATTA	SURANCE CO OF AMERY	USEASE OF LIGHTEE	<u> </u>	210.00
65941 W J CORE	CHAMBER OF COMMERC	E CHRISTONMITMENTS		48.94
14) 65943 COMMONATAL		REFUND FOOTPATT	16	10.91
65945 NE V J CUNI	SAVINGS BANK.	LOAN CONTRACT SECURITY	10	00.00
65946 BETTY DERRY	VISTRATIVE SERVICES	CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT	20	00.00
65948 DUTTON DELLE		JOURNALISM	R. COMMISSION 98	7-69
65950 COTONEST AT	LINES LTO	DEVELOPMENT BURLEIGH OFFICE		6.66
65951 EMAIL LTD HEHL	EFELOT	FREIGHT SERVICES	BRARY SE	5.00
65953 EASTINEERING A	ND TRADE SUDDIES	MATER METERS		0.15
65954 FARLEY & THO	MAS THE SUPPLY CO	CUTTING EDUES	LIBRARY 26	.00
65956 J 6 5 FEARNS	S ULD PTY LTD	CONCRETE COVERS	6532	-64
ASSO ASSO	CLATES	REFUND FOOTPATH SECURITY	322	00
65959 G & H PRESE	S	SEARCH OF PLANS	200	00
65961 GOLD CHAST CIT	Couven	PURCHASE BURGES	200	00
65962 GOLD COAST BOOK	BI VUERS	INTER FUND TRANSFER		45
65964 GOLD COAST BUMP	ER SERVICE	PLANT REPAIRS &	5075.	71
65965 GOLD CUAST CARA	ELECTRICS	AMPS FARS	469.	10
65967 GOLD COAST COMM	MICATIONS	PARE PARTS FOR MORE	32.	24 55
65969 GOLD CUAST DOCUM	SALS R	JBBER BOOK	459.4	6
65970 GOLD COAST MOMER	SEVIRE 5	LOAN COMMITMENTS CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT A TREE LOPPING TREE LOPPING SEE LOPPING SEE LOPPING FILE CLEANING REFUND FRECTION & REMOVAL CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AN CONCRETE DRIVE BELTS CAST IRON FITTINGS SOIL & GRAVEL DILS & GREASES PREPARATION OF PLANS CEMENT HARDHARE ETC PLANT REPAIRS & MAINTLNANC LOAN COMMITMENTS BATTERIES MONTHLY RENTAL FILING FEES ETC HARDAARE PLANT REPAIRS & MICE CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AND/OR CAL LOAN COMMITMENTS E CHRISTMAS DECORATIONS REFUND FOOTPATH SECURITY REFUND FOOTPATH SECURITY CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AND/OR LEASE OF LIQUEFICE & LI CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AND/OR LEASE OF LIQUEFICE & LI CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AND/OR LEASE OF LIQUEFICE & LI CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AND/OR LEASE OF LIQUEFICE & LI CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AND/OR LEASE OF LIQUEFICE & LI CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AND/OR LEASE OF LIQUEFICE CAMP COMMITMENTS CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AND/OR LEASE OF LIQUEFICE CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AND/OR CLEANING BURLEIGH OFFICE & LI CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AND/OR CLEANING COOLANGATTA OFFICE & MATER METERS ETC CONCRETE CAMP CARETAKER PAYMENT AND/OR CLEANING SOLANGATTA OFFICE & MATER METERS ETC CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE MANDIE COVERS CONCRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE CAMP FOOTPATH SECURITY REFUND FOOTPATH SECURITY ANT REPAIRS & MICE AMPS JURCHASE BUDGS LANCHES LAND REPAIRS & MICE AND FOOTPATH SECURITY ANT REPAIRS & MICE AND FOOTPATH SECURITY AND FOOTPATH SECURITY AND FOOTPATH	24.5	0
65972 GEC-AEI LAUSTRAL	AES	ARTAGE	46.0	Ŏ
65973 GIESSLER WARRIES	IGILSTON PA	MP5	7.00 675.09	5
65975 T W STON AUST LT	DRING PIY LTD BA	CKHOE BUCKES	9.00	
5976 L GOLDSACRTHY	PL PE	ANT REPAIR OF MICE	3247.71	
SOTE GRAND ADTINE	3 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TALOGUE CARDS	289.00 57.7A	
5980 FOR CLEANING	ICES PTY LTD PL	INTING ADVERTISING ETC	200.00	
SOBI HANDYMAN TOWER	CHAIN SAME CLE	ANING SUPPLIE	35.85	
982 JAMES HARDIE & CO	LES PLA	AIR UF CHAIN SAWS		
984 HARVEY DUHARRIS	FIR LIMITED FIR	RO PIPES FTC	846.28	1 -1 -1
985 HASTINGS DEERING	LTD FIB	RE GLASS SOODS	152.00	
	PLAN PLAN	IT REPAIRS & MICE	150.00	
		Y MICE	464.44	
	T	CARRIE	FORWARD 7482.56	

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING, 20TH APRIL, 1978
REPORT OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ON ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE MATTERS, 18TH APRIL, 1978

VOUCHER NO	PAYER	G ON ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE MATTERS, 18 SCHEDULE OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT		
No.		SCHEDULE OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT NATURE OF PAYMENT REFUND BALANCE PRELIMINARY OFFICE SUPPLIES VALUATION OF PROPERTIES VALUATION MATERIALS HARDWARE ILES PL LOAN COMMITMENTS CHEMICALS VALUATION OF MACCHOR VALUATION OF BACCHOR VALUATION SECURITY DEPOSIT VALUATION OF SECURITY VALUATIO	11/04/78	PAGE 0
65986 J & I HED	CENTRAL LAND			AMOUNT
ASONA HILLS BUS	INESS FOUR	REGINA		
- 63989 HOCKER	LIMITED	OFFICE SUPPLY PRELIMINARY	INCOUGHT FORWARD	76920.54
65990 HUMES LTEX	PTY LTO	VALUATION OF PROSER	ANSPECTION FEE	15-00
18 65991 HUNSBURY	C 0	REFUND SECURITY DEPOSIT		41.60
65992 DUNLOP/IBC	LIMITES LTD	PLANT PER PIPES ETC		167.50
65994 ICIAN AUST	RALIA LID	BUILDING MATTE		595 10
65995 ICI AUSTRAL	SION FO SECURIT	TIES DUSINESS MACHINE PERINARE	ETC	31.69
1996 INDENS MERC	HAUDISTN-	CHEN COMMITMENTS REGULREMEN	TS.	2720.34
65000 INGLESOLL-R	AND AUST TOLD	PLANT REPAIR		746.28
65999 INTEL	CHEMICAL CO.P.	MECHANICAL LEDGE		1424-00
66000 INTERNATION	LSTER CREDIT C	ORP CONCRETE ADDITIVES		478.40
BOUL IPLEX PLAST	AL SUBSCRIPTION	N AGEN SUBSECT BACKHOL		175.00
MANES GLAS	S & A SHATATA	TY LTD REFUND STO		136.00
170 66004 VELTES (OLD)	PIY LTD	GLASS & ALLINITY DEPOSIT		629.57
66005 L P IFLEEN	IES HIY LTD	PLANT REPAIRS & MANAGE		200-00
66006 R JENNINGS	SUNS	WELDING MATERIALS		10.18
AADDR JOB PRINTING	Ca	REFUND FORT		190.70
66009 KELLY		PRINTING & STATE SECURITY	10	17-00
6010 JAMES KEND EN	PUMPS	REFUND FOOTPATH SECURITY		00.00
AGOIT KERR SMITH R	DKIN C COMP	CAST TROUBE	and the second	35.00
- MOIS LAS SPRING A	URKS C COMPANY	SOLICITORS FITTINGS ETC		00.00
66014 LAND ACHTERPRIS	ES PTY LTD	PLANT REPAIRS & HELD	158	11.03
66015 LANE LTD	RATION COMMISS	ION REPUND PART SECURITY DEPOS		2.30
66017 LANHAYS AIR TA	xI Seemen	INSECTION AND PLAN FEES		4.60
. 66018 LASER ELECTRON	ICS	AEROPLANE CHART		1.00
- 66019 DEPT OF INDUSTR	155	- THO PIPELAYING COURSE	i i	4.00
66020 LOCKHART MOTTE	GOVERNMENT	DIPTEREX THE CONTROL SYSTEMS	5	9.00
AAO22 LOLITA ESTATES	SOLD COAST PI	L PLANT PERSENENT OF EXPENDITURE	5000	0.00-
66023 THE COYNES	FIT LID	REFUND EVENTE	384	•00
66024 JE CHIEF INSPE	CTOR OF MACUIL	REFUND FOOTPATE NATER CHARGE		•/1
66025 MATTHEWS FIRE	ENT	TERY MACHINERY INSPECTIONS	1120	-50
AGOZZ R J MCCOMACHY	LARM PTY LTD	FIRE FOUTPATH SECURITY	200	•00
66028 MCDUESTE DIST	RIBUTORS P.	REFUND EDOTPATH	200	• 00 • 00
66029 K WLTCALES LTD		MATERIAL'S	214	06
6030 METROPULITAN SEC		REFUND REPAIRS & MTCF	200.	00
66032 WICHELSON	POSTIA RESAICE	PATROLS FOOTPATH SECURITY	. 79.	64
66033 MITCHEL KANASAKI		SETTLEMENT THE ID	200-	∠ /
66034 MOLE ENGINEERTY		MOTOR CYCLES & REPAYDE CLAIM	509.	56
MALCOLM MODRE BT	(CLD) PTY LTD	SPARE BANK REFILLS	33.4	10
66037 J N MURRAY G. V	L BRETT	PLANT REPAIRS	670.0	0
66038 MYER MORE GLD	PIY LTO	VALUATION FEES MICE	528.1	A
66039 NASSAU FRANTIS		MARN REPAIRS & MINES	293.8	Ŏ
46041 NATIONAL BANG OF	A/16	PICT IPE FOR	300.0	0 .
66042 NUCATIS-WIGHT MAN I	TOST LTS	LOAN COMMITTEE	431.80	
66043 NELWAND PTY LTD	- ASIVIES BYE	DISINFECTANTS	9.00	
66044 NUCRUSH GRAVETATE	COMPANIES DA	CEMENT	3163.15	
66045 BOB DIHARA TIPE	PIT LTD	GRAVETE	1513.96	
66067 OLGAN DINEILL SERV	SOIL SUPPLIES	TURF	2004.00	
66048 PRIMEDES TELECOMMU	NICATIONS CO	LOCK KLYS & ENSO.	1489-00	
66049 P G H CEPANTOER &	CRONIN COMM	TELEX	. 129.10	
66050 PICNEER CONCRETE		ARICAL FEESGADUISITION OF LAW	333.20	
SOUST PETTY CASH	LD) PTY LTD	CONCRETE	2.04	
66052 O/C POLICE BURLEIGH	HEADC	REINBURSENEN	1220 71	
66054 W E BULL CROFTS DOW	LING & DATUM	TRAFFIC DUTIES TO	1095-60	
66055 GLD INDUSTRY	PARUPS	ADDITIONAL FEE CLAIM ADDITIONAL FEE	454.27	
DOS CUF INDUSTRIES STEEL	LS P/L	STEEL TANK	CENTRE 38.96	
605H RAECS LIBRARY FOUTE	CENT O	ARTHERNWARD	33198.12	*
6057 RAECO LIBRARY EQUIPA 6058 J RAYNER 6059 READYMIX GROJP (QLD)	יבאו איר	STEEL FAND STEEL FARTHERNWARE PIPES & FITTINGS STEEL S	70.00	
THE GROUP (QLD)	R	EFUND. DOG REGISTRATION FEE	2453.38	
		UNCRETE	141.70	
		CARRIED F	22.00	
	CHECKS OF STATE OF STATE	CARRIED		

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING, 20TH APRIL, 1978
REPORT OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ON ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE MATTERS, 18TH APRIL, 1978

VOILENED	SCHEDULE OF OUCHERS FOR PAYMENT	
PAYEE PAYEE	PAPER PRODUCTS LIBRARY & DFFICE CLEANING NUTS & BOLTS CASSETTES PLANT HIRE ELS FREIGHT PTY LTD GAS WITHOUTH THE SECURITY BOAND MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE CLAIM ELECTRICITY BOAND COMMITMENTS CLEANING CONTRACT & EXTRA SE CLEANING CONTRACT & EXTRA SE STEEL PRODUCTS INSURANCE PREMIUMS REFUND CEMETERY PLOT FEE CAMP MANAGERS WAGES PIPES PLANT REPAIRS & MICE PHONE CALLS REFUND FOOTPATH SECURITY FREIGHT REFUND FOOTPATH SECURITY PHOTOGRAPHY ETC CONCRETE FUND LOAN COMMITMENTS BOOKS REIMBURSEMENT ELECTRICITY ACCOUNTED FUND LOAN COMMITMENTS BOOKS REIMBURSEMENT ELECTRICITY ACCOUNTED FUND STEEL PRODUCTS SETTLEMENT INSURANCE CLAIM CLEANING ADMINISTRATION CENTRE PRIVATE PLANT HIRE	11/04/78 PAG
·	MATURE OF PAYMENT	AND
* _ NO		
6000 REWARD SUPPLY COMPANY		BROUGHT FOR
SADAZ N S DOSE	LIRPADY OFFICE	BROUGHT FURWARD 181072.
- 1 66063 SGM SUPPLY CO	NUTS & BOLTS	105.
" 66064 SAWTELL & SOUS PTY LTD	- CASSETTES	298
66065 SOUTH COAST EXPRESS PARC	PLANT HIRE	2210.
IIII 66066 SOUTH COAST SAS COMPANY	FREIGHT	300.
ADDA SOUTH COAST TIMBER COMPA	TIT LID SAS	4.
66069 THE SOUTH EAST GLD ELEC	SOARD FIECTOTOTO	166./
66070 C SENICE	DAND TOTAL STREET SOTEM CHACE	46127
66071 STATE GOVERNMENT INS IDAN'	REFUND PARCING PENALTY	40-1
66072 THE SHELL CO OF AJSTRALLE	E OFF LOAN COMMITMENTS	
6073 SHORT PUNCH & GREATORIX	LTD DIL 6 GREASE	6824.0
AADTE CONTENTE CO PTY LTD	SEGAL FEES	12920.9
SADTA STENHOUSE STENHOUSE	STEEL BOOK CONTRACT & EXTRA ST	RVICES 64.2
66077 M R STEWART	INSURANCE DOSHI HE	14.9
66078 EV & A SUF	REFUND CEMETERY DIGT FEE	31618-0
66079 SUTTONS FOUNDRY PTY LTD	CAMP MANAGERS WASES	35.2
BEOBO TRUCK & TRACTOR DALES G E	PIPES	329.90
AAAAA TELECOM AUSTRALIA	PLANT REPAIRS 6 MICE	. 2693,30
AADRA T A COMPANY	PRONE CALLS	936.10
SANK G TOD	FREIGHT FOOTPATH SECURITY	2494.10
66085 TOLCO CTV	REFIND FOOTBASIL SHOWS	200.00
66086 TRIDEST MINI NEW CONCESS	PHOTOSPADAY SECURITY	300 00
66087 TRUSTEE OF L A DEST SEDEN	CONCRETE	57.52
66088 UNIVERSITY BOOKSHOP	FUND LOAN COMMITMENTS	931.10
MENDEN	BOOKS	
AART LOUISIAMSCN	REIMBURSEMENT ELECTRICITY ACCO	15.60
66092 K ZIELE INTERNAT (AJST) PT	LTD STEE POOD TOTAL	20.00
66093 ZIFLON CLEANING SERVICES	SETTLEMENT INC. TAR.	1939 00
66094 A & G EXCAVATIONS	CLEANING ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT	24-75
. 66095 LAARENCE & MAITE TRANSPORT	PRIVATE PLANT HIPE	981.19
66096 MCOJADE DREDSING PTY LTD	The state of the s	480.00
66097 P PEACHEY		256.00
AAAAA SIM V PONTIL		721.00
AALOO F E TRANSPORT PTY LTD		2194.00
66101 GDLD CGAST CLTS		300.00
66102 A N Z BANK	DAY NIMOED U.O.	225-00
66103 C B C OF S LTD	M M M	140453.00
66104 COMMONAEALTH TRADING BANK		3101.00
SALOS NATIONAL SANC		972.00
AA107 CANC OF N S A .		3395.50
66108 N B C C STAFF PROV FUND		717.00
66109 HEALTH TAIS PARTE STATE		3051.00
66110 T & S MUTUAL LIFE SOCIETY LT		643.56
66111 A M P SUCIETY		572.04
66112 NATIONAL MUTJAL LIFE ASSY		. 79.08
BELLS S G I U COLLECTION A/C		
66114 M L C ASSCE CO LTD		11.56
AATTA SOUTHPORT ANGULANCE		60.42
AALLY MEN C C SOCIAL CLJB		350.55
SALLE COLD CONTRACT		58.00
TISHUCO ALLO LEVINO CITA CONCIL		30.50
		Y. 60

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING, 20TH APRIL, 1978
REPORT OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ON AUMINISTRATION AND FINANCE MATTERS, 18TH APRIL, 1978

CLERK OF THE COURT
GOLD COAST CITY COUNCIL
AUSTRALIAN FUSTAL COPMISSION
COASTAL STEAM CLEANING SERVICE
B. J. AND M. E. WRAITH 65910 65911 65705 65767

MANUAL AND CANCELLED CHEQUES

SUPPLONSES CHEQUE CANCELLED
CHEQUE CANCELLED
CHEQUE CANCELLED

2,949-75 3,332-00 -20 CR 111-70 CR 225-00 CR 5,944-85

04.

MEEK ENDING 11/4/78
MANUAL AND CANCELLED CHEQUES 494,604-43 5,944-85 500,549-28 +

SUPPLARY OF VOUCHERS FOR WEEK ENDING 11/4/78

COUNCIL WAGES AND SALARIES
PRIVATE PLANT HIRE
DEBT SERVICING
MATERIALS, GODES, SERVICES AND REFUNDS

196,421-17 4,656-00 44,004-44 255,467-67 500,549-28 +

TOTAL

CASH BOOK GALANCE FOR WEEK ENDING 11/4/78

BANK CHARGES GENERAL FUND MATER FUND 393,525-55 10,581-27 35,966-84 9,291-94 5,629-57 27,151-63 SEVERAGE FUND REGULATED PARKING FUND PLANT FUND LOAN FUND TRUST FUND CASH BOOK BALANCE FOR WEEK ENDING 18/4/76 18,402-48

32,809,503-12

43-85

500,549-28 * \$ 33,310,096-25

THE CASTINGS AND COMPUTATIONS ON THE VOUCHERS LISTED IN THIS SCHEDULE HAVE SEEN CHECKED AND ARE CORRECT AND ANY PAYMENTS UNDER CONTRACT ARE IN ACCORDANCE MITH THE TERMS OF SUCH CONTRACT AS PROVIDED BY REGULATIONS 9 UNDER "THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1936 TO 1977".

SECTION HEAD ACCOUNTS

(B. MCKEE)

I HAVE EXAMINED THE VOUCHERS LISTED IN THIS SCHEDULE AND HAVE SATISFIED INVSELF THAT RESPONSIBLE OFFICERS MAVE CERTIFIED THAT GOODS AND/GR SERVICES SUPPLIED AS PER THESE VOUCHERS MERE NECESSARILY REQUIRED BY CONNCIL AND WERE RECEIVED IN SATISFACTORY CONDITION AND/OR PERFORMED ACCORDING TO CROER.

THE PRICES HAVE BEEN CHECKED AND ARE CONSIDERED TO BE FAIR AND REASONABLE.

SENIOR CLERK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

(R. E. M. TOHSON)

THE VOUCHERS AS LISTED IN THIS SCHEDULE HAVE BEEN PROPERLY CERTIFIED BY RESPONSIBLE OFFICERS OF THE COUNCIL THAT SUCH GOODS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED IN A SATISFACTORY CONDITION AND ACCORDING TO ORDER OR SUCH SERVICES HAVE BEEN PERFORMED AS THE CASTING AND COMPUTATIONS HAVE BEEN CHECKED AND CERTIFIED CORRECT.

I CERTIFY THAT THE SCHEDULE OF VOUCHERS HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY THE SUS-COCHITTEE ON ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE THAT THEY NOW BE APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FOR PAYMENT

MEMBER OF EXECUTIVE CONTITTEE

127,980 12,500 140,480

4588.50 799.19 5387.69

									100			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		4100	
4			ANTICIPATED 30/6/78		159,000	187,910	22,000 6,500	19,536	210,470	11,068 4,650	000	1,154,654	256,610	342,090	127,980
		PAGE 1	EXPEND.		11676.82	14273.51	276.65	35.16	19138,35	298.73				£9°8c;ce	4588.50
	-1		BUDGFT		15304	15088	462		1620			127121	21875 13806 15881		16375 680 15255
	6 317 377	EXPENDITURE	VAR ON TO DATE		10973	2043	33540	1332• 10• 3976	1535	565 19	0 0 0 0		18300 13783 32083	31192	
	TEAK ENDING	EXPEN	TO DATE	110692,75	173172.45 120112.36 137551.23	49887.38	33535.55	4100.25	436.98 436.98 10690.35	2734.19 12.00	633886.30	169276.10			
100 OF. THE		BUDSET	TO DATE	119253		19549		4090 150626 1			899409		712 225 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 25		92783 61
THE PERI	NCE	1	AE VB	162800	173330	32100	10500	207470	7000 7000 4650	00	142841		94.5002.46	127980 8	
TO THE BUDSET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE VEAR	INISTRATION & FINANCE	รูเ	ANCE	NG1	RESP AND RECORDS	AND ADMIN		10				ENT PALM BEACH.		DEVELOPMENT	
		PARTICULARS	ADVINISTRATION AND FINANCE SERERAL SERVICES	FINANCE SECTION ACCOUNTS SECTION RATES SECTION	SALARIES CENTRAL CURRES	ES FINANCE	VICES	NSES RAVELLING	LATENSES	RANSFERS	COLTURAL ACTIVITIES RARIES - EXICOLO	- ESTABLISHMENT	SERVICES -	INDUSTRIAL	
STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION		800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800		100 SALARIES 101 SALARIES 102 SALARIES 103 SALARIES	SALARIES		10 A.D.P. SER	Company of the last	200	INT		LIBRARIES	SER	JEKY I CES	
ATEMENTS OF		HONTH		15461.50	X 25 (17.0)	000	1334.05	000		72720,06	15 45.00	11481.82	30.00 125	No. Common	
)	INCOME	TO DATE	280,00	1885.65	000	296.00	50717.74	5433.75	n Selfe Market				193.50	000	
	BUDGET	IEAR	500	0000	000	000		• • •	500000 23 695292 69	-	118340 6		0 000		
2	ANTICIPATED 30/6/:8		500 2,700	105,000 1,380 0	296.	3,000	6,000 (1) 5,430	- w	695,297 695,297 1,331,696	115.100		700	25. 1981,2		

### 100 10	ANTICIPATED 30/6/78 5,000 0	73.00 61,000 61,000 61,000 61,000 61,000 61,000 60,000
STREETHY OF THE ACCOUNT IN RELATION TO THE BURGET FOR THE PRINTS OF THE THE BURGET FOR THE PRINTS OF THE THE BURGET FOR THE PRINTS OF THE THE BURGET FOR T		1,65,7 1,65,7 1,65,00 1,65,00 1,525,1 2,725,0 1,63,00 1,63,00 1,50,00
STATEMENTS DECEMBED DESCRIPTION DESC		24.4.5.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.
### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION TO THE BUDGET FOR THE PREND OF THE VERR EDDING 31/16 #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE PREND OF THE VERR EDDING 31/16 #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE PREND OF THE VERR EDDING 31/16 #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNTS IN SPLATION OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEATTON OF THE ACCOUNT ALLORD #### BEA	3/78 NN BUDGF 1E HONTH	2131 25 98 132
### ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR B	XPENDITUR XPENDITUR TE TO DA 3455 9 3455 9 345	17604 19082 19082 19082 19082 19082 19125 43412 43412 43412 43412 43412 43412 43412 43412 43412 43412 43412 43412 43412 43412 53351 70082
### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR BUDGE	EXPENDED TO DAIL 1506472.77 565.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 31644,446	2000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00
### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR BUDGE	RIOD OF T TO DATE TO DATE 1557932 2212 61350 32610	21703 46944 3998 3309 72982 3174 14403 3174 14403 3174 3
### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET INCOME #### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET INCOME #### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET INCOME #### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET INCOME #### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET INCOME #### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNT ALLOADED ### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNT ACCOUNT AND ALLOADED ### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNT ACCOUNT AND ALLOADED ### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNT ACCOUN	B4120 84120 94200 67000	23.30
### STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION #### STATEMENTS OF THE COUNTY ### STATEMENTS OF THE COUNTY	E BUDGET	PENSES PENSES 21 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
### STATEMENTS OF THE BUDGET INCOME BUDGET I	GEMERAL GEMERAL GELS CELS TOURRY ANNEARS OF TONERY DUTY CALLS	A A K LOS Y S A K M A A K A K A K A K A K A K A K A K
### STATEMENTS OF THE BUDGET INCOME BUDGET I	PAR SERVI CELAND - PAR SERVI CELAND FOR STATE AND STATE CAND STATE	HEADS ENTON TRANSFERS EXPENSES FICE COLIF TRANSFERS TRANSFERS TRANSFERS TRANSFERS TRANSFERS TRANSFERS TRANSFERS TRANSFERS TO SATION PRECEPT TRANSFERS TO SATION
## BUDGET INCOME INCOME INCOME FOR STATESHENTS OF S	GENER GENER SUD SAIE OF RELEPHON SI SAIE OF RELEPHON SI SAIE OF RELEPHON SI SAIE OF SI S	THE COUNT RETECTION THE COUNT RETECTION THE COUNT RETECTION TO THE COUNT INTERFUND TO THE COUNT TO THE CO
884696 8722383.58 5000 5000 717000.0	NENTS OF 1 103.91 11 131.74 11 131.7	115 115 115 115 115 115 115 115 115 115
8884696 8722 5000 5000 7000 7170 700 7170 700 7170 700 7170 1230 99 99 9902923 978434 9902923 978434 180000 133351 180000 133351 180000 133351 18120 1143128 18120 132017-8 625380 6925-4 18120 132017-8 625380 9354-8 18120 132017-8 625380 9354-8 18120 132017-8 625380 9354-8 18120 13370 13517-8 6180844 3190665-4 6253800 208722-4 6180844 3190665-4 6253800 208065-4 6253800 208065-4 6253800 208065-4 6253800 208065-4 625380 347395-38		193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193
532. 59029 100002 1	8722 7170 12 18 18	376 12636 48236 48236 13335 13335 14440 14440 13355 13355 13355 13356 17395
\$0000	3 '	\$3210 \$90292; \$90292; \$9400 \$9400 \$9400 \$9400 \$9400 \$9400 \$9444 \$9400 \$9
ANTICIP 30/6/ 30/6	8,885,489 5,000 7,480 77,600 1,220 5,000 1,875 0 0 0 990	

	1	4		
	ı			
	1			
	ı			
	ı			
	I			
	ı			
ĺ	1			
ij				
ı	1			
ı	1			
ı				
ı				
ı				
ľ				
				3
				39
				VE
				17.
				5
				7
				ш
				THE BIDGET
				-
				0
				=
			Į.	
				ξl
				21
			i	21
			•	c١
			1	J
				וע
			•	4
			2	:1
	1		~	1
		ø		
			۲,	
		b	z	1
	v		7	1
		1	D	7
		•	ب	95
		3	2	TO.
			٠	13
	45	L	d	10
		i	٤l	
		٠	-1	
	9		ı	
	1	÷	1	
	2	_	1	
		n	ı	
		=	1	
	:	Ę	1	
	š		Ł	
	L	Ü	ľ	
		:	1	
		4		
ì	S	1		
1	•			

	ANTIGIPATED 30.6/78 30.6/78 104,120 3,800 108,120 108,120 303,132 303,132 303,132 31,200 123,110 225 541,245 541,245 15,719 154,110 172,760 326,870 381,990 58,320 68,100 28,850
PAGE 1	BUDGET EXPEND- HONTH HONTH HO
ENDING 31/ 3/78	17 29094 18 10 DATE 18 10 000000000000000000000000000000000
TO THE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING 31/ 3/78 RTHENT OF HEALTH	20 76061 80970-17 20 76061 80970-17 20 2405 1555.16 20 60466 62225-33 30 182107 148694-73 30 182107 148694-73 30 182107 148694-73 30 182107 148694-73 30 182107 148694-73 30 182107 148694-73 30 182107 148694-73 30 182107 148694-73 30 182107 148694-73 30 182107 148694-73 30 182107 148694-73 30 182107 148694-73 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 1821033-42 30 182103 18264-53 31 182671 142633-87
DGET FOR THE PE	800 1043 1043 1043 1043 1043 1043 1043 10
STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FO GENERAL FUND - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH E INCOME BUD PARTICULARS	ANING LIGHT TRANSFERS ORGER AND SA SAVINS - PAT ROL. SES ANING - PAT ROL. SES AND REGIONAL SES FACILITIES FACI
ENTS OF THE ACCO. SEN	2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 200
STATEMEN:	25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 2
BUDGET I	2800 0.00 191590 191590.00 1945 443.35 45950 143.35 22090 4224.40 200 1212.83 200 170.00 100 0.00 230 60.00 230 60.00 230 60.00 230 60.00 230 825.49.18 131200 52118.06 437600 1360.09 14300 1360.99 31575.75
ANTICIPATED 30/6/78	2,800 191,590 194,390 27,000 27,945 57,945 57,945 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 20

			PERIOD OF THE
		ě	UND - DERICH THE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF
		STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELAY	GENERAL FUND
The second secon	•		

66501 arvaiolan	68,640 81,490 37,520 23,500 211,150 21,000 12,000 114,000 90,000 115,000 1190,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,000 11,000 90,0	
PAGE \$ EXPEND.	5 5009.44 0.00 7739.85 3886.37 19097.66 0.00 0.0	
3/78 E N BUDGET TE MONTH	5 5845 5880 3565 2210 17500 17500 12000 12000 7500 13000 18799 1300 18799 1300 18799 1300 18799 1300 18799 1300 18799 1300 18799	
ENDING 31/ 3/1 EXPENDITURE ND. VAR'N ATE TO DATE	22 726 2 652 6	
THE YEAR END!	5 5 5 5 7 7 7 1 1 8 1 9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
HE PERIOD OF THO ONT.) BUDGET BUDGET YEAR TO DATE	13520 26826 23500 15597 211150 165385 211150 165385 25000 14500 25000 13352 1 14000 64531 14000 146904 14500 1713 14500 163394 16	•
EALTH (C	20 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
PARTHENT OF H LARS LES / REST ROOMS	SES CAMPERS GARDENS OF THE STORY OF THE SERVISION OF THE	
STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION GENERAL FUND - DEPAI E MONTH NO COMMUNITY AMENITIES 337.50 225 PUBLIC CONVENIENCES / 25737.50 226 RENTS	CULTURAL ACTIVITIES CULTURAL ACTIVITIES CULTURAL ACTIVITIES 33 ART GALLERIES CULTURAL C RECREATION RECREATION SPARS AND GARDENS - SUPER GRASSCUTING SRASSCUTING SHANNA AND RECREATION SHIMMING HAINTENANCE OTHER SERVICES TO TOURISTS - CAMI	
GENERAL GENERAL BUD NO. COMMUN 225 PUBLIC CO 226 RENTS	CULTURAL ACTIVI CULTURAL ACTIVI CULTURAL ACTIVI SART SALLERIES CULT RECREATION RECREA	
INCOME BUD MONTH NO. 337.50 226 973.75	7000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00	
	77% 0010 E20000	
021.7%		
ANTICIN 30/6/1 30/6/1 10,000 21,000 32,000	2,500 2,500 2,500 3,010 13,941	

		Ì
		į
		ć
	E	e
		L
	-	1
	i	
		į
	i	
	ż	2
	7	3
	ù	į
	-	į
3	57	•
	L	,
1	Ξ	
16		1
	_	ı
	0	ı
	•	ı
	_	ı
3	THE ACT OF THE ACT	ı
	y	ĺ
i	t	1
	-	
	4	
i	d	
	•	

			ANTICIPATED 30/6/78		380,000	2,500	39,682 431,182	60,030		212,050 100,000 10,612	322,662	303,350	270,000 29,826 222,790	900	909,566	1,442,186	50,000 320,000 68,500	3,704,101
	PAGE 5		EXPEND.		27719.93	2782	30678.30	5392,02	15461 25	8374,77 11822,00 35660,04		28423.21 6883.50 7072.21	18636.45		ca o			
			BUDGET		943	7181	56728	6220	20135	5000 29375		21307 7215 22011	19098		1			254984 32
VG 31/ 3/7		EXPENDITURE	TO DATE	63112	518	12520	77455	1356	7860	3178	1001	4632+ 35353	2098 0	42850 0	237161	• •		207334
IE YEAR ENDIN		EXPE	TO DATE	277064.25	3995.83	21700.22	305860.10	43013.50	143783.04	11822 00 233319 04	229389.44	70192.83 168613.51 29825.50	0.00	88.811199			253177.83 51544.33 2097.85	
100 OF. T		BUDSET	TO DAYE	ă,	4687	34220	363315	44370	151644 59761	15000	239421		. 65496 0 0		-	Sileni.		6019480 28
R THE PER		BUDGET	1	450540	5000	25050	060676	. 58050	177000	266000	360000	270000 3500	000	911000			37500	
THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING 31/ 3/18 GENERAL FUND - DEPARTHENT OF "JAKS		PARTICULARS	AL SERVICES	CHESAL EXPENSES ADVENTISING	ENSES	COMP. MIST. CO.	SUBDIVISIONS	PROTECTION OF ENVIRONMENT	BEACH RESTORATION PROTECTION	ERVICES DANE COLL	ROAD SERVICES. RESEAL	M-R-00 MAINTENANCE STREET LIGHTING	ROADS CONTRIBUTION TO MAINTENANCE ACT	SIRSING BUILDING	STORES SUSPENSE ACCOUNT	RECOVERABLE PREPAID PRIVATE WORKS RECOVERABLE PRIVATE WORKS	• OTHER	
		NON	250	251	253		260	268	266	270		273 M 274 ST 275 L	276 RO 277 IN				286 SAN	
O C NEW YORK		HLNOW	1276.98	000		1276.91	2805,00	00.00	888	00°0	0000	00.00	21195.14	383380,72	The state of the s	Tellycoping	654644,08	
	INCOME	TO DATE	9235.17	0000	290236.00		33370,00	0000	888	00.0	000	235.00 235.00					4639715.74 69	
	BUDGET	True de la constant d	7600	800	290236 298336		00008	•	o do	00	٥٥		uj.m			~	THE RESERVE	
	ANTICIPATED 30/6/78		12,500	•••	303,236	90009		•	 Olo		000	1,100 83,000 300,000	384,546	3,778,432 863,640 1,032,985	323,000			

1.4893 50 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60	1325 5000 33507 14682 14380 500 18330 2900 1683± 3000 34858 30982
HE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE BUDGET FOR MORKS BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET TO DATE FELDPHENT TO SALES ELUPHENT TSB00 48669 STATE ZZ000 14873 1 ZZ000 14873 1 ZZ000 20000 20000	9 FORESHORE RECLAMATION AND IMPROVEMENT 95300 4-1537 40211-41 8-1000 8-5953 5-445-81 8-1000 8-5953 5-445-81 8-1000 8-5953 8-445-81 8-1000 8-5953 8-445-81 8-1000 8-5953 8-445-81 8-1000 8-5953 8-1000
STATEMENTS 30/6/78	00000 00000 00000

	75,000 11,500 11,500 11,500 106,000
	500 9493.48 500 9
21	11500 11500 11500 11500 11500 11500 11500 11500 11500 1501 15000 1
EXPENDITURE	19159 19159 14713 14713 1569 1569 1569 1569 1569 1569 1569 1569
YEAR END!	E EXPEND. 1 18108.41 0 1808.41 0 1808.41 1 1843.31.78 2 2 2 6 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
100 OF. THE	37264 18108.4 37264 18108.4 37264 18108.4 1831 17.16.0.9 1831 17.16.0.9 26202 76538.34 26802 2209791.01 26802 76538.34 26802 76538.34 26802 76538.34 26803 20061219.43 26804.86 1986718.04
PR THE PER LICONI	75000 37264 18108.41 75000 37264 18108.41 2116969 1833414 1843531.78 100000 72674 18108.41 100000 72674 18108.41 35290 18331 1843531.78 100500 352650 2260791.01 103520 88502 76538.34 26500 24800 214.157 697900 621773 4807664.18 24723203 2662467 26661219.43 350605 35061219.43 350605 350604.86 10000 72674 1867218.04
GENERAL FD - ASSETS & CAPITAL MORES ICONT) SENERAL FOR SUCH BUD FARTICULARS BUDGET MINCH	PROTECTION OF ENVIRONHENT Se SAND PUNPING FLOSD DAMAGE ECONOMIC SERVICES I HAUGH BOARS PORWARD PLAIMING STREET LIGHTING STREET LIGHTING ROAD STREETS AND BRIDGES — GRANTS OTHER ECONOMIC SERVICES LAND ACQUISITIONS LAND DEBIT BALANCE IST JULY 1877 FUND CREDIT BALANCE IST JULY 1877 FUND CREDIT BALANCE SIST MACH 1878 ANTICIPATED FUND CREDIT BALANCE 30TH
INCOME BUD	2000 00000 00000 000000 000000 000000 0000
INC.	2550.75 266037 26603
INCOME INCOME TO DATE	2532.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BUDGET	44170 64170 95260 35260 15000 10000 \$250910 \$250910 \$250910 \$250910 \$250910 \$250910 \$250910 \$250910 \$250910 \$250910 \$250910 \$250000 \$250000 \$
ANTICIPATED 30.6.78	467,039 467,039 13,000 10,0

66	25, 90, 66, 90, 66, 90, 66, 90, 66, 90, 66, 90, 66, 90, 66, 90, 66, 90, 66, 90, 66, 90, 66, 90, 90, 66, 90, 90, 66, 90, 90, 90, 90, 90, 90, 90, 90, 90, 90
	PAGE 15 4554 57 4554 57 4554 57 4551 56 53 5 5 5 5 6 5 3 5 5 5 6 5 5 6 5 5 6 5 5 6 5 5 6 5 5 6 6 5 5 6 6 5 5 6 6 5 5 6 6 5 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 6 5 6 6 6 5 6 6 6 5 6
ING 317 3/70	S289 2376 17467 1719 71435 7520 17520 17530 7520 1253 8553 8663 7912 7912 7912 7912 7912 7912 7912 7912
THE YEAR END	28 536316. 29 536316. 94 65317. 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 742518 3 74261
THE PERIOD OF	BUDGET BUDGET 715-627 531028 12200 67694 12200 67694 82200 67694 6300 72533 16000 12617 525000 181553 11 17000 181553 11 50000 184794 11 500000 184794 11 500000 1847
TO THE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING 31/ 3/78	LARIES LARIES LARIES LARIENANCE ITENANCE ITENANCE ITENANCE ITENANCE ITES ITENANCE
	<1 ii
	N N EEE CO TO
STATEN	21986.00 970.00 0.00
BUDGET INCOME	23116; 23116; 23116; 1446; 1446; 1446; 1446; 125534 47243-7
	24000 24000 24000 24000 24000 23000 23000 23000 23000 23000 23000 24000 24000 24000 24000 24000 24000 24000 24000 24000 24000
	6,760 2,036 2,036 2,036 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

MICONE M	6
### ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING 31/ 3/21	
에 국가 9 IC 16	
에 로기 9 IC 16	
에 국가 9 IC 16	
에 로기 9 IC 16	
그림 그리고 있는데 ★ 1.1.1.★ 1.1.1.★ 1.1.1.1.★ 1.1.1.1.1.1	
BUDGET INCOM VEAR TO DI 4851652 4443645.9	
O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	

66507 AMICIPATED 832,003 168,000 276,000 464,000 25,300 37,000 60,000 83,000 34,100 126,000 25,000 15,000 1,000 1,000 205,500 870,850 870,850 1,557,331 PAGEJE EXPEND. 15588.18 43103,45 43103.45 1204.03 07442.39 BUDGET 4200 13765 0 9696 100 3793 STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING 31/ 3/78 32317 18811 O DATE 12549 EXPENDITURE 2692 0 15458 13600 11891 84703 19911 EXPEND. TO DATE 854915.84 170000 126707 124214.18 0.00 55761.89 61445.87 16314.81 90932.43 14132.62 12916.32 13322.13 870850.00 870850.00 1673481 1025300 1114003-11 00.0 BUDGET BUDGET VEAR TO DATE 1023490 842367 0 40303 47846 28205 870850 870850 1861 44600 870850 1861 404 PUMPING STATIONS - OP & MAINTENANCE 405 TREATMENT PLANTS - OP & MAINTENANCE 406 PUMPING EFFLUENT - OP & MAINTENANCE 408 PERFORMANCE TESTING AND CONTROL 509 SEARS OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 400 RATES & CHARGES/DISCOUNT ALLOWED 402 ADMINISTRATION COSTS - SALARIES 425 EXTERNAL WORKS SUBDIVISIONS
426 RECOVERABLE PREPAID PRIVATE WORKS
5428 NAIN BEACH SEMERAGE SCHEME
429 LAGRADUR EFFLUENT SCHEME PARTICULARS 441 LOAN COMMITMENTS - CLEANSING 440 LOAN COMMITMENTS - SEWERAGE 415 SERENAGE EXTENSIONS MORKING EXPENSES 403 INSPECTION FEES INTERFUND TRANSFERS CUST OF WORK DONE 420 SUNDRIES SENERAL 90 89017.53 0000 436 24785,20 0000 2615.00 798.07 00.00 0000 INCOME INCOME 66741.95 \$743030-1,53970.29 181751.90 0000000 36013.43 36013.63 8891.ñı 37728,33 49652.86 49652.86 0000 0000 185000 00000 6840 ANTICIPATED 5,710,656 252,000 70,579 9,000 25,000 12,000 80,00 80,000 0

	1
E YEAR FRINGELL	EXPENDITURE
R THE PERIOD OF, TH	
TO THE BUDGET FO	AB5 -
SEMERASE AND CLEANSING FILE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR FAIRING	PARTICULARS
THE ACC	30
TEMENTS OF	INCOME
ZIA INCOME	INCOME
	DGET

			ANTICIPATED	1,403,425 24,400 18,300 177,400	39,000 17,500 1,680,025 6,347,109	258,796
		PAGE 11	T EXPEND.	5 132756.97 596.39 0.00 15962.14	75 IŞ	8406483.05
	1176 716	LTURE	VAR'N BUDGET TO DATE MONTH		192293 182281 192291 346032	•
	E VEAR ENDING	EXPENDITURE	EXPEND.		5106532,22	66351.99
SEMERACE SEMERACE THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOR OF		BUDGET BUDGET	YEAR TO DATE	1403425 1017933 1 24400 21267 18300 11846 177400 128373 39000 22130 1680025 1212617	6578157 5056352 51 11	\$6578157\$505635286266351.99
E BUDSET FOR T	ONA			<u> </u>	JULY 1977 HARCH 1978 30TH JUNE 1978	
RELATION TO TH	ND CLEANSING FI	PARTICULARS	WORKING EXPENSES - CLEANSING TRACTORS BAGE PILO	ROADS H TIPS NS AND DEPOT IMPROVEMENTS ICIDES AND MAINTENANCE	ALANCE 1ST JULY LANCE 31ST MAR IND BALANCE 30T	
SEMERACE .			CON	DEPOT RUABIS BUILDI INSECT	FUND CREDIT BALANCE 1ST. FUND CREDIT BALANCE 31ST ANTICIPATED FUND BALANCE	
CIEMENTS OF TH		MONTH NO.	453.70 450 90.00 451	100.00 452 0.00 454 0.00 454 643.70 455	22081.50	
	INCOME	TO DATE		789	\$657815786266351.99 \$122081.50	
	PUDGET		.: 2000	8600 6364449		
	ANTICIPATED 30/6/78		2,000	6,392,197	. 6,605,905	

# BUDGET EAPEND. ATTICIPATED 12.22 1.2 70.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.	200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200
RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING 31/ 2/28 PARKING TRUST FUND = SOUTHDORY EXPENDITURE YEAR TO DATE TO D	PARADISE 0.000 0
E BUD REGULATED B 500 HITER FEES 501 FINES AVD PE 504 ANVINSTRATI 506 ASSETS 500 TRAFFIC CONTR 508 INTERFUND TRAF 508 INTERFUND TRAF 508 ASSETS 509 TRAFFIC CONTR 508 ASSETS 500 TRAFFIC CONTR 5	MEGULATED PARKING TRUST FUND - SURFRS PARADISE 310 HETER FEES 311 FINES AND PENALTIES 314 INTEREST AND REDEMPTION 315 AND REDEMPTION 315 AND REDEMPTION 315 AND REDEMPTION 315 AND REDEMPTION 316 AND REDEMPTION 317 AND REDEMPTION 318 AND REDEMPTION 318 AND RESTS 318 AND RESTS 319 AND REPLIED FACILITIES 319 AND REPLIED FACILITIES 319 AND REDIT BALANCE 1ST JULY 1977 FUND CREDIT BALANCE 31ST WARCH 1978 ANTICIPATED FUND BALANCE 30TH JUNE 1978 8125623 112615
BUDGET INCOME 13300 18555.40 5000 18555.40 5000 18555.40 1800 1932.00 189100 92845.66 119100 92845.66	\$2500 70733.64 14330.45 2250.00 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000
ANTICLEARED 30/6/78 98,300 13,300 13,300 1	\$0.00 10,300 10,300 10,300 31,700 207,900 62,993

		6651
	86 88 1.1. 81 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82 82	g
EXPEND. 14.70 14.70 14.70 15.70	800000 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	
ENDING 31/ 3/1	3 3 	
THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING CH CH CH CH CH CH CH CH CH C	610.16 610.16 610.16 610.16 610.16	
THE PERIOD OF TH	22 de 18.	
BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 1350 5110	1975 BEACH 1910 1910 1970 1970 1970 1970 1970 197	
STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING 31/3/79 STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING 31/3/79 STATEMENTS OF THE STATEMENT OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDING 51/3/79 STATEMENTS OF THE STATEMENT	O.00 S31 FINES AND PENALTIES O.00 O.00 S34 ADMINISTRATIES O.00 O.00 S34 ADMINISTRATIES O.00 O.00 S35 ADMINISTRATION O.00 O.00 S35 WORKING EXPENSES = OPER 6 MAINT O.00 O.0	
ATTICEANTED 10 10 20 20 4,635 4,635 7,986	00000000000000000000000000000000000000	·

1 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	3,000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
EXPENDITURE EXPENDITURE EXPEND VARIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.	,
THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR E BUDGET BUDGET EXPEN 20 20 500 300 376 4100 6100 6100 6100 6100 6100 6100 610	6107 6107 6107 6107 6107 6107 6107 6107
UDGET FOR THE PERIOD 5 D	1 100 T 1 100
STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING 31/2 3/18 SOZYON	ERNITS COOLANGATY ERNITS COOLANGATY SER & MAINT ST MARCH 1977 T JULY 1977 T BALANCE 30TH JUNE 1878 **********************************
REGULATED PARTIN OD OFFICE RES OFFICE AND PENALTIES OCHERCIAL VENTERES FUND CREDIT BALANCE OCHERCIAL VENTERES FUND CREDIT BALANCE OCHERCIAL VENTERES OCHERCIA	REGULATED PARKING TRUST FUND 1 FINES AND PERALTIES 23 CONTROLLY VEHICLE PERHITS COLLAN 24 ADVING TRAIN VEHICLE PERHITS COLLAN 25 ADVING EXPENSES 26 ADVING TRAIN STRAIN 27 ADVING EXPENSES 28 ADVING EXPENSES 39 ADVING EXPENSES 40 ADVING EXPENSES ANTICIPATED FUND CREDIT BALANCE 30TY
1 NCOME BUD 541 540 541 540 541 540 541 540 541 540 541 540 541 540 541 540 541 540 541 540 541 540 540 540 540 540 540 540 540 540 540	0200000 ·
17 INCOME 26703.83 9129.45 9129.45 9129.45 9129.14 36759.14 36759.14	1800 1800 100 100 100 100 100 100 1900 19
#	
	8.81. 18.50 18.51. 18.5

		ANTICIPATED 30/6/78 0	. 0 32,258 85,769	19,799 N11 131,812 477,370 275,360 67,023	68, 182 651, 153 24,095	5,817
	PAGE 13	EXPEND.	0.00 0.00 1.50,30. 0.00		4101.66 4878.55 11.6	569 84070.88 \$1,675,817
	S	BUDGET				18 [
	EXPENDITURE	VAR'N TO DATE	70 0 1884	27467 19519+ 7005 7006+ 2197- 1889		
	HE YEAR END	EXPEND. 70 DATE 0.00	26758.56 85769.72 6700.00	104345.00 467312.06 363060.55 270689.32 64826.32 121731.89	595172.00 24094.99 41570.20	160837.19
	ET Bubser	0 0 0		131812 447793 363060 263683 67023 123620 66884 1604777	AND REPORT OF THE PERSON OF TH	1655547 8160477781660837.19
FOR THE D	BUDSET	YEAR	40100 96900 10700 19800	135500 464670 363028 240810 66440 123620 1631452	1631452 24095 JUNE 1978	80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 8
STATEMENTS OF THE ACCOUNTS IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR THE DERIOD OF THE	CHASE FUND		IT REPLACEMENT ADDITIONAL PLACEMENT	MITHENTS PURCHASES	T JULY 1977 IST MARCH 1978 TBALANCE 30TH J	
RELATION TO	MAL AND PURC	ANSFERS Elvable 15	NAL NAL	E SENT SONAL SPATS STORE	FUND CREDIT BALANCE 1ST JULY 1977 FUND CREDIT BALANCE 31ST MARCH 1978 ANTICIPATED FUND CREDIT BALANCE 30TH	
COUNTS IN	TANT RENE	INTERFUND TRANSFERS INTEREST RECEIVABLE ASSETS SALE OF ASSETS	COTTI	בַּבְּיבִי	FUND DEBIT BALANCE 1S FUND CREDIT BALANCE 31 ANTICIPATED FUND CREDI	
S OF THE AC	INCOME BUD MONTH NO.	582 582 583	5 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	592 593 594 595		
STATEMENT	E INCOME			336,32		
	BUDGET INCOME YEAR TO DATE 1640547 1642747 50	7019.60	338,32	10000 0.00 0.00 0.00 10000 7357.92 1655547 1660637.19	\$165554781660837.19 \$338.32	·
	BUDGET YEAR 1640547	5000 10000 0	0000000	10000	\$16355474	
	ANTICIPATED 30/6/78	10,73£.		0 0 0 17,33 <u>6</u> 1,675,817	41,675,917	

66513		
EXPEND. AFFICITATED 0.00 1.605 0.00 1.605 0.00 0.00 1.605 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	\$00 do	
1000 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	\$103.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0	
### PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING 31/ 3 BUDGET BUDGET ###################################	811.46 811.46 811.46 811.46	
BROWNECK BROWNECK BUDGET BUDGET FRANCE 1605 1002 1003	ME 2004 2004 3103.	
SEPARATE LOAN RATE FUND - NARROANECE BUD BUD BARTICULANS TO SEPARATE LOAN RATE FUND - NARROANECE TO SEPARATE LOAN RATE FUND CREDIT BALANCE 31ST MARCH 1979 FUND CREDIT BALANCE 31ST MARCH 1979 FUND DEBIT BALANCE 31ST MARCH 1979 ANTICIPATED FUND DEBIT BALANCE 30TH JUNE DETAILS OF LOAN RATE 1977/77 SIOSABO LESS PROVAN 15% DISCOUNT 328 LESS PROVAN 15% DISCOUNT 328	SEPARATE RATE FUND SUNSHINE EASEMENT TO GENERAL FUND GEN FUND CONTAIN SUNSHINE EASEMENT SOVENHENT SUGSION (15%) GEN FUND CONTAIN FROM WORKS PROGRAMME FUND DEBIT BALANCE 1ST JULY 1977 ANTICIPATED FUND DEBIT BALANCE 3057 ANTICIPATED FUND DEBIT BALANCE 3057 ENTE 1977/78 Arrears 1 Allotmore Valuetom \$11,750 Subdivision A: 37,528enefit LCV315,756 An \$ \$ \$11,750 Subdivision B: 9.5% Benefit LCV315,596 In \$ \$3,200 \$3,200 SUBDIVISION \$ \$3,200	E 1 9 8 9 1 8 7 6 7 1
20 20 20 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	115 SEP RATE RATE FUND SUNSHINE FOR REAL FUND GOVERNHENT SUBSIDY (15%) TIB GOVERNHENT SUBSIDY (15%) TIB GEN FUND CONTRIB FROM WORKS PROF FUND DEBIT BALANCE 1ST JULY 19TY ANTICIPATED FUND DEBIT BALANCE 3 Subdivision A: 37.52Benefite Levyls.74e in \$ \$1,750 Lavyls.74e in \$ \$1,849 1 Allotment Valuation \$1,750 Subdivision B: 9.58 Benefite Levyls.74e in \$ \$2.00 \$2.00 \$2.00 \$2.00 \$2.00 \$2.00 \$2.00 \$3.200 \$3.200	Allotmont valuation 1 Allotmonts valuation 1 Allotmont valuation valuation 1 Allotmont valuation
1000ME 1000ME 1004.92 1006.92 1606.92	17865 4392.39 834.44 9318 3788.00 0.00 17865 12692.39 834.44 17865 12692.39 834.44	
1,344 1,344		
	\$ 1.5. \ \text{2.5.5.} \ \text	

# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	
1143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.	
EXPENDITURE NO. 1/2/20 1/2	
BUDSET EXPEND. 3742 313.18 40240 40240.00 44002 40573.18 44002 40573.18 304304 40573.18	
DR. THE PERIDD OF TH BUDGET BUDGET VEAR TO DATE 13720 3742 63980 44002 53980 44002	
IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR FUND - SOUTHPORT GARDENS DNST-N S-PORT GDNS ESTATE TO SEV FUND / GOVT SUBSITE ORK CARRIED OUT IN 78/77 REV BALANCE 157 JULY 1977 FUND BALANCE 30TH JUNE 1878	######################################
그 마다 아니는 그는 그들은 그는 그들은 사람이 되었다. 그 그 그는 얼마를 보고 있는 것이 되었다면 하는데 그들은 그를 보고 있다면 아니는 그를 되었다.	111 ALLO 4830 111 ALLO 111 ALL
OF THE ACCOUNTS SEPARAT NO 721 REPAYHENT 22 722 PK CONTR 1 24 FUND DEBIT FUND CREDIT ANTICIPATED	SUBDIVISION A VALUATION B LEVY 7.836 IN SUBDIVISION B LEVENT 7.836 IN SUBDIVISION S S SUBDIVISION S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
STATEMENTS OF LINCOME 1NCOME 1	
BUDGET INCOME INCOME AND	
42,036 35,672 50,070	

217. 27.19 VARY NATIONAL BUDGET EXPEND. ANTICIDATED 20.11 40.11 40.11 20.678 3850.84 15.100 419 6587 38550.84 45,400	7246 4120.09 85,000 7246 4120.09 85,000 7246 4120.09 285,000	20,583
ET FOR THE PERIOD OF THE YEAR ENDING BUDGET BUDGET EXPEND.	LOAN TODO 6.3254 TOLZ1.51 6867. C.78 3558. TOLZ1.51 C.607. C.78 3558. TOLZ1.51 C.607. C.78 3558. TOLZ1.51 C.607. C.78 3558. TOLZ1.51 C.607. C.78 3558.3	9.30589.3 9243284 9270121.83
OF THE ACCOUNTS SOUND THE BUD	LONG SERVICE 1750 INTEREST RECE 1751 LONS SERVICE 1752 BRISBANE CITY 1752 BRISBANE CITY 1754 BRISBANE CITY 1755 BRISBANE BRI	11.VESTED FUND 14.5CRIBED 5177 AMOUNT INTE 60000 1120000 1120000 1120000 1120000 1120000 1120000 1120000 1120000 1120000 1122
AVTICIPATE BUDGET INCOME INCOM	201,050 201060 133492.71 7742.25 201,050 201060 137540.17 17742.95 245,230 245280 171052.88 25119.21 60,303 60303.44 \$105,583 3870121.81 828119.21	

Particulars		TENET	MCEILLE A	STATE OF	CENTS 10	PLATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSTHEMS IN										
GENERAL FIND	į.	2	Subeid			M OL MOTTON	THE BUDGET PE	TRIOP ENDE	O SIST MA	193						-4
601 Street Inton-					L	McElers Mdget Actual		DISBURGEINTS	KINTS			2				
Street Isprovement & Bridges	76/77	1336232	SILV.			÷	1	Mudget /	Actual	Rece face	1					
SPINSTER PRINCE	91/11	1395000	0.0			20,00					Dieb'mnte	Sec.	Loan & Sub.	\div		99
602 Stormater Draftage			•	1641176		764 143 1268-55		\$1729	41769-42				1	1074	PECEIPIS DISM	DISKINDEN:S
Stormater braings	76/77	445047				12:10		1639764 14	1411369-69	1359183-00		8-6				
	37/76	297000	100037	545080	, ,		70			1433862-24		35	22980K. 31	Dr. 11269		
Combined Scheme H.R.D. Dest			3412	24.84.12				cr.133460	72400			=	\$229806-31	1600147		\$9/14
	11/91	21589	20810			64343-00		نزقا	312851 6.	536952-34	545080-00					\$/17
603 Mise. Corbins on				: 42399	11715	•		111	10	64343-00		1	Plete	213308		
	76/77	133,00					-	151201	0-13	7300		•	\$36560-19	10 340576		72.30
	81/11	134000	21324	143724	THE					00-66774	42399-00		,			4 %12
604 SCHEWES		2	23647	157647	13361	13360-90		16910	Section 4					THE .		
Livers Creek Schene					138000				16929-83	143724-00						7
		236667	118333					940	100153-73	276-00	143724-00	O Complete	lete.			
sencora Canal Scheme		114200	37100	355000	402028	1.1					100153-73	7	-27	13361	16930	9
			215167	171300	90000	00-/00-	247855	inda order	198216-77					153705		
•		29996		045500	220000	171				236667-00	355000-00	_				
				145000	145250	8	186107		1250		36586-25			355000		
N. F		19133	9567	•			145250		58.	424904-00	395299-75		22	64883	18871	~
Srishane Noad - Paradise Point 72/22				28700	120000		26242	62				165000-25		220000	98789	•
Poline	i in in			00000	•	2000-m			10600-56				ล 	27831	(0)	
		73333 36	36667	110000	130472	109297-00				20000-00	18458-35	10241-64	•		8 .	
					110000			109457-37		10828. 00	37013-66	Dr. 7013-66		22153	236.50	
· :: •		416667 108	108333 32	325000			20001	2636-72		1		Ex. Complete		•	13423	
	70.70	•			325000		7386				2636-72	107363-28		130472	108	
Meach Erosion Control							325000	24067-36	95.					63718	67.457	
Aller	300000	267.67									63672-19	261327-81	•			
				3763407	236644									788	323000	•••
614 Construction Public Conveniences 73/74	3,000	7				79-/orr-	1066870	132405-73		MES		\$901833-06				
				36000					14-0/00/65		2020942-84	397776				
	49000	Logs.			. 104.	9874-70	18395						*	336664		
Rich Eartion Granier	\$3000				12250		11083	10000			3600-00					
517 Receasion c-			66250		00099		26700	27.69			0.00	Ex. Complete		104.64	•	
Pacreation Grands 76/77						00-00ace	00099				56043-05	282-72			lesss	
	191400	13875	205274						\$3000-00			5206-95		23.65	11023	
	0000	•	90008		6798	4502-19	2003				1	\$71739-67	155	£64,2	55700	447
					0000	25000-00	80000	57996-17	195902-19						65250	
									25000-00		439365-06	5889-94	=		i.	
PIENT COLATE	8452664	215022	1060300								I.	\$85689-94		9000	55:09	_6
				1	4)36869 21	2106249-62	497972									b i
						9 8	ies.	esy320-40	8521889.Ks						•	ر (
						A STANDARD WATER BOTTON	CHIEF THE SAME OF THE PARTY AND THE PARTY AN	-	and the party of the last	Ķ	2	PARTICIPATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O		STATE OF THE PARTY	Parameter of the same	-

	STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PROFILE	CELLYS AND D	18	COLD COAST CITY COUNCIL	Wine m.	•							
	, Jan.		SEVING ENERTS	AN RELATION 1	S All Burge								
	10	Subsidy	Total	HECET	TS Vear to Date	Dete	ING 31ST MAR	CH 1976					
Seach Amenicies and Tourist Fac's. 76/77	/// ///	1100	10602886	4156869 2	Actual 2106240.62	Budget	DISBURSEPENTS udget Actual	PROCRESSIVE TO DATE		PACE: 20 Unexpended			
LITSUTYNYS TO PARKS AND RESERVES		4000	10264	Paris	2619-32		2692320-40	8521889-68	Blah	_	ij	40: Le paiset 30:5:18	5:78
LIESUVENTS IN CASP ARES	176000		7800	00007		20000	8771-79	10228-82	9723-96	2,73662 2,00	a		4177111
Exercisents Carp Areas	26000	10-		176000		176000	97319-27			20000-00		2655	93/2
1 76/77 76/28 76/77 76/78	32000	8000 40	27287	atelia.	2916-01				97319-27	£ 78660-73	2		30000
		7	52750	54000		idas,	3287-00 2	27287-00 27	27287-00			0000	176600
623 Council ANTHISTRATION CENTRE								S . D.	8	42-90 53750-00	2 3		3287
ACINISTRACION Centre 76/77										,	8616		25.5
ND FOR LOCAL GOVERN	0,70	278170	20170	70. 28170-00									
624 Land Acquisition 75/76	207000	200					2381	278170-00 278170-00	11				
81/178	250000		•		21958					:	0/182		
Cultural Centre		63000 1	15000		147590		100000-00	3-00 196222-05					
N DAN SCHPE	0002	7000	82			983-00	WILLIAM S	883-00		100000-00	•	215.5	•
					7000	6742-39	•	6722.3		\$359794-95	230000	100000 247590	
Sympton Road Construction 76/17 96	\$61359 480014	1441373								19-227 -	. 8		
Collegerate Booter P.			32/erc	299626-00	19765	1974.65						3	
71/97	15333 7667	23000					16-6/21 ₇₆₋₁	141373-00		•			
lane Duplication 76/77	000 100000	30000	30000	19196-27	22895	22800	V 19-11-11-11				384736	55102	
71/78 See 50000	00	000009	000009	600000-nn	30000	325611-74		23000-00	E. Capter				
Carried fagueral		20000	30000		90000		90-00009	400000-00	Complete	Territoria.	23000	22895	412
	11820026 2766704 14	14586230 59	3976594		2000	40389-58		40589- 5.	Dr. £23690-84		755352	67:59	
		100	1.	3059990-40	6607110	3956708-93	23007	20 miles	\$ 94.10-42	•	3000	23352	
			A STATE OF THE				72-00-	IRDETED				3	できるから

15 Continue Cont		F		and alw Edition	3	SHERTS IN MILATION TO	MATION TO	A RIBOR									
Conversion and a real conversion and a rea						μ	Anna		TENEDO PRO	Dec 31ST M	MCH 1978				there execute	An inches	
13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13		14		Subsidy	Test.	Budge	121	A TO DATE	l la							<	
State Communication at 1 and 1 a		100		2766704	14586730	+			1		PROCNESS	IN TO DATE				}	
13 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			140000				9725	_	1 Jan 1		Receipte		1.		-	CIPATED TO	1
13			45000		140000				THE LANS		11539566-71			717	-		
10 Contraction in the part 1,000	635 Planning				6 000c	4500	•	3		200	140000-00					I	18 T. S. T. O.
13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13				61,,,,						STORY OF	9	140000-		a lete			•245973
State Contention in the state 17th 1	Construction State			00070	165422	16656							귀	10-17		_	135450
15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	Construction State A				00000	260000	175				7					3	45000
Convention in the part of th	Construction Stage 5 S'port Man			4638	38334 ;	•			2	HEAD	15853-03	165422-00		:			
Contraction large 3, house, and a property of the contraction large 3, house, and a property o	Stage 5 S'port West	au.			29794.91	32434	3881-7	•	ij		9342-42		15878	313	166	•	53%8
44 Contraction Stage 54 Manage 11 13 13 13 13 13 13 13	Construction Stage SA Bunows			ALC:	200002	824158	796334-0	-		7		38334-00	Ex. Co.	lete			90000
Contraction Start Property	Stage SA Benova	e de	1500		603000						- 7	979491-00	\$ 45802	4		Va Y	312.
Consisting State The consisting State T	Construction Stage 6 Broadbeach	Line Dela	iliye,		200000	200000	215459-64						Dr. SRIEGO	No.	32438		.673B
## Contraction State 7 Types ## Contraction State 8 Lawder 7 Type ## Contraction	Tugun			00	1900			18178	Titre			Tes	Pr \$81892		373700		24.25
Contraction Stage Library 1717 1000 10000 10000 11171 1717 17			11000		138333	1824	909-63	٠		02-4		Tiens	Ex. Compl		24,1300		745
## Contraction Sizes of Labeler 74/71 13500 13600 13600 136000 13	ungar		193		77562	110150	36419-91	23248					13:00	81	20000	Gr. 1	1217
## Contraction Stage 9 Migrary 19, 1970, 1870, 1	Construction Stage & Labrador		EPACE.		00000	600000	110162-00	277562	7	•	417	9342-41	\$ 9657-5	91		3	783
## Contraction Steps * Nigera New Triple 190000 10000	. Tobrador				19667		80-854	000009	eras.	nau		7562-00	Complete		1825	7	77.
Constitution Steps to Find Right 1877 6000 51313 Ha313 44667 51033-42 61323 413134 61313 41400 510000 510000 510000 51000 51000 51000 51000 51000 51000 51000 51000 51000 51000 5100						FIRST	346489-68	63740§.	Party of the last			ZADO.	Complete.	0-500	110162	2	545
Contraction State St Combana 7775 10000 150000						215	60-4770	2900000	992434	TELISA			F. \$198204		1075665	11569	. 25
Contraction State 3 Concasion 7 17 17 17 17 17 17 17	Stage 9A Pine Midge				600		30055-42			1.50		27/201	Complete		3 45.45		•
Controction Stage 10 Falls Ech. 2777778	Construction Stage SB Cont.		•					\$753¢	6023-3	100	12/14	0/1	\$1707565		1565533	63726	2
Contraction Step 11 static F.7777	Construction Stage 10 rain Bch. St		90000					100000	114701-5		4194		87-01515 91510-78				
Contraction Stage 12 **Piles-Vol.73/17 100000 66666 1666666 1666666 1666666 1666666 166666	Construction State 11 Paradise Pt. 76/27	21600	34400	9967			7363-1-						r. 54701-50		49967	4753	
Controlled State 12 **Initian Western State 12 **Initian Western State 13 **Initian Western W		10000	42000	10504			1400-00	1500000	284042-11			A A			800	90000	
Continues State 12 State (Mark 1777) 4000 60000 130000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000	elibos		99999	1666			1276-52	23700	116373-34				1215957				
Contraction Stage 13 Thurst Country Co		90000	00009	15000					19489-23	103276-5		Ä	\$32373-1	3	338679	lb w.sce	=
THILD STATE OF SEASON 17333 185000 130000 15	-	42000	28000	70007									4308-71		23100	isles	
Chevron later Disposed 199333 180000 118212-60 136000-00 136000-00 136000-00 136000-00 136000-00 136000-00 136000-00 136000-00 136000-00 136000-00 139333-00 13933-00		PE,	73311					5//5	150000-00	150000			170976-00		42000 15555	23759	
19619026 190000 1000000 100000 100000 100000 100000 100000 100000 1000000 100000 100000 100000 100000 100000 100000 1000000 100000 100000 100000 1000000 1000000 100000 100000 100000 100000 100000 100000 100000 100000 100	San di	1000	00000	193333					\$1695-06	5		ິຍ				166665	
19639026 7809483 27448309 13682162 343616-23 14198678 280000-00 212373-65 227426-35 237426-35 237426-35 237426-35 237426-35 237426-35 237426-35 237426-35 237426-35 237426-35 237426-35 23748509 14198678 2811711-99 271571		00009	0000	200000					9333-00	118212-60			304-94		00009	150000	
19619026 7809483 27748309 13682962 5436016-23 14198678 8667443-58 8506052-84 2121764-83 6226744-17 136418578 14198678 5931731-59 8506052-84 18506032-84 2121764-83 6226744-17 13641855 14198678 14198678 5931731-59 8506052-84 18506032-84 1			£	000001		8			LOCAL D	30000-00		ä	Malere X			9000	
19619026 7809483 27448509 14198678 5857443-59 18506032-84 21221784-83 6226744-17 3361885 550000. 19619026 7809483 27448509 14198678 5931731-59 18506032-84 18506032-84 6226744-17 433 1419858 14198678 14198678 5931731-59 18506032-84 18506032-84 6226744-17 433 14331311 1433			腦	27448509	+			00000				yala Yala			7	193333	A COL
196.39026 7809483 27448509 14128678 281731-59 8506052-84 21221764-83 6226744-17 25550 4-122	Antactored Fund Greatte Ball more						2	1 43		00-000-		826			\$99	.50000	
196.19026 7802483 27448509 141.98678 5951731-59 8556052-84 18506052-84 6226744-17 435 1433731 1433731		Ì	-				9				21221764-83			28.	13 850	OF STREET, STREET, ST.	-
14198678 14198678 14194678 14194678 14194678 14194678 14194678 14194678 14194678 14194678 14194678 14194678 14194678 14194678 14194988 14194988 14194988 14194988 1419498 1419488 1419498 14194888 14194888 1419488 1419488 1419488 1419488 1419488 1419488 1419488 1419488	1000	639026 7809		27448509	4			27	8711-99		2715711. 00		·-12	13641			-
2831731-59 h8506052-84 18506052-84 6226744-17 435 14357371 44357371 44357371	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				4	6 5951731.	artistical li		1					- 318 - 1			
0226744-17 435 14357571 4,355371								5000	731-59 1850	16052-84	8506052-BA			•		3086336	6
1												7	201	TENT	Ī	1	6.5
																	1

REPORT OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ON HEALTH MATTERS HELD ON TUESDAY, PRESENT:

Mr A.S. Muhl

In Attendance: Messrs A.V. Angove (Town Clerk), B. Dredge (City Planner), R.G. Chesters (Acting Chief Inspector), H.W. Brown (Acting Deputy Chief Inspector), R.M. Woods (Environmental

RE: BREACH OF CHAPTER 3 OF COUNCIL'S BY-LAWS - MR R.C. CONNOLLY -1 243-245 BOUNDARY STREET, COOLANGATTA Reference Acting Deputy Chief Inspector (10/4/78): Notices dated the 4th Connolly of 243-245 Boundary Street, Coolangatta to reduce the number of Subdivision dogs being kept on land described as Resubdivisions 1 and 2 of Subdivision 1 A, Allotment 2, Section 1, County of Ward, Parish of Tallebudgera, Town of Coolangatta to two (2) in accordance with the provisions of By-law (16) Chapter 3 of Council's By-laws. Mr Connolly was granted an extension of time to the first Notice and the number of dogs was eventually reduced to found the num to four (4). Further complaints were received in February and an inspection revealed at least six (6) dogs were being kept. On a reinspection revealed at least SIX (0) dogs were being kept. Un a re-inspection on the 22nd March, 1978, five dogs were seen and when asked inspection on the ZZna March, 1970, Tive dogs were seen and when asked how many dogs he had on the premises, Mr Connolly would only say "Too Many". He has indicated on several occasions that he intends buying a property at Tweed Heads and may seek an extension of time. In view of the continued complaints, it is recommended that legal procedures be taken against Roy Charles Connolly for a breach of Chapter 3 Part III(16) of Council's By-laws in that he kept more than two dogs on his land. Recommendation: That the recommendation of the Acting Deputy Chief Inspector be adopted.

RE: PALM BEACH-CURRUMBIN FOOTBALL CLUB - ADDITIONAL FENCING SALK OVAL PALM BEACH-CURRUMBIN FOOTBALL CLUB - AUDITIONAL FENCING SALK OVAL PALM BEACH-CURRUMBIN FOOTBALL CLUB (FOLIO 4734 23/2/78): FILE 24194 (Div 9) (Div 9) Enclosing copy of letter to Mr Carey on 12th December, 1977 re fencing of Salk Oval. LETTER TO MR CAREY (FOLIO 4734 12/12/77): The Palm Beach-Currumbin Football Club has been concerned for some time at the lack of total the Salk Oval We ask therefore for Council to Supply enclosure at the Salk Oval. We ask, therefore, for Council to supply our Club with fencing material, posts, etc and we would install the fence Should this project be approved then Salk Oval Would be the ourselves. Should this project be approved, then Salk Oval would be the ourselves. Should this project be approved, then Salk Oval would be the only totally enclosed arena on the Gold Coast, yet still give access to the public on non-sporting days. We should be very grateful if Council would that if we are supplied the task of erecting the fence would be carried that if we are supplied, the task of erecting the fence would be carried PALM BEACH-CURRUMBIN FOOTBALL CLUB (FOLIO 7071 28/3/78): Confirming offer of financing the erection of fencing supplied by the Gold Coast City Reference Assistant to Chief Inspector (7/4/78): General policy on fencing of sporting areas has been for Clubs to accept responsibility for such fencing as the prime reason for fencing is crowd control and the ability

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Health Matters, 18th April, 1978

- PALM BEACH-CURRUMBIN FOOTBALL CLUB ADDITIONAL FENCING SALK OVAL RE: PALM BEACH-CURKUMBIN FUUIBALL CLUB - ADDITIONAL FENCING SALK UVAL
 Reference Assistant to Chief Inspector (7/4/78): (Cont.) File 24194 (Div 9)
 to make a charge for entry to matches. The original fencing of this
 particular oval was erected by Council for the specific situation of the (Div 9) Gold Coast Gift when in its initial stage and it is considered that existing fencing is adequate from Council's viewpoint. It is recommended that the Club be advised (1) That fencing the perimeter of sporting areas for crowd control is considered to be the financial responsibility of the Sporting Organisations involved and (2) That approval in principle is given to the additional fencing subject to the Club accepting such Recommendation: That the recommendation of the Assistant to Chief Inspector be adopted.
- RE: GOLD COAST LABOR DAY MAY DAY SPORTS COMMITTEE APPLICATION TO

 USE MCINTOSH ISLAND PARK AS STAGING AREA FOR MARCH FILE 2432R1077

 GOLD COAST LABOR DAY MAY DAY SPORTS COMMITTEE (FOLIO 8158 12/4/78): Asking (Div 6) permission to organise marches from the McIntosh Island Reserve. Reference Assistant to Chief Inspector (13/4/78): Chapter (9) of the (Div 6) Council's By-laws requires prior permisssion of Council to be obtained for any public meeting within the limits of the park. Information from the Inspector in Charge of the South Coast Police District on the 12th April, 1978 indicated that the necessary march applications had been submitted and approval would be given. It is recommended that approval No damage to any fence, tree, shrub or lawn; No vehicles to enter upon the grassed area of the park;

(3) That any amplification be directed seaward and to be so limited in volume as not to cause undue nuisance or disturbance to occupiers of neighbouring premises;

(4) That the Council is indemnified against claims for any damage as a result of the gathering;

(5) That the area be left in a clean and litter-free condition;
(6) Any permits required from the Police Department being obtained prior

Recommendation: That the recommendation of the Assistant to Chief

PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM RE: RETURNED SERVICES LEAGUE - SOUTH EASTERN DISTRICT - AVAILABILITY (Div 4) OF LAND - R31 WOODROFFE PARK FOR BOWLING GREEN Council Decision (14/10/77)(H12): That the Health Committee advise the Finance Committee that it favours the proposal of Bowling Green (Div 4) Council Decision (28/10/77)(F8): That as the request for lease of an area of land in Hoodroffe Park to the Returned Services League for establishment of a bowling green has been fully investigated by the Health Committee, the Finance Committee is in favour of a lease of the area required as recommended by the Health Committee. This lease to be

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Health Matters, 18th April, 1978

PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM (Div 4)

RE: RETURNED SERVICES LEAGUE - SOUTH EASTERN DISTRICT - AVAILABILITY

OF LAND - R31 WOODROFFE PARK FOR BOWLING GREEN

Council Decision (28/10/77)(F8): (Continued)

FILE 2432R31 in accordance with Council's current leasing policy and be subject to (Div 4)

all Rates and Charges for a term of twenty (20) years at an annual Reference Assistant to Chief Inspector (21/3/78): In view of the

contents of the Minister for Education's letter of the 17th March, 1978 it is recommended that the matter be held in abeyance until after the proposed meeting on the 4th April to which an invitation to attend has been extended to the Administrator.

Deen extended to the Administrator.

Council Decision (30/3/78)(H29): That the recommendation be adopted.

LAND ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION (FOLIO 6760 20/3/78): I refer to previous correspondence concerning the proposal by Council to grant a lease of part of Recreation Reserve R.31, Woodroffe Park, Southport in favour of the Returned Services League, South Eastern District for the establishment of bowling greens. The proposal has been very carefully considered and in view of the use made of the area by the general public and by pupils of the Southport State School, it is considered that it would not be in the best interests of the public generally to allow the leasing proposal. Under the circumstances, consent will not be given to the lease and Under the circumstances, consent will not be given to the lease and lease documents lodged in this Office are returned herewith.

OFFICE OF THE MINISTER FOR EDUCATION (FOLIO 8092 6/4/78): I refer to discussions hold on the 4th April 1078 between parties interested in OFFICE OF THE MINISTER FOR EDUCATION (FOLIO 8092 6/4/78): I refer to discussions held on the 4th April, 1978 between parties interested in the future use of Reserve R.31, Southport (known as Woodroffe Park), my colleague the Hon. the Minister for Lands, Forestry and Water Resources The attendance of Mr. N. Macpherson of your Administration and myself. The attendance of Mr N. Macpherson of your Administration was appreciated. As the outcome of the discussions, I request that the present area of Woodroffe Park should continue to be available for the present area of woodroffe rank should continue to be available to children's play and other organised activities, as a recreation area. It is also requested that any proposal for any further development or beautification scheme for this recreation reserve should be discussed with my Department before it is implemented. May I take the opportunity of stressing once again that this recreation area is needed by children of stressing once again that this recreation area is needed by children in general, and by the pupils of the Southport State School in particular.

Reference Executive Member Mr N. Macpherson (6/4/78): I attended the meeting at Parliament House on Tuesday, the 4th April, 1978 in connection Minister for Education, Minister for Lands,

Representatives of the P. & C. Association, Principal, Southport State School,

Representative of Education Department, Representative of Lands Department and Mr P. White, M.L.A.

The issue so far as we are concerned is that the previous Council signed a lease document for lease of part of the park to the R.S.L. for Council and the R.S.L. and sent to the Lands Department for consent of the Lands Minister. By letter dated the 20th March, 1978 from the Lands Ministers of the Administration Commission, Council was advised that consent of the Minister had been refused. The ground for refusal was the use of the area by the general public and by the pupils of the Southport State School. At the meeting, the P. & C. Association, Principal and Education Department representative opposed the granting of the lease. They also suggested that the Council should not carry out any other development on the remaining area of the park used by the public and the pupils of the State School. Carey Park was considered to be too far away from the

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978

Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Health Matters, 18th April, 1978 PREVIOUS AGENDA ITEM (Div 4)

RE: RETURNED SERVICES LEAGUE - SOUTH EASTERN DISTRICT - AVAILABILITY

OF LAND - R31 WOODROFFE PARK FOR BOWLING GREEN FILE 2432R31

School for regular use by the pupils Considerably more supervision School for regular use by the pupils. Considerably more supervision by the teachers would be required at Carey Park. Children would have to walk down under supervision and the toilets in Carey Park are at to Walk down under supervision and the toilets in Carey Park are at the far end of the Park. The Minister for Education stated that he opposed that he would not approve a lease in the light of the opposition from that he would not approve a lease in the light of the opposition from that ne would not approve a lease in the light of the opposition from the Education authorities. A letter will be coming forward requesting the Council not to take action to develop the remaining area of Woodroffe Park in a way that would restrict its use by pupils of the School. Mention was made that no opposition would be made to development such as picnic tables and shrubs on the White Street frontage. The Council will be asked not to carry out any development without prior be advised of the Returned Services League be advised of the Returned Services League be advised of the Recommendation: That the Returned Services League be advised of the refusal of consent to the proposed lease.

RE: OLD PAVILION - OWEN PARK, SOUTHPORT FILE 24195A

GOLD COAST SHOW SOCIETY (FOLIO 7728 4/4/78): We have a situation at the dreadfully dilapidated condition and is infested with white ants. This was brought to the notice of Alderman C. Robertson who instructed the 5 was brought to the notice of Alderman C. Robertson who instructed the building supervisor to inspect and draw up an estimate of the cost of bringing the interior to a reasonable standard. The estimate was \$4,900 Surely at the moment a small price to pay to keep a building in use. A new building to replace it could cost somewhere in the vicinity of \$120,000. It is understood, of course, that this would happen were the showgrounds on the tourist strip. Surely the Council owes something to the residents of this City by way of bringing the facilities on the showgrounds to a reasonable standard especially in view of the subsidies offered by the State Government. As far as the pavilion is concerned, it would be a pity State Government. As lar as the paylinon is concerned, it would be a pity and a waste to have it collapse due to erosion by white ants, when necessary maintainance could ensure another ten years usable life. Reference Architect (13/4/78): On the 7th April, 1978 I inspected the above building with the building supervisor. The following is a summary of the items discussed:-The building is at least forty years old and consists of a ground floor The building is at least forty years on and consists of a ground first floor. It has been constructed in hardwood sheeted externally that the building is in a very had state of repair and that it would be only with corrugated iron including the root. It was generally agreed that the building is in a very bad state of repair and that it would be settlement structure movement dry and wet rot mainly due to old age. settlement, structure movement, dry and wet rot mainly due to old age. There are traces of white ant movement on timber stumps and natural ground floor area, but this could be treated quite easily and should not be an expensive job. The estimated cost of \$4,900 as recently prepared hu the huilding supervisor was for the first floor interior was be an expensive Job. The estimated cost of passon as recently prepare by the building supervisor was for the first floor interior wall and was found to be necessary. As both the existing external wall and roof sheetings are almost reaching the stage of beyond repair, we feel that they Should be Completely replaced with new material if new internal Wall and Ceiling linings are to be provided. We consider that most of the windows

Executive Committee Meeting, 20th April, 1978 Report of Sub-Committee Meeting on Health Matters, 18th April, 1978

RE: OLD PAVILION - OWEN PARK, SOUTHPORT Reference Architect (13/4/78): can be reasonably repaired, but the two doors and sections of the access ramps and stairs would need to be replaced. Should any new electrical work be carried out, rewiring of the whole of existing electrical system would be required to comply with the current S.E.Q.E.B.'s regulations. Rough estimate of costs to carry out the above mentioned work would be as follows:-(1) New internal wall and ceiling linings

(as per Building Supervisor's estimate dated the 20/12/77)

(2) (3)	New external conversion s estimate	
(4)	New external corrugated iron wall sheeting Repairing and/or replacements the 20/12/77) New external corrugated iron wall sheeting	4,900-00
	Repairing and/or replacing windows, doors, Repairing first floor timber floor	4,500-00 3,200-00

Repairing first floor timber flooring Rewiring to S.E.Q.E.B.'s requirements (6)with additional light, say 1,000-00 500-00

White ant treatment 1,200-00

As the building is at present used by the Gold Coast Show Society annually and the Gold Coast Boxing Club on a weekly basis, it appears that it is hardly worthwhile to spend a lot of money. However, one may well argue that the uses of the building will be largely extended once it has been improved or renovated to a certain standard. I conclude that the building structure itself is still sound and good enough for the abovementioned work to be carried out should the Executive Committee consider it as worthwhile, and it is recommended that the building should at least be treated urgently against white ants at an estimated cost of one hundred dollars

Recommendation: (1) That the recommendation of the Architect be adopted and (2) That the matter of renovation be deferred for a further report including a list of priority items for repairs of the building.